
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
Monday, January 12, 2026, 5:30 p.m. 

1. Roll Call/Determination of Quorum

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Recognition/Presentations

4. Public Discussion/Comment  (Individual comments are limited to 3 minutes) (3)

5. Approval of Agenda

6. Consent Agenda (Items removed from consent will be placed at the end
of the items under new business)
A. Minutes

6.A.1 Consideration of the City Council Minutes from the Regular (4) 
Meeting held December 8, 2025 

6.A.2 Consideration of the City Council Minutes from the Special (18) 
Meeting held December 8, 2025 

6.A.3 Consideration of the City Council Minutes from the Special (21) 
Meeting held December 15, 2025 

6.A.4 Consideration of the City Council Minutes from the Special (27) 
Meeting held December 29, 2025 

B. Check Registers
6.B.1 Consideration of Accounts Payable for December 2025 (32) 

C. Other
6.C.1 Consideration of a Temporary On-Sale Liquor License for the (33) 

Red Rock Center for the Arts Dueling Pianos Event 
6.C.2 Consideration of 2026 Fairmont Fire Fighters’ Officer Elections (35)
6.C.3 Consideration of an Event Permit for the Martin County Chapter  (36)

of Pheasants Forever 
6.C.4  Consideration of an Event Permit for the Fairmont Lakes (39) 

Foundation Inc. 
6.C.5 Consideration to Declare Equipment as Excess – Water and (42) 

Wastewater Departments 

7. Public Hearing
8. Old Business
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9. New Business
A. Other

9.A.1 Consideration of the Southern Minnesota Educational Campus  (48)
(SMEC) Development Recommendation 

9.A.2 Consideration of Adopting Official Designations for 2026 (258) 
9.A.3 Consideration of Appointment of an Acting City Administrator (260) 
9.A.4 Consideration of Council Liaison Appointments to City Boards (264) 

and Commissions 
9.A.5 Consideration of City Administrator Candidates (266) 

B. Public Works/Utilities
9.B.1 Consideration to Prepare the 2026 Improvement Program (267) 

Engineering Report 
C. Finance

D. Community Development
9.D.1 Consideration of an Amendment for Spencer Trusts Subdivision (272)

with Minor Subdivision Processing 
9.D.2 Consideration of the Housing Study Recommendation (298) 

10. Council Discussion

11. Staff/Liaison Reports
A. City Administrator
B. Public Works
C. Finance
D. Community Development
E. Mayor/Council

• Complaint Communication Update
Hasek 
Kawecki – FEDA 
Kotewa 
Lubenow – CER, HRA 
Maynard – FEDA 
Baarts 

12. Potential Closed Session
12.1 Consideration to Develop or Consider Offers for the Potential Purchase  (342)

of Real Property 
Potential Closed Session pursuant to Minnesota Statutes § 13D.05, subdivision 3(c), to develop 

or consider offers for the purchase of real property 

13. Adjournment
Dates to Note 

Offices Closed Martin Luther King Day January 19, 2026 All day 
Council Meeting Council Chambers  January 26, 2026 5:30 pm 
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STAFF MEMO 
Prepared by: 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 

Meeting Date: 
01/12/2026 

☐ Consent Agenda Item 
☒ Regular Agenda Item
☐ Public Hearing

Agenda Item # 
  4 

Reviewed by: Item: Public Discussion/Comment 

Presented by: 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 

Action Requested:  

Vote Required: 
☐ Simple Majority
☐ Two Thirds Vote
☐ Roll Call

Staff Recommended Action:   

Board/Commission/Committee Recommendation: 

REFERENCE AND BACKGROUND   
Prior to regular business, is there any public discussion/comment? 

BUDGET IMPACT 

SUPPORTING DATA/ATTACHMENTS 
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STAFF MEMO 
Prepared by: 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 

Meeting Date: 
01/12/2026 

☒ Consent Agenda Item 
☐ Regular Agenda Item
☐ Public Hearing

Agenda Item # 
6.A.1

Reviewed by: Item: Consideration of the City Council Minutes from the 
Regular Meeting held December 8, 2025 

Presented by: 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 

Action Requested:  Motion to Approve the City Council 
Meeting Minutes from the Regular Meeting held December 8, 
2025 

Vote Required: 
☒ Simple Majority
☐ Two Thirds Vote
☐ Roll Call

Staff Recommended Action:  Approval 

Board/Commission/Committee Recommendation: 

REFERENCE AND BACKGROUND  

BUDGET IMPACT 

SUPPORTING DATA/ATTACHMENTS  
City Council Meeting Minutes: Regular Meeting, December 8, 2025 
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City of Fairmont 
100 Downtown Plaza 
Fairmont, MN  56031 

City Council Minutes December 8, 2025 
Regular Meeting City Hall, 6:00 p.m. 

CALL TO ORDER The Fairmont City Council met in regular session at the City Hall Council 
Chambers. Mayor Baarts called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 

ROLL CALL Council present: Lee Baarts, Mayor  
Wayne Hasek, Councilmember 
Britney Kawecki, Councilmember 
James Kotewa, Councilmember 
Randy Lubenow, Councilmember 
Jay Maynard, Councilmember 

Absent: None 

Staff present: Matthew York, Director of Public Works/Utilities 
Michael Beletti, Police Captain 
Paul Hoye, Finance Director 
Julie Zarling, Assistant Finance Director 
Ned Koppen, Economic Development Coordinator 
Hannah Neusch, Water Resources Coordinator 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 
David Assaf, City Attorney, via telephone  

(Flaherty & Hood) 

PLEDGE OF  The City Council and all present stood for the Pledge of Allegiance. 
ALLEGIANCE 

RECOGNITION/ Mayor Baarts proclaimed December 10, 2025 as Human Rights Day in the 
PRESENTATIONS City of Fairmont. Jerry Miller, Rin Porter, and Jane Lintelman, Fairmont  
Item 3.1 residents and members of the Human Rights Committee, thanked the 

Council for its support of residents with disabilities and expressed 
concern regarding the safety of immigrant residents, encouraging 
community preparedness to assist individuals who may be unlawfully 
detained while acknowledging the limited role of law enforcement. 

Item 3.2 Water Resource Coordinator Hannah Neusch provided a recap of the 
November 25, 2025 Lakes Management Committee meeting, referencing 
discussion items outlined in the agenda packet, including aquatic weed 
rollers and permitting, wetland restoration at Cedar Creek Park, rain 
barrel and compost bin programs, and prior grant activity.  
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Staff reported that the George Lake Dam inspection found the structure 
to be in good condition with no immediate repairs recommended. The 
committee discussed the Rock Arch Rapids concept and noted that, due 
to cost uncertainty, timing, and the dam’s condition, further 
consideration may be deferred. 
 
Councilmembers discussed prioritizing lake water quality and habitat 
improvement efforts and expressed interest in pursuing grant funding for 
alternative projects. Neusch advised that grant applications would 
require identification of a specific project and Council commitment prior 
to submission. It was also noted that the Lakes Foundation is proceeding 
independently with carp removal efforts. 

  
PUBLIC DISCUSSION/ Jerry Miller, Fairmont resident, raised concerns regarding pedestrian  
COMMENT safety at Prairie Avenue, particularly for individuals with mobility 

limitations. He expressed dissatisfaction with the Blue Earth Avenue 
design, questioned the safety of roundabouts for pedestrians, and 
encouraged the Council to consider accessibility and pedestrian safety 
when evaluating future intersection projects. 

 
Daniel Jurgens, Fairmont resident, expressed concern of the increase in 
property valuations and corresponding property taxes, questioned the 
justification for the increase, and requested transparency on property tax 
revenue use.  

 
Todd Smith, Fairmont resident, expressed concerns regarding the Human 
Rights proclamation and his communication access with City staff and 
Council. He voiced concerns regarding City transparency, use of 
resources, staffing levels, and requested greater accountability during 
upcoming budget discussions. 
 
Councilmember Lubenow offered condolences to the Donnelly family 
following a recent house fire, thanked local and mutual aid responders 
for their service, and expressed appreciation to the community and local 
businesses for their support. 
 
Vicki Schulte, Fairmont resident, expressed disappointment with the 
City’s handling of the Community Center project, questioned the use and 
status of related funding, and raised concerns about shifting priorities, 
property tax increases, and transparency regarding City expenditures. 

 
APPROVAL OF Motion was made by Councilmember Maynard, seconded by  
AGENDA  Councilmember Kotewa to approve the agenda as presented. All present 

voted in favor. Motion carried.  
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ROTATING VOTES Please note that votes taken by roll call are called by the City Clerk on a 
rotating basis; however, the written minutes list the Councilmembers in 
alphabetical order.  

 
CONSENT AGENDA  Mayor Baarts introduced the consent agenda items as listed for  
 consideration to be enacted by one motion unless requested that an item 

be removed and included under new business. Mayor Baarts reviewed 
the consent items, as follows: 

- City Council Meeting Minutes from the Regular Meeting held 
November 24, 2025 
- Drug & Alcohol Testing for Commercial Drivers Personnel Policy, 
as Presented, and Authorize Its Incorporation into the Personnel 
Policy Handbook 
- Continuation and Expansion of the City’s 2026 Rain Barrel 
Program to Include Home Compost Bins and Authorize Staff to 
Proceed with Implementation, as Presented 
- Updated Work Schedule Personnel Policy, as Outlined 
- Revised Total Purchase Cost for the Replacement Server and 
Authorize the Issuance of PO 15607 in the Updated Amount of 
$93,022.88 
 

Motion was made by Councilmember Maynard, seconded by 
Councilmember Kotewa to approve the consent agenda as presented. 
Councilmembers Kawecki, Kotewa, Lubenow, and Maynard voted in 
favor; Councilmember Hasek voted against. Motion carried. 

 
PUBLIC HEARING Mayor Baarts noted that the public hearing on the 2026 Tax Levy and 

Budget would be held later in the meeting, in conjunction with agenda 
item 9.C.1 to allow for Council discussion and action immediately 
following public comment.  

   
NEW BUSINESS Finance Director Hoye presented the first item of new business, item 9.A.1., 
RESOLUTION 2025-47 Consideration of the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers  
Item 9.A.1 (IBEW) Union Contract. Director Hoye noted the agreement was negotiated 

under former Interim City Administrator O’Neill and would be effective 
January 1, 2026 through December 31, 2028.  

 
Hoye summarized key changes as outlined in the agenda packet materials, 
including cost-of-living increases, a transition to an eight-step performance-
based pay scale, recognition of statutory holidays, increased safety footwear 
reimbursement allowance, and incorporation of paid leave requirements. 
    
Motion was made by Councilmember Maynard, seconded by 
Councilmember Hasek to Adopt Resolution 2025-47 Approving the Labor 
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Agreement Between the City of Fairmont and the International 
Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (IBEW), Local #949. All present voted 
in favor. Motion carried. 

 
RESOLUTION 2025-46 Finance Director Hoye presented the next item of new business, item 
Item 9.A.2 9.A.2., Consideration of the Law Enforcement Labor Services (LELS) Union 

Contract. Director Hoye noted this agreement also was negotiated under 
former Interim City Administrator O’Neill and would be effective January 
1, 2026, through December 31, 2028. 

 
Hoye summarized key changes as outlined in the agenda packet 
materials, including cost-of-living increases, a transition to an eight-step 
performance-based pay scale, an increase in the night shift premium, 
expanded premium eligibility for use-of-force instructors, increased 
uniform allowance, reimbursement for emergency medical responder 
recertification training, recognition of statutory holidays, and 
incorporation of paid leave requirements. 

 
Motion was made by Councilmember Kotewa, seconded by 
Councilmember Maynard, to Adopt Resolution 2025-46 Approving the 
Labor Agreement Between the City of Fairmont and the Law Enforcement 
Labor Services (LELS), Local #176. All present voted in favor. Motion 
carried. 
 

RESOLUTION 2025-40 City Clerk Steuber presented two resolutions, drafted by legal counsel, to  
Item 9.A.3 address administrative leadership during the City Administrator vacancy 

following Interim Administrator O’Neill’s departure when presenting item 
9.A.3. Clerk Steuber noted Resolution 2025-40 provides for shared 
leadership among department leaders, and Resolution 2025-41 would 
appoint an Acting City Administrator.  

 
Legal counsel advised that appointing an Acting City Administrator is 
typical; however, no City employee expressed interest. Councilmember 
Lubenow asked Paul Hoye if he would consider such role, of which he 
respectfully declined. 
 
Council extensively discussed the City Administrator vacancy, including 
personnel oversight, legal expenditures, and departmental 
communication. Legal counsel clarified that under the City Charter, 
Council may not direct or approve personnel decisions, that department 
leaders retain personnel authority subject to law, due process, and 
adopted policies, and that employee-specific matters must be handled 
through Human Resources and/or closed session. 
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Motion was made by Councilmember Kawecki, seconded by 
Councilmember Lubenow to amend Resolution 2025-40 to include 
Language Requiring Department Leaders to Provide a Two-Week Look-
Ahead and Two Week Recap of Departmental Activities. On roll call, 
Councilmembers Kawecki, Kotewa and Lubenow voted in favor; 
Councilmembers Hasek and Maynard voted against. Motion carried. 
*Language added to Resolution: Department leaders will provide an 
update in the form of a two week look ahead with a recap on last two 
weeks in their department to the City Council.  
 
Motion was made by Councilmember Kawecki, seconded by 
Councilmember Lubenow to amend Resolution 2025-40 to have updated 
language read “Until an interim or permanent City Administrator is 
appointed, each department leader shall have the authority to appoint, 
suspend or remove any city employee or administrative officer in their 
respective department, except where such process is otherwise provided 
for by law and due process, the City Charter or personnel policies 
adopted pursuant to the City Charter. Prior to any such recommendation, 
staff shall bring the recommendation to council for opinion on a case-by-
case basis.” On roll call, Councilmembers Kawecki and Lubenow voted in 
favor; Councilmembers Hasek, Kotewa, and Maynard voted against. 
Motion failed. 
 
Motion was made by Councilmember Maynard to amend Resolution 
2025-40 to revise the language to state “Until an interim or permanent 
City Administrator is appointed, each department leader shall have the 
authority to appoint, suspend, or remove any city employee or 
administrative officer in their respective department, except as otherwise 
provided by law and due process, the City Charter or personnel policies 
adopted pursuant to the City Charter.” Councilmember Lubenow 
recommended language with regards to appointing budgeted positions. 
Councilmember Maynard accepted the addition and modified the 
resolution language to state “Until an interim or permanent City 
Administrator is appointed, each department leader shall have the 
authority to appoint any budgeted position, suspend, or remove any city 
employee or administrative officer in their respective department, except 
as otherwise provided by law and due process, the City Charter or 
personnel policies adopted pursuant to the City Charter.” Councilmember 
Lubenow seconded the motion. All present voted in favor. Motion 
carried. 
*Language modified to Resolution to read: Until an interim or permanent 
City Administrator is appointed, each department leader shall have the 
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authority to appoint any budgeted position, suspend, or remove any city 
employee or administrative officer in their respective department, except 
as otherwise provided by law and due process, the City Charter or 
personnel policies adopted pursuant to the City Charter. 
 
Motion was made by Councilmember Maynard, seconded by 
Councilmember Lubenow to Adopt Resolution 2025-40 with the New 
Amendments included Clarifying Temporary Department Leadership, and  
City Administration Duties until an Interim or Permanent City 
Administrator is Appointed. All present voted in favor. Motion carried. 

 
RECESS The Council took a short recess and reconvened at 7:29 p.m. 
  
RESOLUTION 2025-44 During agenda item 9.A.4: Consideration of an Extension of a Franchise 
Item 9.A.4 Agreement with Midcontinent Communications (Midco), City Clerk 

Steuber explained the current agreement is set to expire January 17, 2026. 
To avoid interruption of service and allow time for renewal discussions, 
staff and legal counsel recommended a temporary extension through June 
30, 2026, or until a new agreement is approved, with existing terms 
remaining in effect. 

 
 Motion was made by Councilmember Lubenow, seconded by 

Councilmember Maynard to Adopt Resolution 2025-44 Approving the 
Franchise Extension for Midcontinent Communications (Midco) through 
June 30, 2026. All present voted in favor. Motion carried. 

 
RESOLUTION 2025-43 Director York explained that agenda item 9.B.1 related to a State  
Item 9.B.1 Companion Grant Agreement and Resolution (2025-43) for the Airport 

Taxiway Lighting Replacement Project. He noted the total project cost 
was approximately $604,000, with the resolution authorizing approval of 
the City’s local share in the amount of $13,618.42. 

 
 Motion was made by Councilmember Lubenow, seconded by 

Councilmember Maynard to Approve the State Companion Grant 
Agreement (No. 1061466) and Resolution 2025-43 for Airport Project 
A4601-63, Taxiway Lighting Replacement Construction. All present voted 
in favor. Motion carried. 

 
PUBLIC HEARING Prior to opening the public hearing on the 2026 Tax Levy and Budget,  
Item 9.C.1 Finance Director Hoye reviewed the proposed 2026 budget and property 

tax levy, summarizing prior budget workshops, major cost drivers, 
general fund revenues and expenditures, and planned capital projects. 
Director Hoye outlined the proposed levy allocation for operations, debt 
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service, capital improvements, and other purposes, and reviewed the 
estimated impact on property taxes. 

 
Assistant Finance Director Zarling presented the 2026 Public Utilities 
budget as recommended by the Public Utilities Commission, reviewing 
electric, water, and wastewater fund revenues, expenses, capital 
improvement projects, and proposed rate impacts (no proposed electric 
or water rate increases with a proposed wastewater rate adjustment). 

 
Mayor Baarts opened the public hearing on the 2026 Tax Levy and 
Budget.  The following residents addressed the Council: 

- Todd Smith, expressed concerns regarding the City’s budget 
process and staffing levels. Mr. Smith questioned 
administrative and departmental staffing, equipment 
purchasing practices, vehicle use, and overall spending 
priorities. Smith urged the City to consider cost reductions, 
alternative equipment acquisition methods, and an 
independent review of City operations and finances. 

- Vicki Schulte noting that individuals she has encountered 
through her employment have expressed concerns on the 
difficulties of opening new businesses in Fairmont compared 
to other communities. Ms. Schulte emphasized the 
importance of supporting business development to attract 
residents and reduce financial strain on existing taxpayers. 
 

Motion was made by Councilmember Maynard, seconded by 
Councilmember Kotewa to close the public hearing. All present voted in 
favor. Motion carried. 

 
MOTIONS/RESOLUTIONS  Finance Director Hoye introduced the next item of business on the  
Item 9.C.2 Consideration of the Payable 2026 Tax Levy, the 2026 Budget, the 2026 

Utility Rate Increase and the 2026 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP). Hoye 
noted that while Council hasn’t officially adopted the CIP prior, formal 
adoption alongside the 2026 budget is recommended. Hoye outlined 
changes made since the last time Council reviewed, which included 
removal of two Parks Department trucks, deferral of a Parks robotic 
mower, a wastewater slip-lining project, and an Electric Department 
trailer from 2026 to 2027. Hoye opened the floor for discussion and 
questions.  

 
 Councilmembers asked questions regarding the budget summary, 

General Fund transfers, net tax capacity changes, and Capital 
Improvement Plan funding. Director Hoye explained that revenues 
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exceed expenditures due to enterprise fund requirements for capital and 
debt service, that levy-supported funds are balanced, and that General 
Fund transfers realign previously designated reserves, including funding 
for fire truck replacement and the building sinking fund. Staff noted 
additional information on net tax capacity changes could be obtained 
from the County Assessor. Council also discussed CIP funding sources, 
including library improvements and use of Lakes Restoration funds for 
docks, with staff noting funding source decisions are at Council 
discretion.  

 
MOTION Motion was made by Councilmember Kawecki, seconded by 

Councilmember Lubenow to remove the $100,000 from the Budget on 
the Vehicle Replacement Plan until the needs analysis is completed. In 
discussion, Council discussed the need for fleet replacement planning, 
potential impacts on the tax levy, the backlog of aging vehicles, prior 
underfunding of capital needs, and the importance of completing a needs 
analysis to evaluate fleet size, usage, and replacement priorities before 
allocating additional funding. On roll call, Councilmembers Kawecki, 
Kotewa, and Lubenow voted in favor; Councilmembers Hasek and 
Maynard voted against. Motion carried. 

 
MOTION Motion was made by Councilmember Kawecki, seconded by 

Councilmember Kotewa, to transfer funding for the dock replacement 
from the Lakes Restoration Fund to the Parks Department budget (citing 
that Lakes Restoration funds should be reserved for water quality 
purposes). During discussion, staff clarified timing and funding 
considerations, including potential impacts to fund balances. All present 
voted in favor. Motion carried. 

 
MOTION Motion was made by Councilmember Kawecki, seconded by 

Councilmember Lubenow to remove the HydroVac from the Water 
Department, at a cost of $700,000, until a needs analysis is completed. In 
discussion, staff stated the HydroVac would be funded through the Water 
Enterprise Fund, would not impact the property tax levy, and the unit 
would support Water, Wastewater, and Streets Department operations, 
resulting in three hydro-vac units citywide. Council discussed the cost, 
funding source, fleet size, and operational need. On roll call, 
Councilmembers Kawecki and Lubenow voted in favor; Councilmembers 
Hasek, Kotewa, and Maynard voted against. Motion failed. 

 
MOTION Motion was made by Councilmember Kawecki, seconded by 

Councilmember Lubenow to remove $100,000 from the Building Sinking 
Fund until a formal plan is established. In discussion, Councilmember 
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Kawecki cited the lack of an adopted plan for City Hall, Fire Hall, or Police 
facility improvements and expressed concern about continuing to set 
aside taxpayer funds without a defined use. Council discussed long-term 
facility needs, the value of reserving funds in advance to reduce future 
levy impacts, and differing views on whether funds should be 
accumulated without an adopted plan. On roll call, Councilmembers 
Kawecki and Lubenow voted in favor; Councilmembers Hasek, Kotewa, 
and Maynard voted against. Motion failed. 

  
Councilmember Lubenow commented on recent county actions to reduce 
its levy and expressed disappointment that similar budget tightening was 
not achieved, noting financial pressures on residents. 
 

RESOLUTION 2025-36 Council proceeded to action items related to the 2026 budget. Finance 
Director Hoye clarified that Council’s prior action to remove $100,000 
from the capital equipment replacement levy reduced the Capital Project 
Levy to $1,248,248 and the total levy to $7,946,372. Motion was made by 
Councilmember Maynard, seconded by Councilmember Hasek to adopt 
Resolution 2025-36 adopting the 2026 property tax levy, as amended and 
Ordering its certification to the Martin County Auditor. Councilmembers 
Hasek, Kotewa, Lubenow, and Maynard voted in favor; Councilmember 
Kawecki voted against. Motion carried. 

 
RESOLUTION 2025-37 Motion was made by Councilmember Maynard, seconded by 

Councilmember Hasek to Adopt Resolution 2025-37 Adopting the 2026 
Budget. On roll call, Councilmembers Hasek, Kotewa, and Maynard voted 
in favor; Councilmembers Kawecki and Lubenow voted against. Motion 
carried. 

 
RESOLUTION 2025-38 Motion was made by Councilmember Maynard, seconded by 

Councilmember Hasek to Adopt Resolution 2025-38 Amending 
Resolution 2024-50 of the City of Fairmont Relating to Public Utility 
Wastewater Rates. All present voted in favor. Motion carried. 

 
MOTION Motion was made by Councilmember Maynard, seconded by 

Councilmember Hasek to Approve the 2026 Capital Improvement Plan. 
Councilmembers Hasek, Kotewa, Lubenow, and Maynard voted in favor; 
Councilmember Kawecki voted against. Motion carried.  

 
RESOLUTION 2025-39 The next item of new business was on the Consideration of the Lead  
Item 9.C.3 Service Line Replacement Program Grant Agreement, Item 9.C.3. Director 

Hoye explained that, as part of the City’s Lead Service Line Replacement 
Program, the City applied for and was awarded grant funding through the 
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Minnesota Public Facilities Authority (PFA). He noted that, as a condition 
of receiving the grant funds, the City is required to issue a corresponding 
grant anticipation revenue note through PFA, issued in the amount of 
$4,396,453 and carries a 0% interest rate. Grant reimbursements will be 
used to retire the note, resulting in no net cost to the City while allowing 
for replacement of lead service lines and improved water quality. 

 
Motion was made by Councilmember Lubenow, seconded by 
Councilmember Maynard, to Adopt Resolution 2025-39 Accepting the 
Offer of the Minnesota Public Facilities Authority to Purchase a 
$4,396,453 Taxable Grant Anticipation Revenue Note of 2025C, Providing 
for its Issuance and Authorizing Execution of a Minnesota Public Facilities 
Authority Master Loan (Bond Purchase) and/or Grant Agreement and a 
Lead Service Line Replacement Program Project. All present voted in 
favor. Motion carried. 

  
RESOLUTION 2025-42 As the City is required to approve donations received, Director Hoye 
Item 9.C.4 presented Council with the listing of the persons/entities who 

contributed to the City in 2025, as outlined under agenda item 9.C.4. 
 
 Motion was made by Councilmember Kotewa, seconded by 

Councilmember Lubenow to Adopt Resolution 2025-42 Accepting 
Donations to the City of Fairmont. All present voted in favor. Motion 
carried.   

 
RESOLUTION 2025-45 Economic Development Coordinator Koppen presented on the  
Item 9.D.1 Consideration to Decertify Tax Increment Financing (TIF) District 25.  

Coordinator Koppen noted the district has reached the conclusion of its 
term and is required to be decertified effective at year-end, with the 
property located at 1501 State Street, Fairmont.  

 
Motion was made by Councilmember Maynard, seconded by 
Councilmember Kotewa to Approve Resolution 2025-45 to Decertify Tax 
Increment Financing District No. 25. All present voted in favor. Motion 
carried. 

 
MOTION Economic Development Director Koppen presented the first loan  
Item 9.D.2 application under the City’s Local Housing Trust Fund (LHTF) program 

during agenda item 9.D.2. The request, submitted by Inspire B&D 
Properties, would fund roof repairs to two rental units above commercial 
space. Koppen noted the proposed loan amount as $16,155 and would 
be issued as a forgivable loan over ten years, with 10% forgiven annually, 
and reimbursement provided after proof of completed work. 
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Motion was made by Councilmember Maynard, seconded by 
Councilmember Kotewa to Approve the Local Housing Trust Fund Loan 
Request Submitted by Inspire B&D Properties, as recommended by the 
FEDA LHTF Loan Committee. All present voted in favor. Motion carried. 
 

MOTION Water Resource Coordinator Neusch presented on agenda item 9.D.3, 
Item 9.D.3 Consideration of Proposals for the Harvesting of Curly Leaf Pondweed 

(CLP). Coordinator Neusch reviewed the RFP process previously approved 
by Council and reported that the Lakes Management Committee 
subcommittee met on December 1, 2025, to evaluate proposals received. 

 
 Neusch noted the following two firms met the minimum RFP 

qualifications with their proposal amounts as follows: 

Respondent Name 
Phase 1 
(3 visits) 

Phase 2 
(3 visits) 

Total 2026 
Cost 

Premier Harvesting $60,000 $114,000 $174,000 
Aquatic Plant Management $114,900 $170,400 $285,300 

 
Neusch noted reference checks were completed for both firms to verify 
performance, reliability, and experience with other municipalities. Based 
on proposal evaluation, reference checks, approach, and cost, the Lakes 
Management Committee and staff determined that Premier Harvesting 
offers the most suitable option within the 2026 Lakes Restoration Fund 
budget. 
 
Motion was made by Councilmember Lubenow, seconded by 
Councilmember Maynard, to Accept the Review of Proposals Received for 
the Curly Leaf Pondweed Harvesting RFP and Authorize Staff to Work 
with Premier Harvesting and the City Attorney to Prepare a Contract for 
Council Consideration. In discussion, Councilmember Kawecki inquired 
regarding the proposed treatment areas. Coordinator Neusch referenced 
the distribution maps included in the agenda packet and clarified the 
priority locations identified through the Lakes Management Committee 
process. All present voted in favor. Motion carried. 

 
MOTION The last item under new business, Consideration of the Fairmont Chain of  
Item 9.D.4 Lakes Aquatic Plant Management Support Study, was presented by Water 

Resources Coordinator Neusch. Neusch explained the study would 
provide data-driven evaluation of invasive and native aquatic vegetation, 
long-term treatment effectiveness, and seasonal water quality trends to 
guide future lake management decisions. The proposed cost of $25,000 is 
budgeted within the Lakes Restoration Fund. 
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Motion was made by Councilmember Lubenow, seconded by 
Councilmember Maynard, to Authorize Staff to Submit the Drafted 
Contract with Minnesota State University – Mankato to the City Attorney 
for Legal Review and Return it to Council for Final Approval. All present 
voted in favor. Motion carried. 

 
Item 10.1 Councilmember Kawecki raised concerns regarding City Attorney costs 

and requested clarification on supervision, scope of work, and invoice 
review in the absence of a City Administrator during item 10.1. Finance 
Director Hoye stated he would review legal invoices and offered to 
provide billing information to Council for transparency. City Clerk Steuber 
noted she and the Mayor currently serve as primary points of contact 
with legal counsel. City Attorney Assaf advised that recent work was 
authorized under prior administrative direction. 

 
Council expressed support for increased oversight and transparency of 
legal billing. 
 

Item 10.2 During agenda item 10.2, Councilmember Lubenow inquired about 
administrative oversight, email handling, and whether public emails to 
City administration are being filtered. City Clerk Steuber explained that 
she currently has access to the former Interim City Administrator’s email 
account and is monitoring and routing messages as appropriate. City 
Attorney Assaf noted that it is not uncommon for cities to manage or 
route certain communications through designated inboxes, particularly in 
situations involving high-volume or potentially harassing 
communications. 
 
Several councilmembers expressed interest in receiving written guidance 
or policy clarification regarding email management and communication 
protocols. It was suggested that the matter be brought forward as a 
future agenda item for further discussion. 

 
Item 10.3 Councilmember Kawecki described a recent inquiry regarding a city 

vehicle being taken out of town and noted that the resident was 
dissatisfied with the response provided after she spoke with staff. She 
emphasized the importance of establishing a clear and consistent process 
for handling questions involving City vehicles and other City resources 
funded by taxpayers and suggested that vehicle use and authorization be 
reviewed as a future agenda item. 

 
STAFF/LIAISON REPORTS Director York thanked staff for snow removal efforts and residents for 

moving vehicles (off streets) to assist plowing operations. York reported 
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traffic signal issues at Prairie Avenue/State Street are being addressed 
with the contractor, and that repairs to the Lair Road/Albion Avenue 
signal are underway following a controller failure, with completion 
expected by the end of the week. 

 Councilmember Lubenow reported the HRA decided to decline an offer 
related to the White Tail Ridge twin homes and will instead focus on 
development of property near the Lakeview Methodist Home. 
Councilmember Lubenow also expressed concern regarding vehicles 
parked on city streets for extended periods, noting that at least one 
vehicle has remained parked since before the recent snowfall and may 
pose a hazard to snowplowing operations. 

 Councilmember Maynard noted that the new mall owner has received 
interest from individuals and businesses in using the mall, as discussed at 
the recent FEDA meeting. 

ADJOURNMENT Motion was made by Councilmember Maynard, seconded by 
Councilmember Kotewa to adjourn the meeting, as there was no further 
business to come before the Council. All present voted in favor. Motion 
carried. The Fairmont City Council adjourned at 9:26 p.m. 

 
 
        ______________________________ 
ATTEST:       Lee C. Baarts, Mayor   
 
__________________________ 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 
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STAFF MEMO 
Prepared by: 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 

Meeting Date: 
01/12/2026 

☒  Consent Agenda Item 
☐  Regular Agenda Item 
☐  Public Hearing 

Agenda Item # 
         6.A.2 

Reviewed by: 
 

Item: Consideration of the City Council Minutes from the 
Special Meeting held December 8, 2025 
 

Presented by: 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 
 

Action Requested:  Motion to Approve the City Council 
Meeting Minutes from the Special Meeting held December 8, 
2025 

Vote Required: 
☒  Simple Majority 
☐  Two Thirds Vote 
☐  Roll Call 

Staff Recommended Action:  Approval 
 
Board/Commission/Committee Recommendation:  

REFERENCE AND BACKGROUND   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUDGET IMPACT 

 

 

 
SUPPORTING DATA/ATTACHMENTS  
City Council Meeting Minutes: Special Meeting, December 8, 2025 
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City of Fairmont 
100 Downtown Plaza 
Fairmont, MN  56031 

 
City Council Minutes December 8, 2025 
Special Meeting – Continuation of Allegations City Hall, 2:00 p.m. 
  
CALL TO ORDER The Fairmont City Council met in special session at Fairmont City Hall in 

the Council Chambers. Mayor Baarts called the meeting to order at 2:00 
p.m. 

 
ROLL CALL   Council present:  Lee Baarts, Mayor 

Wayne Hasek, Councilmember 
Britney Kawecki, Councilmember  
James Kotewa, Councilmember 
Randy Lubenow, Councilmember 
Jay Maynard, Councilmember 

 
Staff present:  Michael Beletti, Police Captain 

       Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 
 
    Also present:  Christopher Hoodecheck, City Attorney 

Virtually (Flaherty & Hood) 
 
PLEDGE OF  The City Council and all present stood for the Pledge of Allegiance. 
ALLEGIANCE 
 
ROTATING VOTES Please note that votes taken by roll call are called on a rotating basis; 

however, the written minutes list the Councilmembers in alphabetical 
order.  

 
APPROVAL OF Prior to approval of the agenda for the special meeting for the  
AGENDA continuation of preliminary consideration of allegations against an 

individual subject to the City Council’s authority under Minnesota 
Statutes, section 13D.05, subdivision 2(b), Mayor Baarts addressed the 
Council and expressed concerns regarding adherence to established 
procedures related to the scheduling of the special meeting. He 
referenced prior Council action taken in November and stated his belief 
that the meeting was not called by a Councilmember as required, but 
rather by the former Interim City Administrator and/or legal counsel. 
Mayor Baarts further raised concerns regarding communications related 
to the meeting that he believed may have been improperly disseminated.  
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Based on these concerns, Mayor Baarts requested that the meeting be 
adjourned pending further consultation with legal counsel. 

 
 ADJOURNMENT Motion was made by Councilmember Lubenow, seconded by 

Councilmember Kotewa, to adjourn the special meeting, as there was no 
further business to come before the Council. On roll call, 
Councilmembers Kotewa and Lubenow voted in favor; Councilmembers 
Hasek and Maynard voted against; Councilmember Kawecki abstained. 
Mayor Baarts broke the tie vote, voting in favor. Motion carried. The 
Fairmont City Council adjourned at 2:03 p.m. 

 
 
 
        ______________________________ 
        Lee C. Baarts, Mayor 
ATTEST:        
 
__________________________ 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 
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STAFF MEMO 
Prepared by: 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 

Meeting Date: 
01/12/2026 

☒  Consent Agenda Item 
☐  Regular Agenda Item 
☐  Public Hearing 

Agenda Item # 
         6.A.3 

Reviewed by: 
 

Item: Consideration of the City Council Minutes from the 
Special Meeting held December 15, 2025 
 

Presented by: 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 
 

Action Requested:  Motion to Approve the City Council 
Meeting Minutes from the Special Meeting held December 15, 
2025 

Vote Required: 
☒  Simple Majority 
☐  Two Thirds Vote 
☐  Roll Call 

Staff Recommended Action:  Approval 
 
Board/Commission/Committee Recommendation:  

REFERENCE AND BACKGROUND   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUDGET IMPACT 

 

 

 
SUPPORTING DATA/ATTACHMENTS  
City Council Meeting Minutes: Special Meeting, December 15, 2025 
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City of Fairmont 
100 Downtown Plaza 
Fairmont, MN  56031 

 
City Council Minutes December 15, 2025 
Special Meeting – Consideration of Proceeding with Continuation of Allegations City Hall, 5:30 p.m. 
  
CALL TO ORDER The Fairmont City Council met in special session at Fairmont City Hall in 

the Council Chambers. Mayor Baarts called the meeting to order at 5:30 
p.m. 

 
ROLL CALL   Council present:  Lee Baarts, Mayor 

Wayne Hasek, Councilmember 
Britney Kawecki, Councilmember  
James Kotewa, Councilmember 
Randy Lubenow, Councilmember 
Jay Maynard, Councilmember 

 
Staff present:  Michael Beletti, Police Captain 

       Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 
 
PLEDGE OF  The City Council and all present stood for the Pledge of Allegiance. 
ALLEGIANCE 
 
ROTATING VOTES Please note that votes taken by roll call are called on a rotating basis; 

however, the written minutes list the Councilmembers in alphabetical 
order.  

 
APPROVAL OF Motion was made by Councilmember Maynard, seconded by  
AGENDA Councilmember Kotewa to approve the agenda as presented. On roll call, 

Councilmembers Hasek, Kawecki, Kotewa, and Maynard voted in favor; 
Councilmember Lubenow voted against. Motion carried.  

 
NEW BUSINESS Mayor Baarts stated the item of business for the meeting was 

consideration of whether to proceed with the continuation of the 
preliminary consideration of allegations against an individual subject to 
the City Council’s authority under Minnesota Statutes, section 13D.05, 
subdivision 2(b), beyond the 30-day determination period. 

 
The Mayor noted that on November 10, 2025, the City Council 
determined there was adequate justification to hold a hearing on a 
complaint against Councilmember Kawecki and that a special meeting 
scheduled for December 8, 2025, was convened and adjourned shortly 
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thereafter without the hearing being held. The Mayor requested Council 
discussion on whether to extend the deadline to hold the hearing. 

 
Councilmember Maynard stated that because the previously scheduled 
hearing was not held, fairness required providing Councilmember 
Kawecki the opportunity to respond to the allegations. Councilmember 
Kotewa concurred, while emphasizing the importance of transparency 
and moving forward. 

 
Councilmember Kawecki stated that the 30-day period had expired, the 
matter was concluded, and that extending the deadline and 
characterizing the item as a continuation of the preliminary consideration 
was not appropriate. 

 
Councilmember Maynard asked whether the motion language was 
provided by legal counsel. Clerk Steuber responded that the language 
was modified based on prior legal guidance. It was also noted that the 
only motion at the December 8, 2025 meeting was to adjourn and that 
no further action was taken. 
 
Motion was made by Councilmember Maynard, seconded by 
Councilmember Kotewa that the deadline for continuation of preliminary 
consideration of allegations against an individual subject to the City 
Council's authority under Minnesota Statutes, section 13D.05, subdivision 
2(b) be extended beyond the 30 days and that the next item of business 
be a continuation of the agenda item from the November 10th, 2025 
special City Council meeting of preliminary consideration of allegations 
against the City of Fairmont City Councilmember under Minnesota 
Statute, Section 13D.05, subdivision 2(b), with the City Councilmember 
being Brittany Kawecki.  
 
In discussion, prior to the roll call vote, Councilmember Kawecki 
referenced comments previously made, expressed concern with the 
matter being repeatedly revisited and with the Council’s Code of Conduct 
not being consistently followed, and stated a desire to move forward. 
Councilmember Lubenow expressed concern regarding repeated 
allegations, lack of evidence, and use of City resources, and stated that 
the Council’s primary focus should be on City business and community 
improvement. 
 
On roll call, Councilmembers Hasek, Kotewa, and Maynard voted in favor; 
Councilmembers Kawecki and Lubenow voted against. Motion carried.  
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Mayor Baarts outlined the proposed process, including limiting 
Councilmember Kawecki’s participation due to a conflict, providing her an 
opportunity to respond, and outlining potential deliberation and action 
later in the meeting. The Mayor asked if there were any comments on 
the process. 
 
Mayor Baarts continued with listing the specific allegations against 
Councilmember Kawecki, as follows: 
1. Councilmember Kawecki posted or disclosed private personal data on 

a current or former City employee to members of the public without 
authorization from the City Council for disclosure. 

2. Councilmember Kawecki posted or disclosed private personal data on 
a current or former City employee to members of the public for 
personal gain. 

3. Councilmember Kawecki posted or disclosed private personal data on 
a current City employee to intimidate, harass, defame, or retaliate 
against them for filing a complaint against her. 

4. Councilmember Kawecki posted or disclosed private personal data on 
a current or former City employee to improperly influence the future 
outcome of official City action, including but not limited to the City 
Administrator hiring process. 

5. Councilmember Kawecki used her position as a City Councilmember 
and/or Councilmember-at-Large to improperly influence the outcome 
of official City action, including but not limited to the City 
Administrator hiring process. 

6. Councilmember Kawecki used her position as a City Councilmember 
or Councilmember-at-Large to obtain and disclose private personal 
data, either directly or through disclosure to another member of the 
public. 
 

When Mayor Baarts asked whether the allegations were appropriate for 
Council consideration, a majority of the Council expressed agreement, 
with Councilmember Lubenow indicating disagreement. 
 
Mayor Baarts offered Councilmember Kawecki the opportunity to be 
heard and respond to the stated allegations and potential Council 
actions, (i.e. censure, a directive to cease and desist, remedial action with 
the complainant), and advised that no employee names or identifying 
information be referenced due to the involvement of private personnel 
data. 
 
Councilmember Kawecki provided a detailed response to the allegations, 
denying that she disclosed private personnel data, violated the Code of 
Conduct, or improperly influenced City actions. She stated that her social 
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media activity reflected personal opinion, not official City action, and that 
she did not access, request, disclose, or direct the release of private data. 
Councilmember Kawecki asserted that the allegations rely on hearsay, 
previously adjudicated matters, and speculation, and that no verifiable 
evidence supports the claims. She further raised concerns regarding 
procedural fairness, Charter compliance, Open Meeting Law issues, and 
alleged attempts to influence Council deliberations outside of established 
processes. Councilmember Kawecki requested that the complaint be 
dismissed in its entirety. 

Mayor Baarts opened the floor for Council questions and comments. 
Councilmember Kotewa asked questions regarding statements about 
Councilmember Kawecki’s alleged use of a private citizen’s computer 
(Todd Smith) and whether she had ever posted on the City of Lakes Open 
Discussion page. Councilmember Kawecki responded that she had used 
the computer to assist with personal medical matters (medication) but 
denied posting from Mr. Smith’s computer or posting on that page. 

Councilmember Kotewa also referenced Councilmember Kawecki’s 
Facebook page and its recent change of media labeling and discussed 
constitutional free speech considerations, and a focus on professionalism 
and moving forward. Councilmember Kotewa expressed support for 
addressing social media expectations through a revised Code of Conduct. 
Councilmember Kawecki responded that her social media reflects 
personal opinion and expressed concern about monitoring. 

Councilmember Lubenow expressed concern against certain allegations, 
questioned whether any personal gain existed, and voiced support for 
moving forward and focusing on City business. 

Councilmember Maynard responded to statements regarding the Open 
Meeting Law while explaining that staff communications to Council via 
blind carbon copy (email) are recommended and do not constitute a 
meeting unless Councilmembers communicate among themselves. 
Councilmember Maynard emphasized the importance of professionalism 
and avoiding public criticism of staff. 

Councilmember Hasek stated concern with social media on posts 
involving personnel matters and expressed support for establishing 
expectations through a revised Code of Conduct. 

Motion was made by Councilmember Kotewa, seconded by 
Councilmember Lubenow that the Mayor, the complainant, and 
Councilmember Kawecki meet to resolve the issues; report back to the 
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Council at the January 12, 2026 meeting and that the complaint be 
withdrawn; and that a revised Code of Conduct be in force by March 1, 
2026. On roll call, Councilmembers Hasek, Kawecki, Kotewa, Lubenow 
and Maynard voted in favor. Motion carried. 
 

ADJOURNMENT Motion was made by Councilmember Lubenow, seconded by 
Councilmember Kotewa, to adjourn the special meeting, as there was no 
further business to come before the Council. All present voted in favor. 
Motion carried. The Fairmont City Council adjourned at 6:53 p.m. 

 
 
 
        ______________________________ 
        Lee C. Baarts, Mayor 
ATTEST:        
 
__________________________ 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 
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STAFF MEMO 
Prepared by: 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 

Meeting Date: 
01/12/2026 

☒  Consent Agenda Item 
☐  Regular Agenda Item 
☐  Public Hearing 

Agenda Item # 
         6.A.4 

Reviewed by: 
 

Item: Consideration of the City Council Minutes from the 
Special Meeting held December 29, 2025 
 

Presented by: 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 
 

Action Requested:  Motion to Approve the City Council 
Meeting Minutes from the Special Meeting held December 29, 
2025 

Vote Required: 
☒  Simple Majority 
☐  Two Thirds Vote 
☐  Roll Call 

Staff Recommended Action:  Approval 
 
Board/Commission/Committee Recommendation:  

REFERENCE AND BACKGROUND   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUDGET IMPACT 

 

 

 
SUPPORTING DATA/ATTACHMENTS  
City Council Meeting Minutes: Special Meeting, December 29, 2025 
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City of Fairmont 
100 Downtown Plaza 
Fairmont, MN  56031 

 
City Council Minutes December 29, 2025 
Special Meeting – City Administrator Position & AFSCME Union Contract City Hall, 5:30 p.m. 
  
CALL TO ORDER The Fairmont City Council met in special session at Fairmont City Hall in 

the Council Chambers. Mayor Baarts called the meeting to order at 5:30 
p.m. 

 
ROLL CALL   Council present:  Lee Baarts, Mayor 

Wayne Hasek, Councilmember 
Britney Kawecki, Councilmember  
James Kotewa, Councilmember 
Randy Lubenow, Councilmember 
Jay Maynard, Councilmember 

 
Staff present:  Michael Beletti, Police Captain 
   Rachel Viesselman, Human Resources Manager 

       Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 
 
    Also present:  David Assaf,  
 
PLEDGE OF  The City Council and all present stood for the Pledge of Allegiance. 
ALLEGIANCE 
 
ROTATING VOTES Please note that votes taken by roll call are called on a rotating basis; 

however, the written minutes list the Councilmembers in alphabetical 
order.  

 
APPROVAL OF Motion was made by Councilmember Hasek, seconded by  
AGENDA Councilmember Kotewa to approve the agenda as presented. All present 

voted in favor. Motion carried.  
 
NEW BUSINESS Mayor Baarts introduced agenda item 4A, Consideration and Potential 
MOTION Action on the City Administrator Position (Temporary, Interim, and/or 
Item 4A Permanent). City Clerk Steuber summarized options for administrative 

continuity based on legal guidance from Flaherty & Hood, as outlined in 
the attorney-client privileged memorandum prepared for Council. 
 
Clerk Steuber noted that prior to Interim City Administrator O’Neill’s 
departure, he was directed to contact the League of Minnesota Cities list 
of potential interim candidates to assess interest, availability, and the 
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Council’s preference for an on-site administrator for up to one year, 
which resulted in limited success. Clerk Steuber also noted outreach with 
MGT regarding contracted administrative services, with the identified 
individual scheduled to meet with staff and Council on January 6, 2026. 
 
Clerk Steuber stated that additional inquiries have since been received 
and outlined Council options, as listed in the agenda packet, as: 

• Postponing further consideration of the MGT candidate pending 
negotiation of preliminary contract terms; 

• Designating Councilmembers to work with the Human Resources 
Manager to schedule interviews with identified permanent or 
interim non-MGT City Administrator candidates; 

• Designating Councilmembers to work with the Human Resources 
Manager to bring forward a resolution appointing an Acting City 
Administrator for Council consideration; and/or 

• Taking other action as directed by the City Council. 
 

Mayor Baarts noted that the MGT candidate expressed a preference to 
initially serve under an MGT contract, with the possibility of transitioning 
to a direct City contract at a later date if mutually agreeable (as that one 
option for Council consideration). While the City is not conducting a 
formal search for a permanent City Administrator, he (Mayor Baarts) has 
received unsolicited inquiries regarding interim service.  
 
Following clarification from legal counsel that the City may proceed with 
interviews based on applications already received and that reposting the 
position is discretionary, a motion was made by Councilmember 
Lubenow, seconded by Councilmember Maynard, to proceed with 
interviews of candidates identified as Exhibit B and Exhibit C. 
 
In discussion following the motion, Council discussed the cost of Option A 
and expressed interest in interviewing Exhibits B and C as a potentially 
more cost-effective approach for an interim City Administrator. Council 
reviewed the proposed interview process, including staff involvement 
and a public Council interview, and discussed whether proceeding with 
only these candidates (versus prior applicants) raised any legal or liability 
concerns. Attorney Assaf advised that proceeding with interviews of 
Exhibits B and C presented no legal issues, noting prior applicants had 
been reviewed and declined by Council, and reposting for the position 
could be considered, if necessary. 
 
Motion was made by Councilmember Lubenow, seconded by 
Councilmember Maynard to interview the applicants identified as Exhibit 
B and C as potential interim City Administrator candidates, with 
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interviews coordinated and structured by Human Resources Manager 
Viesselman. On roll call, Councilmembers Hasek, Kawecki, Kotewa, 
Lubenow and Maynard voted in favor. Motion carried.  
 
Attorney Assaf clarified that proceeding with interviews did not preclude 
Council from also considering appointment of an Acting City 
Administrator. 
 
A motion was made by Councilmember Maynard, seconded by 
Councilmember Hasek, to designate no more than two Councilmembers 
to work with Human Resources Manager Viesselman to bring forward a 
resolution appointing Finance Director Paul Hoye as Acting City 
Administrator for Council consideration at the next open meeting on 
January 12, 2026, with Hoye to serve until an interim or permanent City 
Administrator is appointed. 
 
In discussion, Council discussed the timing of interviews for Exhibits B and 
C and the need for an acting appointment in the interim. In response to 
an inquiry from Councilmember Kawecki regarding Hoye’s initial 
declination of the role, Clerk Steuber clarified that following subsequent 
communication, Hoye indicated willingness to consider the position. 
 
On roll call, Councilmembers Hasek, Kawecki, Kotewa, Lubenow, and 
Maynard voted in favor. Motion carried. 
 
Following the vote, Councilmembers Kotewa and Maynard volunteered 
to work with Human Resources Manager Viesselman to finalize details 
required to bring forward the resolution appointing the Acting City 
Administrator (Paul Hoye. By consensus, Council affirmed this 
designation. 
 
To ensure a timely interview process between Exhibits B and C 
Administrator candidates and City Council, Council discussed whether to 
designate Councilmembers to work with the Human Resources Manager 
to coordinate interviews. 
 
Motion was made by Councilmember Maynard, seconded by 
Councilmember Kotewa to designate Councilmember Lubenow to work 
with Human Resources Manager Viesselman to coordinate and schedule 
interviews between the identified City Administrator candidates (Exhibits 
B and C) and City Council. All present voted in favor. Motion carried. 
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RESOLUTION 2025-48 The last item of new business was, agenda item 4B, Consideration of the 
Item 4B American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees 

(AFSCME) Union Contract.  Human Resources Manager Viesselman 
presented the proposed AFSCME labor agreement, effective January 1, 
2026, through December 31, 2028, and summarized key changes as 
outlined in the agenda packet materials. Manager Viesselman noted 
adjustments to cost-of-living increases, a transition to an eight-step 
performance-based pay scale, and alignment with previously approved 
City labor agreements. She noted additional provisions, such as standby 
pay for full-time Aquatic Park maintenance staff, recognition of statutory 
holidays, increased safety reimbursement allowances (glasses and boots), 
paid leave requirements, increased vacation carryover provisions, and 
revisions to sick leave benefits. 
 
Councilmembers asked questions and discussed standby coverage, 
consistency with other union contracts, vacation carryover limits, sick 
leave payout structures, and long-term fiscal considerations. 
 
Motion was made by Councilmember Kawecki, seconded by 
Councilmember Maynard to adopt Resolution 2025-48 Approving the 
Labor Agreement Between the City of Fairmont and the American 
Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees (AFSCME), Local 
#1204.  All present voted in favor. Motion carried.  

 
ADJOURNMENT Motion was made by Councilmember Maynard, seconded by 

Councilmember Lubenow, to adjourn the special meeting, as there was 
no further business to come before the Council. All present voted in 
favor. Motion carried. The Fairmont City Council adjourned at 6:09 p.m. 

 
 
 
        ______________________________ 
        Lee C. Baarts, Mayor 
ATTEST:        
 
__________________________ 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 
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STAFF MEMO 
Prepared by: 
Paul Hoye, Finance Director 

Meeting Date: 
01/12/2026 

☒ Consent Agenda Item 
☐ Regular Agenda Item
☐ Public Hearing

Agenda Item # 
6.B.1

Reviewed by: Item: Consideration of Accounts Payable for December 2025 

Presented by: 
Paul Hoye, Finance Director 

Action Requested:  Motion to Approve the December 2025 
Accounts Payable List 

Vote Required: 
☒ Simple Majority
☐ Two Thirds Vote
☐ Roll Call

Staff Recommended Action:  Approval 

Board/Commission/Committee Recommendation: 

REFERENCE AND BACKGROUND  

BUDGET IMPACT 

SUPPORTING DATA/ATTACHMENTS 
The December 2025 bills are attached at the end of the agenda. 
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STAFF MEMO 
Prepared by: 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 

Meeting Date: 
01/12/2026 

☒ Consent Agenda Item 
☐ Regular Agenda Item
☐ Public Hearing

Agenda Item # 
6.C.1

Reviewed by: Item: Consideration of a Temporary On-Sale Liquor License for 
the Red Rock Center for the Arts Dueling Pianos Event 

Presented by: 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 

Action Requested:  Motion to Approve a Temporary On-Sale 
Liquor License for Martin County Preservation Association DBA 
Red Rock Center for the Arts for February 7, 2026 

Vote Required: 
☒ Simple Majority
☐ Two Thirds Vote
☐ Roll Call

Staff Recommended Action:  Approval 

Board/Commission/Committee Recommendation: 

REFERENCE AND BACKGROUND   
Martin County Preservation Association, DBA Red Rock Center for the Arts has submitted an 
application for a Temporary On-Sale Liquor License for their Dueling Pianos event on Saturday, 
February 7, 2026.  

BUDGET IMPACT 

SUPPORTING DATA/ATTACHMENTS  
Application for a Temporary On-Sale Liquor License 
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STAFF MEMO 
Prepared by: 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 

Meeting Date: 
01/12/2026 

☒  Consent Agenda Item 
☐  Regular Agenda Item 
☐  Public Hearing 

Agenda Item # 
         6.C.2 
          

Reviewed by: 
 

Item: Consideration of 2026 Fairmont Fire Fighters’ Officer 
Elections 
 

Presented by: 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 

Action Requested:  Motion to Approve Officer Elections of the 
Fairmont Fire Department for 2026 
 

Vote Required: 
☒  Simple Majority 
☐  Two Thirds Vote 
☐  Roll Call 

Staff Recommended Action:  Approval 
 
Board/Commission/Committee Recommendation:  

REFERENCE AND BACKGROUND   

The Fairmont Fire Department held their annual elections on December 12, 2025. The City 
Council must approve the election results for them to be final. 

 

Chief:   Bryan Kastning 

Assistant Chief: Colby Whitmore 

Captain:  Rob Iverson 

1st Lieutenant:  Matt Streit 

2nd Lieutenant: Sam Cress 

Secretary:  Mercedes Johnson 

  

 

 

 

 

 

BUDGET IMPACT 

 

 

 

SUPPORTING DATA/ATTACHMENTS 
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STAFF MEMO 
Prepared by: 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 

Meeting Date: 
01/12/2026 

☒  Consent Agenda Item 
☐  Regular Agenda Item 
☐  Public Hearing 

Agenda Item # 
         6.C.3 
         

Reviewed by: 
 

Item: Consideration of an Event Permit for the Martin County 
Chapter of Pheasants Forever 
 

Presented by: 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 
 

Action Requested:  Motion to Approve an Event Permit for the 
Martin County Chapter of Pheasants Forever Youth Ice Fishing 
Tournament on February 7, 2026 

Vote Required: 
☒  Simple Majority 
☐  Two Thirds Vote 
☐  Roll Call 

Staff Recommended Action:  Approval 
 
Board/Commission/Committee Recommendation:  

REFERENCE AND BACKGROUND   

Martin County Pheasants Forever made application for an Event Permit to host a Youth Ice 
Fishing Tournament on Saturday, February 7, 2026. The Gomsrud Park Shelter House will be used 
as the central location for the event. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUDGET IMPACT 

 

 

 
SUPPORTING DATA/ATTACHMENTS 
Event Permit 
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STAFF MEMO 
Prepared by: 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 

Meeting Date: 
01/12/2026 

☒  Consent Agenda Item 
☐  Regular Agenda Item 
☐  Public Hearing 

Agenda Item # 
         6.C.4 

Reviewed by: 
 

Item: Consideration of an Event Permit for the Fairmont Lakes 
Foundation Inc.  
 

Presented by: 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 
 

Action Requested:  Motion to Approve an Event Permit for the 
Fairmont Lakes Foundation Ice Fishing Tournament on January 
31, 2026 

Vote Required: 
☒  Simple Majority 
☐  Two Thirds Vote 
☐  Roll Call 

Staff Recommended Action:  Approval 
 
Board/Commission/Committee Recommendation:  

 
REFERENCE AND BACKGROUND   
The Fairmont Lakes Foundation has submitted an event permit to hold an Ice Fishing Tournament 
on January 31, 2026. The event will be based at Gomsrud Park, Fairmont. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUDGET IMPACT 

 

 

 
SUPPORTING DATA/ATTACHMENTS 
Event Permit 
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STAFF MEMO 
Prepared by: 
Brady Powers, 
Water/Wastewater 
Superintendent  

Meeting Date: 
01/12/2026 
 

☒  Consent Agenda Item 
☐  Regular Agenda Item 
☐  Public Hearing 

Agenda Item # 
        6.C.5 
          

Reviewed by: 
Matt York, Public 
Works/Utilities Director  

Item: Consideration to Declare Equipment as Excess – Water 
and Wastewater Departments  

Presented by: 
Matt York, Public 
Works/Utilities Director 

Action Requested: Motion to Declare Equipment as Excess 
within the Water and Wastewater Departments and Authorize 
Staff to Post for Sale 
 

Vote Required: 
☒  Simple Majority 
☐  Two Thirds Vote 
☐  Roll Call 

Staff Recommended Action: Approval 
 
Board/Commission/Committee Recommendation:  

REFERENCE AND BACKGROUND   

The Water and Wastewater Departments wish to declare the following pieces of equipment as 
excess. 

• Honda Portable Generator – EU3000is Serial # - EZGF – 120523S Bends rods, non-
running. 

 
• Snapper Snowblower - L1226E Model - 1695679 Serial - 2013923144 Broken handle. Ran 

when moved to cold storage. 
 

• 4” Homelite Trash Pump – Model # - 123TP4-1 Serial # - 3363729 Carburetor rebuilt. Ran 
summer 2025. 

 
• 6” Barnes Trailer Pump – Model # - 6TCCG-1 Serial # - 35437-80 Ran summer 2024, would 

not continue to run under load. 
 

• 6” Waukesha Trailer Pump – Model # - 6P Serial # - P4757 Unknown the last time this 
pump ran. 

 
• 1997 Misty Harbor Pontoon 20 foot - 28 HP Evinrude Motor  

 
The items listed will be sold on mnbid.mn.gov. 

 

BUDGET IMPACT 

 
SUPPORTING DATA/ATTACHMENTS 
Pictures Attached 
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STAFF MEMO 
Prepared by: 
Ned Koppen, Economic 
Development Coordinator 

Meeting Date: 
01/12/2026 

☐ Consent Agenda Item 
☒ Regular Agenda Item
☐ Public Hearing

Agenda Item # 
9.A.1

Reviewed by: Item: Consideration of the Southern Minnesota Educational 
Campus (SMEC) Development Recommendation 

Presented by: 
Ned Koppen, Economic 
Development Coordinator 

Action Requested:  Motion to Accept the Review of Proposals 
Received for the Southern Minnesota Educational Campus 
Development Request for Proposal and Authorize Staff to Work 
with Brennan Companies and the City Attorney to Prepare a 
Contract for Future Council Consideration 

Vote Required: 
☒ Simple Majority
☐ Two Thirds Vote
☐ Roll Call

Staff Recommended Action: Approval 

Board/Commission/Committee Recommendation: 

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION 
April 4, 2025: Council directed staff to proceed with the preparation of a Request for Proposal 
(RFP) to identify developers interested in purchasing the SMEC building. 
July 14, 2025: Council directed staff to conduct internal marketing of the building for 90 days and 
report back to Council with a progress update and recommendations 

REFERENCE AND BACKGROUND 
The Council approved a Request for Proposal (RFP) seeking development plans for the SMEC 
building.  The RFP was intended to inform Council, staff, and the community of the 
possibilities and potential for the SMEC building should ownership be transferred to a 
developer with a beneficial plan for this community asset.  City staff created the RFP and 
received two responses; Brennan Companies and LaSalle Debelopment Group.  A review 
committee was created consisting of City staff and two Council representatives.  The 
applications were reviewed and a list of follow-up questions were prepared for the two 
applicants to respond to for further clarity regarding their proposal.  The responses to the 
follow-up questions were reviewed by the review committee and discussed at length. 

As a result of the original proposals and the responses to the follow-up questions, the 
review committee was able to develop a recommendation regarding which proposal would 
most benefit the community. The review committee found merit in both proposals, each of 
which proposed a housing development at the SMEC site.  After considering all factors 
including the need for additional housing, project flexibility and adaptability, financial 
considerations, and requirements necessary to make each project viable, the review 
committee recommends that Council consider the Brennan Companies proposal as the preferred 
development option, resulting in 20 units of affordable or market-rate housing. 

BUDGET IMPACT 
Purchase Price for the Building - $200,000.00 
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SUPPORTING DATA/ATTACHMENTS 
Original Request for Proposal 
Brennan Companies Proposal 
LaSalle Development Group Proposal Follow-
up Questions and Applicant Responses 
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STAFF MEMO 
Prepared by: 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 

Meeting Date: 
01/12/2026 

☐  Consent Agenda Item 
☒  Regular Agenda Item 
☐  Public Hearing 

Agenda Item # 
          9.A.2 

Reviewed by: 
 

Item: Consideration of Adopting Official Designations for 2026 
 

Presented by: 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 

Action Requested:  Motion to Adopt Resolution 2026-01, 
Official Designations of the City of Fairmont for 2026 
 

Vote Required: 
☒  Simple Majority 
☐  Two Thirds Vote 
☐  Roll Call 

Staff Recommended Action:  Approval 
 
Board/Commission/Committee Recommendation:  

REFERENCE AND BACKGROUND   

The City is required to make official designations for Mayor Pro-Tem, Council Secretary, Official 
Newspaper and Depository of funds at the first meeting of the year. 

The Mayor Pro-Tem is designated by the City Charter as the Councilmember At-Large. Per the 
City Charter, the Council Secretary may be the City Clerk. The official newspaper and official 
depository of city funds remain the same, the Sentinel and Bank Midwest, respectively. 

Attached is proposed Resolution 2026-01 to approve the official designations for 2026. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUDGET IMPACT 

 

 

 

 
SUPPORTING DATA/ATTACHMENTS 
Resolution 2026-01 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2026-01 

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 
COUNTY OF MARTIN     )  SS: 
CITY OF FAIRMONT       ) 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING OFFICIAL DESIGNATIONS FOR 2026 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Fairmont, that the official 
designations become effective January 1, 2025: 

Mayor Pro-tem: Britney Kawecki, Councilmember At-Large 

Council Secretary Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 

Depository of City Funds: Bank Midwest 

Newspaper:  Sentinel 

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 12th day of January 2026. 

____________________________________ 
Lee C. Baarts, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

__________________________________ 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 
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STAFF MEMO 
Prepared by: 
Rachel Viesselman, Human 
Resources Manager 

Meeting Date: 
01/12/2026 

☐ Consent Agenda Item 
☒ Regular Agenda Item
☐ Public Hearing

Agenda Item # 
9.A.3

Reviewed by: Item: Consideration of Appointment of an Acting City 
Administrator 

Presented by: 
  Rachel Viesselman, Human 
  Resources Manager 

Action Requested: Motion to Adopt Resolution 2026-02 
Appointing Paul Hoye as the Acting City Administrator 

Vote Required: 
☒ Simple Majority
☐ Two-Thirds Vote
☐ Roll Call

Staff Recommended Action: Approval 

Board/Commission/Committee Recommendation: 

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION 

REFERENCE AND BACKGROUND   
The City Administrator position has been vacant since the end of November upon the departure 
of Interim City Administrator Jeff O’Neill. The City Council considered various options for 
filling—either permanently or temporarily—the City Administrator role at its special meeting on 
Monday, December 29, 2025. 

During that meeting, City Council approved a motion to bring forth a resolution appointing 
Finance Director Paul Hoye as Acting City Administrator for consideration at its meeting on 
January 12, 2026. 

BUDGET IMPACT 
This appointment would result in a temporary increase in Hoye’s wages to account for his added 
level of authority and work responsibilities. 

SUPPORTING DATA/ATTACHMENTS 
Resolution 2026-02 
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CITY OF FAIRMONT, MN 
CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION 2026-02 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAIRMONT, MINNESOTA 

APPOINTING AN ACTING CITY ADMINISTRATOR 
 

WHEREAS, Interim City Administrator Jeff O’Neill ended employment with the City of 
Fairmont (the “City”) on November 23, 2025; and 

 
WHEREAS,  pursuant to Fairmont City Charter, Section 2.13, the City Administrator “shall 

designate a city officer or employee to exercise the power and perform the duties 
of city administrator during the administrator's temporary absence or disability”; 
and 

 
WHEREAS,  Interim City Administrator O’Neill did not designate any single City officer or 

employee to exercise the power and perform the duties of the City Administrator 
as his departure from the role of City Administrator was permanent and not 
temporary; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council has the authority under Fairmont City Charter, Section 2.10 to 

appoint, by an affirmative vote of three (3) of the five (5) council members, the 
City Administrator; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council has begun its search for either an interim or permanent City 

Administrator; and 
 
WHEREAS,  until the City Council has appointed either an interim or permanent City 

Administrator, the City Council intends to designate a City officer or employee to 
exercise the power and perform the duties of City Administrator; and 

 
WHEREAS, City Finance Director Paul Hoye is a City officer or employee who may be 

authorized to exercise the power and perform the duties of the City Administrator. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL 
THAT: 
 
The City Council hereby appoints City Finance Director Paul Hoye as Acting City Administrator 
for the City of Fairmont, Minnesota, subject to the conditions described in Exhibit A, until such 
time that a candidate is appointed by the City Council on an interim or permanent basis.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY 
COUNCIL THAT: 

 
The Acting City Administrator shall exercise the power and perform the duties of City 
Administrator as set forth in the Fairmont City Charter, the City Code, and all policies and rules 
of procedure adopted by the City Council.  
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PASSED by the City Council of the City of Fairmont on this 12th day of January 2026. 
 
 
       ____________________________ 
       Lee C. Baarts, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST 

 
 
______________________________ 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

262



EXHIBIT A 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPOINTMENT AS ACTING CITY ADMINISTRATOR 
 

 
For the duration of the Appointment as Acting City Administrator: 
 

1. Paul Hoye shall receive a 34% increase to his current rate of pay. 
2. Paul Hoye’s exercise of the power and performance of the duties of Acting City 

Administrator shall in no way affect the status of his employment as City Finance 
Director nor shall it be considered in evaluating Paul Hoye’s performance as Finance 
Director. 

3. At any time, Paul Hoye reserves the right to resign from his appointment of Acting City 
Administrator by providing notice to City Council in writing, which shall be effective at 
the next regular City Council meeting. 
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STAFF MEMO 
Prepared by: 
Mayor Baarts 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 

Meeting Date: 
01/12/2026 

☐ Consent Agenda Item 
☒ Regular Agenda Item
☐ Public Hearing

Agenda Item # 
9.A.4

Reviewed by: Item: Consideration of Council Liaison Appointments to City 
Boards and Commissions, by Mayor Baarts 

Presented by: 
Mayor Baarts 

Action Requested: Motion to Approve the City Council Liaison 
Appointments to City Boards and Commissions, as outlined 
with the Appointment of Councilmember _______________ to 
the Planning Commission  

Vote Required: 
☒ Simple Majority
☐ Two Thirds Vote
☐ Roll Call

Staff Recommended Action:  Approval 

Board/Commission/Committee Recommendation: 

REFERENCE AND BACKGROUND  

With the new year and change in Council, Mayor Baarts has reexamined Councilmember 
assignments as liaisons to City Boards and Commissions, and would like to appoint the following: 

Airport Board  

Board of Zoning Appeals:  

Community Education & Recreation: 

Community Resilience Planning Committee:  

Charter Review Team 

Fairmont Economic Development Authority: 

Housing & Redevelopment Authority: 

Library Board: 

Lakes Management Committee:  

One Watershed One Plan:  

Park Board:  

Planning Commission: 

Public Utilities Commission:  

Region 9: 

Visit Fairmont: 

Councilor Maynard 

Councilors Hasek & Kotewa 

Councilor Lubenow 

Councilor Hasek & Councilor Kotewa 

Councilor Kotewa & Lubenow 

Councilors Kawecki & Maynard 

Councilor Lubenow 

Councilor Kawecki 

Councilor Kawecki & Councilor Hasek 

Councilor Kawecki 

Councilor Lubenow & Councilor Kotewa 

Councilor ________________ 

Councilor Hasek 

Councilor Kotewa 

Councilor Hasek 

Strikethrough = removal 
Underline = addition 
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Citizen appointments to City Boards and Commissions will be presented at the January 26, 2026 City 
Council meeting, with the following openings: 

Park Board: Two Openings 
Public Utilities Commission: One Opening 
Planning Commission: One Opening 
Board of Zoning Appeals: Two Openings 

BUDGET IMPACT 

SUPPORTING DATA/ATTACHMENTS 
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STAFF MEMO 
Prepared by: 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 
 

Meeting Date: 
01/12/2026 

☐  Consent Agenda Item 

☒  Regular Agenda Item 

☐  Public Hearing 

Agenda Item # 
           9.A.5 

Reviewed by: 
 

Item: Consideration of City Administrator Candidates  
 

Presented by: 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 
 

Action Requested: Discussion and Possible Action(s) regarding 
the City Administrator Candidates 
 
Options for Consideration (not exhaustive) 

• Directing that one or both candidates be invited to 
participate in additional interviews 

• Authorizing background and reference checks on one or 
both candidates 

• Advancing one candidate for consideration 

• Reopening the City Administrator recruitment process 

Vote Required: 

☒  Simple Majority 

☐  Two Thirds Vote 

☐  Roll Call 

Staff Recommended Action:   
 
Board/Commission/Committee Recommendation:  

REFERENCE AND BACKGROUND   
- November 2024 – November 23, 2025: Jeff O’Neill served as Interim City Administrator as the City 

was without a permanent City Administrator. During this period, the City worked with MGT to 
recruit a permanent City Administrator and contacted individuals from the League of Minnesota 
Cities Interim Administrator list regarding potential temporary administrative services. 

- August – October 2025: MGT facilitated a recruitment process that included City Council 
interviews with multiple City Administrator candidates. That process did not result in a hire, as 
the remaining finalists withdrew prior to final Council action 

- December 8, 2025: The City Council adopted Resolution 2025-40, providing for distributed 
administrative authority among department directors, with the Mayor designated as the point 
of contact for Council inquiries outside of meetings 

- December 29, 2025 (Special City Council Meeting): The City Council discussed interim and 
permanent administrative options and approved a motion directing that Jason Baker and 
Tiffany Duboski-Ledee be interviewed as potential City Administrator candidates 

- January 9, 2026 (Special City Council Meeting – Interviews): City Council and staff conducted 
meet-and-greet sessions with each candidate, followed by formal City Council interviews that 
included questions related to administration, budgeting, leadership, and communication. 
Following the interviews, the City Council unanimously voted to hold continued discussion of 
the City Administrator candidates at its January 12, 2026 regular meeting, allowing time for 
public viewing of the interviews. 
 

BUDGET IMPACT 
Impact varies based on Council’s action(s) 
 

SUPPORTING DATA/ATTACHMENTS  
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STAFF MEMO 
Prepared by: 
Tyler Cowing, Civil Engineer 

Meeting Date: 
01/12/2026 

☐ Consent Agenda Item 
☒ Regular Agenda Item
☐ Public Hearing

Agenda Item # 
9.B.1

Reviewed by: Item: Consideration to Prepare the 2026 Improvement 
Program Engineering Report 

Presented by:  
Tyler Cowing, Civil Engineer 

Action Requested:  Motion to Adopt Resolution 2026-03 
Ordering the Preparation of an Engineering Report for 2026 
Street Improvements 

Vote Required: 
☒ Simple Majority
☐ Two Thirds Vote
☐ Roll Call

Staff Recommended Action: Approval 

Board/Commission/Committee Recommendation: 

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION 

REFERENCE AND BACKGROUND   
The City Council is required to call for an engineering report for improvements being proposed 
as part of the 2026 Improvement Program to determine if the improvements are necessary, 
cost-effective, and feasible following Minnesota Statues, Chapter 429 for special assessments.  

BUDGET IMPACT 

SUPPORTING DATA/ATTACHMENTS 
Engineering Summary  
Resolution 2025-03 
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Reconstruction Projects

Overlay Projects

ENGINEERING SUMMARY REPORT
2026 IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

January 6, 2026

Park Street (Blue Earth Avenue to 4th Street) - This project will consist of reconstructing a 44'/48' wide street inplace 
of the 1949/1961, 48' wide street. New sewer and water will be installed to replace the existing 1916 & 1948 utilities. 
Storm sewer improvements will also be made following the city's storm sewer master plan and MS4 permit. There will 
be 19 properties that will receive benefit from this project and will be assessed according to the City's policy.

Orient Street (Blue Earth Avenue to 1st Street & 3rd Street to 4th Street) - This project will consist of reconstructing a 
32' wide street inplace of the 1933, 32' wide street. New sewer and water will be installed to replace the existing cast 
watermain and clay sanitary sewer (unknown age) utilities. Storm sewer improvements will also be made following the 
city's storm sewer master plan and MS4 permit. There will be 16 properties that will receive benefit from this project 
and will be assessed according to the City's policy.

Budd Street (Home Street to Burton Lane) - This project consists of milling the existing bituminous surface and 
repaving a new surface. Spot repairs of existing curb and gutter will be completed. There will be 8 properties that will 
receive benefit from this project and will be assessed according to the City's policy.

Blue Earth Avenue (Downtown Plaza to TH 15) - This project will consist of a rehabilitation of Blue Earth Avenue 
including a mill and overlay of the existing bituminous pavement, curb repairs, reconstruction of pedestrain facilities to 
meet Americans with Disability Act (ADA) requirements, contruction of a roundabout at Prairie Avenue and removal of 
signal lights, contruction of a 2 way stop at Park Street and signal light removal, storm sewer repairs/improvements 
and enhancements/addition of greenspace along the corridor. There will be 74 properties that will receive benefit from 
this project and will be assessed according to the City's policy.

Burton Lane (School Street to Perimeter Drive) - This project consists of milling the existing bituminous surface and 
repaving a new surface. Spot repairs of existing curb and gutter will be completed. There will be 14 properties that will 
receive benefit from this project and will be assessed according to the City's policy.
Cedar Creek Court (W. Amber Lake Drive to Deadend) - This project consists of milling the existing bituminous 
surface and repaving a new surface. Spot repairs of existing curb and gutter will be completed. There will be 15 
properties that will receive benefit from this project and will be assessed according to the City's policy.
Delu Street (Albion Avenue to Deadend) - This project consists of a full depth reclamation of the existing bituminous 
surface and repaving a new surface. Spot repairs of existing curb and gutter will be completed. There will be 8 
properties that will receive benefit from this project and will be assessed according to the City's policy.
Government Street (Albion Avenue to Deadend) - This project consists of milling the existing bituminous surface and 
repaving a new surface. Spot repairs of existing curb and gutter will be completed. There will be 6 properties that will 
receive benefit from this project and will be assessed according to the City's policy.
Home Street (Adams Avenue to Budd Street) - This project consists of milling the existing bituminous surface and 
repaving a new surface. Spot repairs of existing curb and gutter will be completed. There will be 16 properties that will 
receive benefit from this project and will be assessed according to the City's policy.
School Street (Home Street to Burton Lane) - This project consists of milling the existing bituminous surface and 
repaving a new surface. Spot repairs of existing curb and gutter will be completed. There will be 8 properties that will 
receive benefit from this project and will be assessed according to the City's policy.
TH 15 Service Road E. (Adams Avenue to Victoria Street) - This project consists of milling the existing bituminous 
surface and repaving a new surface. Spot repairs of existing curb and gutter will be completed. There will be 3 
properties that will receive benefit from this project and will be assessed according to the City's policy.
TH 15 Service Road W. (Torgerson Drive to Deadend) - This project consists of milling the existing bituminous 
surface and repaving a new surface. Spot repairs of existing curb and gutter will be completed. There will be 7 
properties that will receive benefit from this project and will be assessed according to the City's policy.
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Length 
(LF) Cost/LF Construction 

Cost
Engineering/
Admin Cost

Total Estimated 
Cost

1270 $1,620.00 $2,057,400.00 $411,480.00 $2,468,880.00
560 $1,250.00 $700,000.00 $140,000.00 $840,000.00

3750 $1,098.80 $3,350,000.00 $770,500.00 $4,120,500.00
470 $65.00 $30,550.00 $6,110.00 $36,660.00
950 $65.00 $61,750.00 $12,350.00 $74,100.00
730 $65.00 $47,450.00 $9,490.00 $56,940.00
475 $65.00 $30,875.00 $6,175.00 $37,050.00
430 $65.00 $27,950.00 $5,590.00 $33,540.00
920 $65.00 $59,800.00 $11,960.00 $71,760.00
470 $65.00 $30,550.00 $6,110.00 $36,660.00
1200 $55.00 $66,000.00 $13,200.00 $79,200.00
740 $65.00 $48,100.00 $9,620.00 $57,720.00
700 $120.00 $84,000.00 $16,800.00 $100,800.00

$73,500.00 $14,700.00 $88,200.00
$6,667,925.00 $1,434,085.00 $8,102,010.00

Park Street
Orient Street

School Street

OVERLAY PROJECTS
Blue Earth Avenue

Burton Lane
Budd Street

Cedar Creek Court
Delu Street
Government Street
Home Street

Estimated Improvement Costs

RECONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

2026 Street Improvements                                      Sub-Totals:

12th Street (N. Park Street to N. Prairie Avenue) - This project consists of milling the existing bituminous surface and 
repaving a new surface. Spot repairs of existing curb and gutter and ADA ramp upgrades will be completed There will 
be 7 properties that will receive benefit from this project and will be assessed according to the City's policy.

Aquatic Park Parking Lot - This project consists of milling the existing bituminous surface and repaving a new 
surface. Spot repairs of existing curb and gutter and ADA ramp upgrades will be completed.

Aquatic Park Parking Lot
12th Street
TH 15 Service (West)
TH 15 Service (East) 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2026-03 
 
STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 
COUNTY OF MARTIN     ) SS: 
CITY OF FAIRMONT       ) 
 
 

RESOLUTION ORDERING PREPARATION OF REPORT ON IMPROVEMENTS 
 

 WHEREAS, the City of Fairmont wishes to investigate the feasibility of making several 
needed Public Improvements, and; 
 
 WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Fairmont to consider such 
improvements and to assess benefitted property for all or a portion of the cost of the 
improvement pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 429. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Fairmont that the 
proposed improvements listed below be referred to the City Engineer’s office for study and that 
he is instructed to report to the Council, with all convenient speed in a preliminary way, as to 
whether the proposed improvements are necessary, cost-effective, and feasible; and whether 
they should best be made as proposed or in connection with some other improvement, and the 
estimated cost of the improvement as recommended. 
  

Project No.  Description 
 

    RECONSTRUCTION 
5726001  Park Street: E. Blue Earth Avenue to 4th Street 
5726002 Orient Street: E. Blue Earth Avenue to 1st Street & 

3rd Street to 4th Street 
 
OVERLAY 

8726001 Blue Earth Avenue: TH 15 to Downtown Plaza 
8726002  Budd Street: Home Street to Burton Lane 
8726003  Burton Lane: School Street to Burton Lane 
8726004  Cedar Creek Court: Amber Lake Drive to Deadend 
8726005  Delu Street: Albion Avenue to Deadend 
8726006  Government Street: Albion Avenue to Deadend 
8726007  Home Street: Adams Street to Budd Street 

 8726008  School Street: Home Street to Burton Lane 
 8726009  TH 15 Service (East): Adams Avenue to Victoria Street 
 8726010  TH 15 Service (West) Torgerson Drive to Deadend 
 8726011  12th Street: Park Street to Prairie Avenue 
 8726012  Aquatic Park Parking Lot 
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Motion by: 
Seconded by: 
All in favor: 
Opposed: 
Abstained: 
 
 
 PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 12th day of January 2026. 
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       Lee C. Baarts, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 
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STAFF MEMO 
Prepared by: 
Mike Schutz, Planning and 
Code Enforcement 
Coordinator 

Meeting Date: 
01/12/2026 

☐  Consent Agenda Item 
☒  Regular Agenda Item 
☐  Public Hearing 

Agenda Item # 
         9.D.1 

Reviewed by: 
Ned Koppen, Economic 
Development Coordinator 

Item: Consideration of an Amendment for Spencer Trusts 
Subdivision with Minor Subdivision Processing 

Presented by: 
Mike Schutz, Planning and 
Code Enforcement 
Coordinator 

Action Requested: Motion to Authorize Executing and 
Recording an Amendment Related to the Spencer Trusts 
Subdivision to Allow Processing as a Minor Subdivision 

Vote Required: 
☒  Simple Majority 
☐  Two Thirds Vote 
☐  Roll Call 

Staff Recommended Action: Approval 
 
Board/Commission Action:  

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION 

 

REFERENCE AND BACKGROUND   
The properties located at 1591 (Tract C) and 1605 (Tract B) North Bixby Road are undeveloped 
parcels of land within the City limits of Fairmont and are currently owned by Blossom M. Spencer 
Irrev Trust & James B. Spencer Irrev Trust (collectively, the Spencer Trusts).  Spencer Trusts 
would like to sell both parcels of land to Cress Refrigeration for development.  
 
Spencer Trusts conveyed, through a minor subdivision, both Tract C & Tract B adjoining then to 
Buffalo Lake Energy, LLC Tract.  It constituted a “split off” into separate parcels which was 
approved on August 21, 2006 located at 1601 N Bixby Rd.  The subdivision approval included 
restricts to prohibit building and transferring the land until a major subdivision pursuant to 
former City Code Section24-66, with is not longer in effect.   
 
Staff has determined a minor subdivision is sufficient to achieve the same purpose without the 
time and expenses associated with a major subdivision.  Therefore, an amendment is required to 
be executed and recorded by the City of Fairmont and all parties involved with the Spencer 
Trusts 
 
Both Parcels of land are zoned I-1 (Industrial).   
 
BUDGET IMPACT 

 
SUPPORTING DATA/ATTACHMENTS 
Property Photo, Neighborhood Photo, Property Tax Sheet, Real Estate Agreement 2006, Real 
Estate Amendment, Survey 
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STAFF MEMO 
Prepared by: 
Ned Koppen, Economic 
Development Coordinator 

Meeting Date: 
01/12/2026 

☐ Consent Agenda Item 
☒ Regular Agenda Item
☐ Public Hearing

Agenda Item # 
9.D.2

Reviewed by: Item: Consideration of the Housing Study Recommendation 

Presented by: 
Ned Koppen, Economic 
Development Coordinator 

Action Requested: Motion to Accept the Review of Proposals 
Received for the Housing Study Request for Proposal and 
Authorize Staff to Work with Bowen National Research and the 
City Attorney to Prepare a Contract for Future Council 
Consideration 

Vote Required: 
☒ Simple Majority
☐ Two Thirds Vote
☐ Roll Call

Staff Recommended Action: Approval 

Board/Commission/Committee Recommendation: 

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION 
October 28, 2024:  Fairmont City Council was presented with information on a LHTF 
 

February 10, 2025: Council approved Ordinance 2025-01 establishing a LHTF   

June 23, 2025: Council approved the use of LHTF dollars for a city housing study, housing 
rehabilitation program, and Small Cities Development Grant Funding 
 

July 14, 2025: Council approved the Housing Study Request for Proposal (RFP) and Study 

REFERENCE AND BACKGROUND   
The City Council approved a Request for Proposal (RFP) for the creation of a new housing 
study. This study is intended to inform Council, staff, developers, and community 
stakeholders regarding housing needs in the community as well as specific demographic 
trends, challenges, and opportunities for Fairmont and the surrounding area(s).  This type of 
study is routinely acquired and used to support new development and long-term planning 
efforts.   

City staff developed and issued the RFP, which resulted in 12 responses from applicants.  A 
review committee was created consisting of City staff, a Council representative, and a 
community stakeholder. The applications were reviewed and the list was reduced to 6 semi-
finalists.  A series of follow-up questions were issued to further evaluate scope, 
methodology, and services of those 6 semi-finalists. 

Based on the responses to the follow-up questions, the review committee narrowed the 
field of applicants to 2 finalists: Maxfield Research & Consulting and Bowen National 
Research.  References were contacted for both firms to obtain third-party feedback on their 
experience working with the company and their performance.  After those calls, the 
committee met a final time to discuss all the information gathered (proposal, scope, cost, 
references) and recommends that Council accept the proposal and enter into an agreement 
with Bowen National Research for completion of a housing study. 
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BUDGET IMPACT 
LHTF - $46,000.00 

 
SUPPORTING DATA/ATTACHMENTS  
Original Housing Study RFP 
Bowen National Research Proposal 
Maxfield Research & Consulting Proposal 
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Request for Proposals (RFP) 

Housing Study Consulting Services 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

City of Fairmont 

Community Development Department 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Circulation Date: August 11, 2025 

Proposal Submission Date: September 5, 2025 at 3:30 pm 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

100 Downtown Plaza  |  Fairmont, MN  56031      www.fairmont.org 
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Introduction 
The City of Fairmont, Minnesota is advertising a request for proposal (RFP) to solicit quotes for comprehensive 
Housing Study for the City of Fairmont. The results of this Housing Study will help decision-makers, stakeholders 
and community members develop a meaningful sense of the housing market, an understanding of key housing 
issues, and a platform for strategy and policy decisions. 
 
Study Format 
The study should provide a measured assessment of present and future unmet housing demand over the next 5, 
10, and 15-year period. The report is intended to offer community leaders and local stakeholders a basis for 
formulating community-specific housing priorities, policy alternatives and intervention strategies, including land 
use and zoning decisions, allocation of City resources, and the most appropriate allocation of housing financing 
resources such as funding from the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development and resources available 
from the State of Minnesota. The study should suggest methods for positioning Fairmont’s plan to promote 
economically diverse community housing. 
 
Rules 
This RFP is solicited to the public. A Professional Services Contract will be awarded pursuant to the rules set forth in 
the City’s Purchasing Policy and the City Charter. 
 
Reviewing Period 
All proposals meeting RFP requirements and conditions may be held by the City for a period not to exceed sixty 
(60) days from the date of the opening of proposals for the purpose of reviewing the proposals and investigating 
the qualifications of consultants, prior to the awarding of the contract. 
 
Compliance with Applicable Laws 
The contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the policies of the City and the State of 
Minnesota. The proposal must comply with all Federal, State, and municipal laws, ordinances, rules and/or 
regulations. 
 
Questions and Interpretations 
Any substantive questions regarding the proposal documents shall be referred to the City Clerk, Betsy Steuber, in 
writing at least five working days prior to the date and time for receipt of proposals, Betsy can be reached at 
bsteuber@fairmont.org.  All answers, interpretations, and any changes to this RFP will be issued as an addendum 
to all consultants of record and posted on the City’s website at www.fairmont.org. It is the proposer’s 
responsibility to regularly check the City’s website for updates. 
 
Ability and Experience 
The City will not award a contract to any consultant who cannot furnish satisfactory evidence of their ability and 
experience to perform the requested services.  The City may make such investigations as it deems necessary to 
determine the above and a consultant shall furnish the information requested in this regard. 
 
Corrections 
Erasures or other changes to the proposal must be explained and initialed by the consultant next to each change. 
 
Conflict of Interest 
The consultant agrees that to the extent that such law is applicable to the duties it is to perform hereunder, it will 
comply with the provisions of the City Purchasing Policy and City Conflict of Interest guidelines. The consultant 
covenants that it presently has no interest and shall not require any interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict 
in any manner or degree with the performance under the agreement.  No employee of the City, and no public 
official who exercises any function or responsibilities in the review or approval of the undertaking or carrying out 
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of this agreement shall participate in any decision relating to this agreement which affects his personal interest or 
the interest of any corporation, partnership, or association in which he is directly or indirectly interested or have 
any financial interest, direct or indirect in this agreement or the proceeds thereof. 
 
Prospective Consultant’s Qualifications 
The prospective consultant replying to the RFP shall be or represent a firm, company or corporation possessing 
experience and expertise in planning, community development and/or a related field, and the professional 
standards thereof to undertake and successfully complete the Scope of Services as outlined in this RFP 
 
Signature 
All proposals shall be complete, factual, and signed by an authorized officer of the consultant’s company on the 
appropriate page(s). 
 
Waiver 
The City reserves the right to reject all proposals, or to waive any informality in the proposal process, if deemed in 
the City’s best interest. 
 
Number of Copies 
The proposer shall provide one (1) original and three (3) copies of the proposal to City Clerk’s Office, Attention 
Betsy Steuber. The envelope shall be marked "Sealed Proposal Housing Study Consulting Services”. 
 
Place and Time 
Sealed proposals will be received at the City Clerk’s Office: Attention Betsy Steuber, City Clerk until 3:30 pm, on 
September 5th, 2025, at which time and place they will be opened and recorded. 

City of Fairmont 
Attn: Betsy Steuber 
100 Downtown Plaza 
Fairmont, MN 56031 

 
Modifications 
A consultant may correct, modify, or withdraw a proposal by sealed; written notice clearly marked as a correction, 
modification, or withdrawal and received at the City Clerk’s Office prior to the time and date set for the proposal 
deadline. 
 
Failure to comply with the above conditions and requirements or any attached specifications or any other 
minimum qualifications will be justification to reject any proposal as incomplete. 
 
Contract Terms and Conditions 
 
Proposal Preparation 
The prospective consultant is to follow the instructions and requirements of the proposal submission requirements 
in preparing and submitting its response to the RFP. 
 
Cost Liability 
The City assumes no responsibility and no liability for costs incurred relevant to the RFP by prospective consultants 
prior to the issuance of a contract. 
 
Selection of Proposals 
The City shall award a professional consulting contract to the prospective consultant responsible whose proposal 
conforms to the RFP, is the most advantageous to the City, and meets the requirements as stated in the proposal 
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submission requirements. The selected consultant will be required to sign a contract with the City in which s/he 
accepts responsibility for the performance of services as stated in the submitted proposal and be prepared to 
commence work immediately upon execution of the signed contract and receipt of a Notice to Proceed. 
 
Acceptance of Proposal Content 
The contents of the proposal of the successful consultant, in its entirety, shall form the basis of any contract that is 
awarded. 
 
Successful Consultant Responsibilities 
The successful consultant will be required to assume sole responsibility for the complete project as required by this 
RFP. The City of Fairmont will consider the successful consultant to be the sole point of contact regarding 
contractual matters, whether subcontractors are used by the successful consultant for one or more parts of this 
project. 
 
Subcontracting 
Subcontracting will be allowed for tasks required by this RFP. Any attempt to sub-contract on the part of the 
prospective consultant must be specifically described in the proposal. The City reserves the right to approve the use 
of all subcontractors. 
 
Ownership of Material 
All rights, titles to and ownership of all data, material, and documentation resulting from this project and/or 
prepared for the City pursuant to this contract shall remain exclusively with the City. The prospective consultant 
shall be paid for all the services as will be specified in the contract. 
 
Additional Requirements 
During the project’s contract, the selected Consultant will attend all required meetings without additional 
compensation. In addition, the Consultant will meet with City partners at the start of the project and as necessary 
throughout the project to review recommendations and project status. 
 
 
Scope of Work, Primary Questions to Be Answered with This Study 
 
The Housing Study will at a minimum respond to the following eight questions: 

• What are the demographic and economic characteristics of households living in our community? 

• What can the City of Fairmont expect with respect to economic, employment, and population growth that 
will impact housing planning and policy decisions? 

• Based on market information, what is the nature and extent of short-to-mid- term housing need in our 
community? Price range? Affordable? New construction or rehab? Rental or Homeownership? Seniors? 
Families? Special Needs? Students? Young Professionals? New Immigrants? 

• Based on analysis of age and quality of current housing stock what are strategies for sustainability of older 
housing stock, and the viability and cost effectiveness of rehabilitation of older structures? 

• Is there a market for unsubsidized, market rate housing, and what are the City’s strategic options for 
promoting or attracting market rate homeowners and renters? 

• What strategies and programs, existing or to be created, should Fairmont pursue or provide for the 
development and/or redevelopment of necessary housing within the city? i.e. senior housing, apartments, 
townhomes and more. 

• How should the City maximize the use of public funds to support the potential housing market, and improve 
housing for all income levels and stabilize neighborhoods? 

• How does housing fit into the City’s economic growth, i.e. as a walk to work community; as a commuter 
community, etc.? 
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Housing Study Service Area 
The area to be covered in this study is the City of Fairmont city limits. Appropriate consideration should be given 
to the housing demands and availability within the surrounding metropolitan area, labor force wages, workers 
entering and leaving the city, major employers, and their effect on the local market. 
 
Minimum Required Elements of the Study 
The Consultant selected to complete the study is free to develop specific methodology as it deems appropriate. 
However, the final document should, at a minimum, quantify the data elements (Use of 2020 or newer census 
data - from the American Community Survey - is required.) Citywide data must also be organized by census 
tracts and neighborhoods, and relevant information must be mapped so that local stakeholders can better 
understand clusters of activity. 
 
Existing housing stock: 

• By tenure if data is available – rental, owned 

• By type – single, 2-family, triple decker, multi family, senior housing, low-income housing types. 

• By value – property values, rents 

• By age and condition (if information is available) Vacancy rates 

• Inventory of Assisted Housing 
 
Sales activity and prices over the last three years: 

• By Neighborhood (City will provide neighborhood boundaries to successful proposer) 

• Type of building: single, 2-family, townhomes, multi-family, condo, downtown apartments 

• Type of buyer – owner-occupier or investor Foreclosure-related action 

• Analysis of housing conditions data 
 
Building Code violations 

• Number and type annually 

• Suggested changes to building codes 

• Age and quality of existing housing 
 
Data should be organized by the following criteria: 

• Neighborhoods or census tracts Household Income Household size 

• Tenure type 

• Demographics – now and future (5 yr., 10 yr., 15 yr.) Population by age Households by income, age, size 

• Estimated number of renter households at 50%, 60% and 80% of AMI and the supply of adequate housing 
for same, now and projected. 

 
Economics: 

• Anticipated local and regional employment trends and impact on local housing demand 

• Commuting patterns – employment and services (education, retail, health care) 
 
Other Housing Elements: 

• Housing affordability analysis (i.e. comparison of rents to household income & wages Housing 
affordability compared to other markets 

• Affordable housing inventory and utilization of Section 8 Housing Choice Vouchers 

• Analysis of abandoned, vacant, and dilapidated residential properties Available land for housing 
development 

• Senior/Assisted living options 
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• Special Needs housing 

• Housing market turnover/sales data 

• Building permit history (community’s recent history of new construction and adaptive reuse) 

• Rental market analysis including information on existing rental properties related to rents, vacancies 
and amenities. Include information on pending developments and rental housing needs. 

• Senior and Family market analysis including information on existing properties related to rents, 
vacancies, services, amenities and resident profiles. Include information on pending developments. 

 
Study Process and Timeline 
 
The city housing study will be overseen by the City of Fairmont Community Development Division, with input 
from the local housing committee stakeholders. 
 
A timeline for the study is expected to include the following: 
 

1. City publishes RFP – August 11, 2025 
2. Response to RFP due to the City of Fairmont – September 5, 2025 at 3:30 pm 
3. Consultant candidate review – September 8, 2025 
4. Selection of Consultant / Execution of Contract for Services – September 22, 2025 
5. Initial meeting with City of Fairmont stakeholders – TBD by RFP proposal 
6. Submit/Present first draft for review - TBD by RFP proposal 
7. Final presentation to the City of Fairmont a public meeting - TBD by RFP proposal 
8. Delivery of final product - TBD by RFP Process 

 
The City considers approving and signing a consultant contract provided it selects a firm on September 22, 2025, 
regular city council meeting. 
 
Community Input 
 
Communication with Community Stakeholders is a Priority 
Once chosen, the selected consultant will meet with City officials, the Fairmont Economic Development Authority, the 
Fairmont Housing Redevelopment Authority, Martin County (and its designees including CEDA), nonprofit housing 
developers and for-profit housing developers and other community stakeholders to better define the results 
being sought and the methodology for the Study. 
 
The consultant will commit to the following: 
 

• Provide preliminary findings to the City of Fairmont and community stakeholders at which time 
refinements of the study can be requested. 

• Develop a final report and presentation to the City of Fairmont, and community stakeholders. 

• Complete a final report and presentation in a public community meeting. 
 
Work Product 
The final report should be delivered to the community both as a PDF file and in hard copy consisting of twenty 
(20) bound copies. An electronic copy of the public presentation materials should be provided as well. 
 
All deliverables will become property of the City of Fairmont 
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Proposal Submission Requirements 
The name of the proposer and title of the project, City of Fairmont, Minnesota Housing Study, and date must 
appear on the outside front cover of each proposal. 
 
Proposals shall be submitted to the City Clerk’s Office on or before 3:30 pm on Friday, September 5, 2025. 
City of Fairmont 
Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 
100 Downtown Plaza 
Fairmont, MN 56031 
 
The information submitted must include, but should not necessarily be limited to, the following items: 
 
Cover Letter 
A letter signed by an officer of the firm binding the firm to all comments made in the proposal is required. Include 
a primary contact person for the proposal. 
 
Qualifications and Experience 
A description of the history, experience and qualifications of your firm and any proposed subcontractors to 
perform the Scope of Services. Please provide: 

• Names and addresses of all firms involved on the project (including subcontractors). 
• History, size and structure of firm(s) 
• Name(s) of principals in firm(s). 

• Identification of Principal in Charge, the Project Manager and the roles of other key personnel. Include 
relevant project experience and copies of resumes of all personnel assigned to project. 

• Describe other similar projects your firm has undertaken with contact information. 
• Listing of contracts currently under contract. 
• Contact information for references from similar projects 

 
Approach to Scope of Work 
A detailed description of the approach to Scope of Work is required. The City of Fairmont is seeking creative, 
proven techniques including clear, understandable written products suitable for a wide range of policy makers 
and community leaders. 
 
Plan of Services/Timeline 
The Plan of Services must include the elements to be performed by the consultant, the number of hours and 
other resources required to complete each task, and the expected time to complete each step. The Plan should 
include time schedules and milestones, personnel assignments, and other information as necessary to 
demonstrate the consultant’s ability to complete the project on time. It is the City’s goal to have this study 
completed by January 31, 2026. Proposers are invited to submit timelines with earlier completion dates. 
 
City Resources Required 
A list of the resources, personnel, data, or other assistance which the proposer expects is required from the City 
to complete each task in the scope of work during the planned schedule. 
 
References 
Provide three references from individuals familiar with your work. For each reference include the following: 

• Client Name/Organization 

• Contact Name and Title 

• Address 
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• Telephone Number and Email Address 

• Project Name and Brief Description (scope, deliverables, outcome, etc) 

• Date(s) of Service 
 
 
Price Proposal Contents 
 
Detailed Description of Costs 
Provide a total not-to-exceed fixed fee. The city seeks proposals that demonstrate maximum value and 
effectiveness. 
 
Detailed Cost Breakdown 
Provide a cost for each task identified in the Scope/Schedule and an estimate of manpower hours necessary to 
complete work. All cost assumptions must be clearly documented in this portion of the submittal. Include a 
budget for direct expenses. 
 
Price Proposal Breakdown 
Provide a total fixed fee for the Comprehensive Housing Study, along with a detailed cost breakdown by task, 
including estimated hours, hourly rates, and direct expenses.  
 
Minimum Evaluation Criteria 
To be reviewed, the proposal must be substantially complete, meet the Qualifications listed in the RFP and 
contain all necessary information. 
 

QUALIFICATIONS: 

• The proposer has 3+ years of experience in housing planning, and needs assessments 

• Team Leader for project must have a Minimum of a Degree in Management, Community Planning, Urban 
Planning, Business Administration, or a related field. 

• Team Leader for project must have a minimum of 3+ years of experience in housing needs assessments. 
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Prepared for: 

City of Fairmont 
Fairmont, MN 

 
September 2, 2025 
 
 
                                                                                                       

A Proposal to Prepare the 
City of Fairmont, Minnesota Housing Study 

901 Twelve Oaks Center Drive 
Suite 922 
Wayzata, MN  55391 
612.338.0012 
www.maxfieldresearch.com 
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(main) 612-338-0012     (fax) 612-904-7979 
901 Twelve Oaks Center Drive, Suite 922, Wayzata, MN  55391 

www.maxfieldresearch.com 

September 2, 2025 
 
City of Fairmont 
Ms. Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 
100 Downtown Plaza 
Fairmont, MN 56031 
 
Ms. Steuber: 
 
Thank you for contacting Maxfield Research and Consulting for a proposal to prepare the City of Fair-
mont, Minnesota Housing Study.  The study would examine demographic and economic trends along 
with current housing market conditions to determine the market potential for developing additional 
housing products in the City.  We would provide detailed recommendations for the housing types identi-
fied as being needed in the short- and long-term, and recommendations would be provided on pro-
grams and incentives that could be initiated to attract various housing products.   
 
The work program for this housing market study is outlined on the following pages.  The total fee for 
staff time would be $26,900, including out-of-pocket expenses (i.e. data purchases, etc.) and an elec-
tronic version of the report.  Travel costs are additional and would be billed at our direct costs.  Costs 
are presented for each major component of the work program.  Maxfield Research and Consulting 
would be able to deliver a draft report of the housing needs analysis in approximately 120 days.    
 
Along with the proposal is a statement of qualifications for our firm which provides a company back-
ground and outlines our services and representative clients.  We welcome the opportunity to work with 
you on this project.  If you have questions, please contact me at (612) 802-5094 or email at 
jhollman@maxfieldresearch.com.  If the proposal meets with your approval, please date and sign one 
copy and return it to our offices and we will schedule this work to be completed. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
MAXFIELD RESEARCH AND CONSULTING 

 
Joe Hollman 
Director of Research 
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(main) 612-338-0012     (fax) 612-904-7979 
901 Twelve Oaks Center Drive, Suite 922, Wayzata, MN  55391 

www.maxfieldresearch.com 

September 2, 2025 
 
City of Fairmont 
Ms. Betsy Steuber, City Clerk 
100 Downtown Plaza 
Fairmont, MN 56031 
 
 
 CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
 
Maxfield Research and Consulting proposes to provide market research and consulting services 
to the City of Fairmont, Minnesota (the “Client”) to prepare the City of Fairmont, Minnesota 
Housing Study.  The market study will determine the market potential for developing different 
types of owned and rented housing in the City through 2040 based on an examination of demo-
graphic and employment growth trends and current housing market conditions.  Detailed rec-
ommendations (number of units/lots; unit mix and sizes; prices/rents; housing features and 
amenities, etc.) for the housing types identified as needed in the short-term (2025 to 2030) and 
long-term (2031 to 2040) would be provided.     
 
 
DESCRIPTION AND BIOGRAPHY OF FIRM 
 
Maxfield Research and Consulting has 40 years of experience in assisting communities to deter-
mine market conditions for planning and development efforts, providing demographic esti-
mates and projections, and analyzing county and municipal commercial and residential real es-
tate needs.  Our thorough knowledge of market trends in the real estate industry allows us to 
support our clients with valuable information that affects planning and development.  We are 
able to determine viable solutions to the issues that communities face.  We are local, regional 
and national with work completed in over 40 states.   
 
Maxfield Research and Consulting provides market analysis services in the areas of general oc-
cupancy market rate housing, affordable housing, student housing, senior housing, office, retail, 
hospitality, industrial, and financial institutions.  Maxfield also has experience in organizing and 
conducting focus groups, preparing and administering on-line and mail surveys, holding public 
forums for large scale planning documents, and organizing and making presentations to city 
councils, planning commissions, and economic development authorities. A more detailed com-
pany overview is located in the Appendix.  
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MAXFIELD RESEARCH AND CONSULTING 

METHODOLOGY 
 
It is our understanding that the primary objective of this study is to provide a market-based 
analysis that will identify current and future housing needs in the community and help decision 
makers develop a greater understanding of the City’s housing market.  Maxfield Research and 
Consulting will provide detailed recommendations and an action plan for housing development 
(both short-term and long-term) and recommend tools and policies that will assist implementa-
tion.  Our findings will provide a basis for community leaders, stakeholders, and decision-mak-
ers to guide future efforts when addressing housing needs.  
 
The hallmark of Maxfield Research and Consulting’s approach to comprehensive housing stud-
ies is a thoughtful, in-depth combination of primary and secondary research.  Primary research 
includes surveys of existing housing properties, interviews with major employers, developers, 
builders, Realtors, property managers, city and government agency staff, and others familiar 
with housing issues and the local housing market.  Secondary research includes data obtained 
from reliable published sources including the Census Bureau, ESRI (a national demographics 
firm), State demographic centers, and economic development agencies, among others.  
 
Published secondary data is always 
reviewed carefully considering 
other local factors revealed 
through primary research that may 
have an impact on the analysis.  
The result is a custom report that 
provides the Client with infor-
mation that is timely and locally 
pertinent. 
 
Our work approach draws on our 
experience and expertise in con-
ducting economic and market 
studies on behalf of public entities 
and private developers.   
 
Maxfield Research and Consulting 
routinely is a market leader in real 
estate research and consulting in 
the Upper Midwest.  
 
  

Housing

Stock

Demographics

Economic

Analysis

Demand & Gap

Analysis

Recommendations

& Conclusions

Policies & 
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Housing
Needs 
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MAXFIELD RESEARCH AND CONSULTING 

WHY MAXFIELD RESEARCH?  
 

 
 
 
  

We Know the Region

• Benefit: Our past experience in Fairmont and throughout southern Minnesota will 
allow us to work efficiently

Housing Inventory

• Benefit: Maxfield Research’s proprietary housing data includes detailed information on 
multifamily properties across the Upper Midwest

Experience Counts

• Benefit: Committed team of senior-level leaders; the team members dedicated to this 
project have over 60 years of experience

Local Knowledge - National Experience

• Benefit: Our work is grounded in local issues/reality and we can integrate best 
practices from elsewhere

Relationships

• Benefit: We have deep relationships with the development community; we understand 
their barriers and opportunities, we know what they want, and they will talk to us

Full-Service Real Estate Advisory Firm

• Benefit: We understand the connection between all real estate types and we advise 
both public- and private-sector clients

Comprehensive Approach

• Benefit: Data-driven analyses generate conclusions and recommendations based on 
market realities

On the Ground Field Research

• Benefit: Hands-on field work and interviews via telephone or in person combined with 
the analysis of Census and other data to gain the most information possible.  

Proven Methodologies & Results Oriented

• Benefit: Our process for projecting housing demand has proven to be effective and we 
deliver action-oriented strategies

324



Ms. Betsy Steuber   September 2, 2025 
City of Fairmont  Page 6 

MAXFIELD RESEARCH AND CONSULTING 

KEY RESEARCH STAFF 
 
Mary Bujold, CRE, President of Maxfield Research and Consulting, will be 
principle-in-charge of the project and serve as a consultant for the rec-
ommendations.  Ms. Bujold has over 40 years of experience in housing 
market research and is regarded as a market expert in the field of resi-
dential real estate.   Ms. Bujold has been involved in numerous housing 
and commercial analyses for private developers and public agencies over 
the past several years.   

 
Mr. Joe Hollman, Director of Research, would be the principal analyst 
overseeing project execution, completing a portion of the data gathering, 
preparing conclusions and recommendations, and overseeing compila-
tion of the report.  Mr. Hollman was project lead on several similar hous-
ing needs analyses, including studies for the Minnesota communities of 
Luverne, Mora, Lake City, Montgomery, Red Wing, Carver County, and 
Dodge County.  Mr. Hollman is currently directing the completion of 
housing needs analyses for Perham, Minnesota and Grinnell, Iowa. 
   
Mr. Max Perrault, GIS Technician/Senior Associate, will be responsible 
for mapping, compiling demographic and employment data, and gather-
ing base market information.  Mr. Perrault has assisted on several com-
prehensive housing needs analyses during his tenure with Maxfield Re-
search and Consulting, including recent studies for Storm Lake, Iowa, the 
City of Braham, Minnesota, and Anoka County, Minnesota.  Mr. Perrault 
is currently providing mapping services for multiple market studies across 
the Upper Midwest and is working on a housing needs analysis for Forest 
County, Wisconsin. 
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MAXFIELD RESEARCH AND CONSULTING 

Consultant’s Name:  Maxfield Research and Consulting 
Year Established:  1983 
Type of Ownership: LLC 
Federal ID Number: 41-1463801 
Employees:  8  
 
Primary Contact: 
Mr. Joe Hollman 
Director of Research 
Maxfield Research and Consulting 
901 Twelve Oaks Center Drive, Suite 922 
Wayzata, MN  55391 
(612) 904-7973 
email:  jhollman@maxfieldresearch.com 
www.maxfieldresearch.com 
 

 
 
SCOPE AND COST OF SERVICES – City of Fairmont, Minnesota Housing Study 
 

A. Project Kickoff  
1. Meet with Client representatives and other stakeholders to review project goals and 

objectives.  This report will require some assistance from the stakeholders; data re-
quests and other project assistance will be discussed during this time.   

2. Obtain information on past housing studies/planning documents, ordinances, or 
other research reports/publications with information pertinent to the assignment.  
Review these documents and identify information that is relevant to this analysis; 
identify how current conditions have changed.   

3. Conduct a windshield assessment of the housing stock in the community. 
 
 

Maxfield Research & Consulting

Team Members

• Mary Bujold, President, 41 years experience

• Joe Hollman, Director of Research, 28 years experience

• Brian Smith, Senior Associate, 23 years experience

• Rob Wilder, Senior Associate, 10 years experience

• David Sajevic, Senior Associate, 15 years experience

• Max Perrault, GIS Technician/Senior Associate, 9 years experience

• Jessica Van Voorhis, Associate, 10 years experience

• Nathan Ross, Associate, 1 year experience
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MAXFIELD RESEARCH AND CONSULTING 

B.  Demographic Analysis  
1. Define a primary housing draw area for the City of Fairmont.      
2. Provide population and household growth trends and projections to 2040. 
3. Examine demographic information on (data will be presented for the City as well as 

census tracts encompassing the City): 
a) Population age distribution 
b) Household incomes by age of householder 
c) Household tenure by age of householder and by household size 
d) Household incomes be tenure 
e) Household type 

4. Summarize diversity/ethnicity of the Market Area’s population 
5. Present information on mobility trends. 
6. Discuss the implications of the findings on housing demand. 

 
C. Employment Trends 

1. Examine local data on labor force and resident employment trends. 
2. Examine local data on industry employment and wage trends. 
3. Identify major employers. 
4. Identify commuting patterns of area workers. 
5. Project job growth to 2040.  Analyze any business expansions/contractions and their 

effect on the local housing market. 
6. Interview economic development specialists and major employers regarding the im-

pact housing has on their ability to attract/retain workers.  
 

D. Housing Characteristics & Condition 
1. Compile statistics on the age of the housing stock. 
2. Compile residential building permit data to the most current available figures.  Data 

to be provided by Client.  If Client is unable to provide building permit information, 
then secondary data (i.e. Census Building Permit Survey) will be utilized if available. 

3. Analyze U.S. Census (2010 and 2020) and American Community Survey (ACS) find-
ings on housing units by structure type and tenure in the community. 

4. Based on data provided by Client, summarize recent building code violations.  Re-
view proposed future changes to the Minnesota State Building Code. 

5. Interview housing professionals and municipal staff regarding housing conditions, 
economic development trends, and other factors that affect the housing markets.   
 

E. For-Sale Housing Market Analysis 
1. Provide data on detached single-family and multifamily (i.e. twin homes, 

townhomes, condominiums) housing resale values and examine price distribution 
and average/median price of home resales.  If available, data will be sourced from 
local Multiple Listing Service (MLS).  If MLS data is not available, information will 
come from the City or County Assessor which may require Client assistance.   

2. Analyze data on the inventory and list price of homes currently for sale.     
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3. Summarize sales activity data by neighborhood/census tract. 
4. Survey active and recently completed for-sale housing developments (detached 

single-family homes, townhomes, twin homes, etc.). 
5. Analyze information on product types, lot sizes, home sizes, sale prices, and 

absorption (if available).      
6. Identify the residential lot supply in the community and evaluate the impact on 

potential housing production.  To the extent data is available, present information 
on vacant lots by year platted, subdivision, pricing, etc.  Lot supply data to be 
provided by Client through GIS or Assessor parcel databases. 

7. Identify pending for-sale housing developments and discuss the likely impact of 
these developments on the housing market. 

8. Interview real estate professionals to evaluate for-sale housing market trends, buyer 
profiles, desired housing types, price points, and unmet market niches. 

   
F. General Occupancy Rental Market Analysis 

1. Provide a general overview of rental housing market conditions. 
2. Survey larger (eight units or more) general occupancy rental housing projects, in-

cluding subsidized, affordable, workforce/moderate income housing, and market 
rate properties.  Map surveyed rental housing properties.  

3. Analyze data collected from the rental survey on year built, monthly rents, vacan-
cies, and rents per square foot. 

4. Inventory pending rental developments and evaluate their impact on the market. 
5. Interview owners/managers of rental housing in the area to assess rental trends and 

the need for additional rental housing.   
6. Identify appropriate rental rates and the target markets for new rental construction 

in the community. 
 

G. Senior Housing Market Analysis 
1. Inventory existing senior housing properties, including subsidized, affordable, and 

market rate developments.  Projects will include rental and for-sale active adult, in-
dependent living, assisted living, and memory care facilities.   

2. Provide information on year opened, number of units, and service level. 
3. Map locations of the senior housing stock.  
4. Inventory pending senior developments and evaluate their impact on the market. 
5. Interview managers/sponsors of senior housing in the area to assess market trends 

and the potential need for additional senior housing. 
 
H. Special Needs Housing Assessment 

1. Summarize demographic characteristics of homeless populations in the region with 
the most recent data available from Wilder Research. 

2. Collect and analyze data for individuals/households with cognitive and physical limi-
tations.  Identify growth in the market by age group, under and over age 65. 
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3. Interview local, county and regional service providers regarding homelessness, 
emergency shelter needs, transitional housing needs, and housing barriers.   

4. Identify existing facilities serving special needs populations; collect data on beds, in-
come restrictions, waiting lists, turnover, and other key information.   

 
I. Housing Affordability 

1. Provide income limits, fair market rents, and maximum rents by household size and 
Area Median Income. 

2. Based on the average rents and median home resale values from the General Occu-
pancy Rental Market Analysis and the For-Sale Housing Market Analysis sections, 
present information on income-qualified renter and owner households. 

3. Identify the number of cost burdened households (i.e. households paying more than 
30% of their income on housing) for renter and owner households. 

4. Evaluate Housing Choice Voucher program utilization in the community. 
 
J. Conclusions and Recommendations 

1. Calculate demand through 2040 for new general occupancy for-sale housing, general 
occupancy rental housing (subsidized, affordable, and market rate), active adult sen-
ior housing (subsidized, affordable, and market rate), and service enhanced senior 
housing (independent living, assisted living, memory care). 

2. Identify potential target markets for new for-sale, rental, and senior housing. 
3. Identify potential housing gaps and opportunities in the community. 
4. Based on residential lot supply and absorption trends, discuss whether additional 

lots should be platted to meet projected demand.  
5. Suggest appropriate development concepts in the short-term (developments 

needed by 2030) and longer-term (2031 to 2040), including number of units, unit 
mix, sale prices or monthly rents, and in-unit features and common area amenities. 

6. Prioritize housing needs and action steps to implement recommendations. 
7. Discuss the potential need for public/private partnerships to achieve housing devel-

opment goals and support economic development. 
8. Review current programs offered in the community (data to be provided by Client). 
9. Discuss other potential housing programs and resources that may be administered 

to help achieve housing goals.   
10. Based on property information provided by Client, evaluate potential redevelop-

ment, adaptive reuse, and infill development opportunities in the community. 
11. Provide recommendations on other challenges and opportunities that relate to the 

existing housing stock and housing development.     
 
K. Meetings and Client Contact 

1. One kick-off meeting with Client and stakeholders (in person or via teleconference). 
2. Review of the Draft analysis (via teleconference) that would address report findings. 
3. Final Report Preparation. 
4. One formal presentation in a public community meeting. 
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MAPPING 
 

Maxfield Research and Consulting will utilize mapping software to present key data visu-
ally and spatially.  To the extent Geographic Information System (GIS) data is available, 
housing related parcel-based maps of the community will be prepared.  Maxfield Re-
search will require assistance from the Client to obtain parcel level data.   

 
Cost for City of Fairmont, Minnesota Housing Study (Staff Time) $26,900.00 
 
 
COST OF SERVICES 
 
The work outlined under the Scope of Services – City of Fairmont, Minnesota Housing Study will 
be performed for Twenty Six Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($26,900.00), including out-of-
pocket expenses such as data purchases and an electronic version of the report; but excluding 
travel expenses (meals, mileage or car rental, lodging, incidentals, etc.) estimated to not exceed 
$900.00.  Bound hard copies are optional and will be billed at our direct costs, estimated at 
$2,000.00 for the requested 20 copies ($100 per copy). 
 

 

President Project Project Total Cost by
Director Analyst Hours Task

Project Kick-off 0 10 0 10 $1,500
Review of Past Studies 0 0 4 4 $340
Demographic Analysis 0 10 16 26 $2,850
Employment Trends 0 4 10 14 $1,450
Housing Characteristics and Condition 0 8 16 24 $2,560
For-Sale Housing Market Analysis 0 10 18 28 $3,020
General Occupancy Rental Analysis 0 4 26 30 $2,800
Senior Housing Market Analysis 0 2 12 14 $1,320
Special Needs Housing Assessment 0 6 12 18 $1,910
Housing Affordability 0 8 4 12 $1,530
Conclusions and Recommendations 6 20 6 32 $4,460
Meetings and Report Preparation 0 10 4 14 $1,840
Mapping 0 2 12 14 $1,320

Total Hours 6 94 139 239
(times) Hourly Rate $160 $150 $85
Total Cost for Staff Time $960 $14,100 $11,840 $26,900

(Plus) Travel Cost (estimate)* $900
Total Cost for Staff Time plus Travel $960 $14,100 $11,840 $27,800

(Optional) Development Potential Analysis(Optional) 20 bound hard copies** $2,000

Total Cost for Staff Time/Travel + Optional Bound Hard Copies $29,800

*Mileage, lodging, meals, etc.; Mileage billed at the standard IRS rate of $0.70 per mile (2025 rate)

**Printing cost billed at our direct cost estimated at $100 per copy.

FEE PROPOSAL
CITY OF FAIRMONT, MINNESOTA HOUSING STUDY

Maxfield Research and Consulting Staff Hours

Project Task
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The preceding fee proposal provides a detailed summary of staff hours needed to complete this 
project.  The fee proposal includes a breakdown of costs by project task and by Maxfield Re-
search and Consulting staff position.  Work completed on the assignment would be billed to the 
Client monthly as costs are incurred.  Additional research or meeting time requested by the Cli-
ent beyond that set forth in the accompanying Scope of Services will be billed at our normal 
hourly rates ($65 to $160).   
 
 
WORK PRODUCT 
 
Findings will be presented in an electronic PDF format.  Bound hard copies are optional.  
 
The Comprehensive Housing Needs Analysis is accepted by many lenders, limited partners, in-
vestors or governmental bodies who require such documentation to satisfy financing criteria. 
 
 
COMPLETION TIME 
 
The work outlined under Scope of Services will be completed in draft form within 120 days of 
the execution of this agreement unless delayed by unexpected emergencies, forces beyond the 
control of the parties, or by written agreement of the parties.   
 
A final report would be issued within two weeks of receiving all comments and feedback from 
the Client. 
 

 

Project Task

Project Kickoff

Review of Past Studies

Demographic Analysis

Employment Trends

Housing Characteristics & Condition

For-Sale Market Analysis

Rental Market Analysis

Senior Housing Market Analysis

Special Needs Housing Assessment

Housing Affordability

Conclusions and Recommendations

Delivery of Draft Report

Formal Presentation

PROPOSED COMPLETION TIMEFRAME
CITY OF FAIRMONT, MINNESOTA HOUSING STUDY

Month 5Month 1 Month 2 Month 3 Month 4

331



Ms. Betsy Steuber   September 2, 2025 
City of Fairmont  Page 13 

MAXFIELD RESEARCH AND CONSULTING 

PAYMENT 
 
All invoices are payable to Maxfield Research and Consulting within fifteen (15) days of receipt 
of an invoice showing the work completed and the direct costs for expenses.  A finance charge 
of one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month will be added to the unpaid balance of each 
invoice not paid within thirty (30) days.   
 
All invoices are sent via email.  A current email address needs to be supplied to Maxfield 
Research for billing purposes.  A final invoice will be sent with the release of the draft report. 
 
 
DISCLAIMER 
 
The objective of this research assignment is to gather and analyze as many market components 
as is reasonable within the time limits and projected staff hours set forth in this agreement.  We 
assume no responsibility for matters legal in character.   
 
The property/land is assumed to be free and clear of any indebtedness, liens or encumbrances; 
and good and marketable title and competent management are assumed, unless otherwise 
stated. 
 
If building plans or site plans are included in the report, they are to be considered only 
approximate and are submitted to assist the reader in visualizing the property.  We assume no 
responsibility for the accuracy of any building or site plans.   
 
Certain information and statistics contained in the report, which are the basis for conclusions 
contained in the report, will be furnished by other independent sources.  While we believe this 
information is reliable, it has not been independently verified by us and we assume no 
responsibility for its accuracy. 
 
The conclusions in the report are based on our best judgments as market research consultants.  
Maxfield Research and Consulting disclaims any express or implied warranty of assurance of 
representation that the projections or conclusions will be realized as stated.   
 
The result of the proposed project may be achieved, but also may vary due to changing market 
conditions characteristic of the real estate industry, changes in facts that were the basis of 
conclusions in this report, or other unforeseen circumstances. 
 
This agreement will be construed according to the laws of the State of Minnesota. 
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TERMINATION 
 
This agreement may be terminated upon written notification of either party to the other.  In 
the event of termination, the Client will pay Maxfield Research and Consulting for staff hours 
performed at the firm's normal hourly rates, plus all expenses incurred through the date of ter-
mination. 
 
If this proposal meets with your approval, please sign and return one copy to the offices of 
Maxfield Research and Consulting. 
 
The costs outlined in the Scope of Services shall remain in effect for a period of 90 days from 
the date listed at the top of this contract. 
   
Agreed to this                    day of                                                               2025. 
 
 
MAXFIELD RESEARCH AND CONSULTING CITY OF FAIRMONT 
  

 
         

Mary C. Bujold  (Signature of Authorized Signer) 
President   
  By:       
  (Print Name of Authorized Signer) 
 
  Its:       
  (Print Title of Authorized Signer) 
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SELECTED HOUSING STUDIES/REFERENCES 
Maxfield Research and Consulting  

 
 

1. Comprehensive Housing Needs Analysis for Pope County, Minnesota   2025 
Client:  Pope County HRA/EDA 
Contact:  Jason Murray, (320) 760-0722, jason@daviddrown.com  

 
2. Comprehensive Housing Needs Analysis for Red Wing, Minnesota   2025 

Client:  City of Red Wing 
Contact:  Brandy Howe, (651) 385-5137, Brandy.Howe@redwingmn.gov  
 

3. Comprehensive Housing Needs Analysis for Mankato, Minnesota   2025 
Client:  City of Mankato 
Contact:  Nancy Bokelmann, (507) 387-8623, nbokelmann@mankatomn.gov  

 
4. Comprehensive Housing Needs Analysis for Mora, Minnesota    2025 

Client:  City of Mora 
Contact:  Kirsten Faurie, (320) 225-4807, k.faurie@cityofmora.com  
 

5. Comprehensive Housing Needs Analysis for Duluth, Minnesota   2025 
Client:  City of Duluth 
Contact:  Tom Church, (218) 730-5335, tchurch@duluthmn.gov  
 

6. Comprehensive Housing Needs Analysis for Waverly, Iowa    2024 
Client:  City of Waverly 
Contact:  Connie Tolan, (319) 352-9210, ctolan@waverlyia.com  
 

7. Comprehensive Housing Needs Analysis for Carrington, North Dakota  2024 
Client:  Carrington Chamber & Economic Development Corporation 
Contact:  Laurie Dietz, (701) 652-2524, chambergal@daktel.com  
 

8. Housing Study and Needs Analysis for Hubbard County, Minnesota   2024 
Client:  Heartland Lakes Development Commission 
Contact:  Mary Thompson, (218) 699-7010, mthompson@heartlandlakesdc.org 
 

9. Comprehensive Housing Needs Analysis for Lake City, Minnesota   2024 
Client:  Lake City Port Authority 
Contact:  Rob Keehn, (651) 345-6813, rkeehn@ci.lake-city.mn.us  
 

10. Comprehensive Housing Needs Analysis for Carver County, Minnesota  2024 
Client:  Carver County Community Development Agency 
Contact:  Allison Streich, (952) 448-7715, allisons@carvercda.org  
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OUR STAFF 
Mary Bujold, President 

Joe Hollman, Director of Research 
Brian Smith, Senior Associate 
Rob Wilder, Senior Associate 

David Sajevic, Senior Associate 
Max Perrault, GIS Technician/Senior Associate 

Jessica Van Voorhis, Associate 
Nathan Ross, Associate 
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901 Twelve Oaks Center Drive 
Suite 922 
Wayzata, MN  55391 
 
Phone: 612-338-0012  Fax: 612-904-7979 
Email:  info@MaxfieldResearch.com 
 
MaxfieldResearch.com 
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STAFF MEMO 
Prepared by: 
Paul Hoye, Finance Director 

Meeting Date: 
01/12/2026 

☐  Consent Agenda Item 
☒  Regular Agenda Item 
☐  Public Hearing 

Agenda Item # 
            12.1 

Reviewed by: 
 

Item: Consideration to Develop or Consider Offers for the 
Potential Purchase of Real Property 

Potential Closed Session 
 

Presented by: 
Paul Hoye, Finance Director 
 

Action Requested:  Motion to go into Closed Session Pursuant 
to Minnesota Statutes 13D.05, subd.3 (c) to Develop or 
Consider Offers for the Potential Purchase of Real Property 

Vote Required: 
☐  Simple Majority 
☐  Two Thirds Vote 
☐  Roll Call 

Staff Recommended Action:   
 
Board/Commission/Committee Recommendation:  

 
REFERENCE AND BACKGROUND   

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes § 13D.05, subd. 3(c), the City Council may close a meeting to 
develop or consider offers for the purchase of real property. The closed session is requested for 
Council to discuss the potential purchase of property(ies). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUDGET IMPACT 

 

 

 

 

SUPPORTING DATA/ATTACHMENTS  
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DescriptionVendor Amount Check Number Check Date

11/26/2025 12/31/2025From: To:

Department

Accounts Payable

Check Approval List - City Council

4 Diamonds Home Inspection

36 Inspections  600 Burton Ln4 Diamonds Home Inspection  720.00  171050 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

 720.004 Diamonds Home InspectionTotal for

A.H. Hermel Company

Supplies  Liquor StoreA.H. Hermel Company  474.80  171098 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Pop/MixA.H. Hermel Company  190.38  171098 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightA.H. Hermel Company  8.95  171098 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 674.13A.H. Hermel CompanyTotal for

AED Smart Monitoring

Annual Full Maint & Monitoring AgreementAED Smart Monitoring  600.00  171051 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMParks

 600.00AED Smart MonitoringTotal for

Amazon Capital Services

Safety Requirements For Aboricultural Op Books Releaf GrantAmazon Capital Services  39.94  171239 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Municipal Specialist Certification  Releaf GrantAmazon Capital Services  131.89  171239 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Ceramic Space Heater Bldg InspectorAmazon Capital Services  18.61  171239 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

(10) Safety Vests,  Storacell AA_12 Battery Storage Caddy & DispAmazon Capital Services  291.40  171052 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Ceramic Space Heaters  EngineeringAmazon Capital Services  37.22  171239 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMEngineering

 519.06Amazon Capital ServicesTotal for

American Engineering Testing, Inc.

Gomsrud Park Material TestingAmerican Engineering Testing, Inc.  3,930.15  170993 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Lake Ave ReconstructionAmerican Engineering Testing, Inc.  14,323.45  171053 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

LakeAve ReconstructionAmerican Engineering Testing, Inc.  6,673.30  171186 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 24,926.90American Engineering Testing, Inc.Total for

American Test Center, Inc.

Fire Truck Tested Annual Safety Inspection Unit #Ladder 8, GrounAmerican Test Center, Inc.  1,658.00  171187 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

 1,658.00American Test Center, Inc.Total for

American Welding & Gas, Inc.

5 x 3/64 x 7/8 Zip Cut Wheels  Fire DeptAmerican Welding & Gas, Inc.  156.25  171241 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Cylinder Rentals  Oct 2025American Welding & Gas, Inc.  108.37  170994 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Cylinder Rentals Nov 2025American Welding & Gas, Inc.  105.47  171188 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

 370.09American Welding & Gas, Inc.Total for

Anderson

Reimbursement For Safety EyewearAnderson  164.37  0 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Refund Check 012298-001, 1317  Johnson St #DAnderson  1.52  171041 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 012298-001, 1317  Johnson St #DAnderson  1.53  171041 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 012298-001, 1317  Johnson St #DAnderson  4.06  171041 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 012298-001, 1317  Johnson St #DAnderson  0.15  171041 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 171.63AndersonTotal for

Arnold Motor Supply

Mirror Bracket Kit, Mirror Glue Kit  Park #551Arnold Motor Supply  8.68  171189 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Oil Drain Pan  7 QTArnold Motor Supply  4.29  170995 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

 12.97Arnold Motor SupplyTotal for
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DescriptionVendor Amount Check Number Check Date

11/26/2025 12/31/2025From: To:

Department

Accounts Payable

Check Approval List - City Council

Ascent Aviation Group, Inc.

Short Pd Inv 1155865 11/14/25 7602 Gross Gallons JetA  w AdditivAscent Aviation Group, Inc.  10.00  171121 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

 10.00Ascent Aviation Group, Inc.Total for

Asmus

Reimbursement For Safety GlassesAsmus  280.70  0 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 280.70AsmusTotal for

AT&T Mobility

507-230-2326-NovemberAT&T Mobility  44.92  171277 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMEngineering

 44.92AT&T MobilityTotal for

Atlantic Coca-Cola Bottling Company

Pop/MixAtlantic Coca-Cola Bottling Company  265.23  171099 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixAtlantic Coca-Cola Bottling Company  254.60  171099 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 519.83Atlantic Coca-Cola Bottling CompanyTotal for

Baarts

Nov 2025 ExpensesBaarts  48.30  171054 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMMayor & Council

 48.30BaartsTotal for

Barrios

Refund Check 018585-000, 515 E 3rd StBarrios  3.18  171117 12/08/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 018585-000, 515 E 3rd StBarrios  8.40  171117 12/08/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 018585-000, 515 E 3rd StBarrios  8.49  171117 12/08/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 018585-000, 515 E 3rd StBarrios  3.18  171117 12/08/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 018585-000, 515 E 3rd StBarrios  0.32  171117 12/08/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 23.57BarriosTotal for

Bauer Built Tire

Tires (4)  #115  Snow & IceBauer Built Tire  1,686.48  171055 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

(4) General Grabber Tiress  #106Bauer Built Tire  1,648.00  171345 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

(4) General Grabber  #100Bauer Built Tire  1,686.48  170996 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

 5,020.96Bauer Built TireTotal for

Beemer Companies

Move Dozer From Tree Dump to City ShopBeemer Companies  500.00  171190 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMGarbage Collection

Move In Excavator to 322 S Park St To Assist W Getting Fire OutBeemer Companies  1,875.00  171122 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

 2,375.00Beemer CompaniesTotal for

Bellboy Corporation

Misc Merchandise For Resale  Liquor StoreBellboy Corporation  341.80  171100 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightBellboy Corporation  9.70  171100 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

THCBellboy Corporation  840.00  171100 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightBellboy Corporation  48.00  171100 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorBellboy Corporation  2,400.62  171100 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightBellboy Corporation  26.00  171100 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixBellboy Corporation  59.00  171100 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Supplies  Liquor StoreBellboy Corporation  25.00  171100 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

 3,750.12Bellboy CorporationTotal for

Benschoter
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DescriptionVendor Amount Check Number Check Date

11/26/2025 12/31/2025From: To:

Department

Accounts Payable

Check Approval List - City Council

Reimbursement For Safety Toe BootsBenschoter  199.99  171056 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMParks

 199.99BenschoterTotal for

Best Western

Nov 2025 Hotel Stays  J O'NeillBest Western  242.82  171242 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMCity Manager

 242.82Best WesternTotal for

Bettin Trucking, Inc.

Gravel  11/13/2025Bettin Trucking, Inc.  4,307.99  171057 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Sand & Salt  for Snow & IceBettin Trucking, Inc.  6,226.25  171191 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

 10,534.24Bettin Trucking, Inc.Total for

Bevcomm Inc

Mike S MonitorsBevcomm Inc  580.40  171123 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning

Dec 2025  Support Services ContractBevcomm Inc  7,035.72  171123 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMData Processing

Dec 2025 EDP, Software & DesignBevcomm Inc  3,479.48  171123 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMData Processing

300 Day St 500mb Internet AccessBevcomm Inc  400.00  171123 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMData Processing

 11,495.60Bevcomm IncTotal for

Bleess

2025 Safety Eyewear ReimbursementBleess  300.00  0 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 300.00BleessTotal for

Boekett Building Supply

Shelving Liquor StoreBoekett Building Supply  241.36  170997 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Screwdrivers, Door Sweep, Shop SuppliesBoekett Building Supply  48.45  171321 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMParks

2x6 8'  (4)  Park DeptBoekett Building Supply  28.48  171192 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMParks

 318.29Boekett Building SupplyTotal for

Bolden

Refund Check 013482-001, 620  Summit Dr #305Bolden  0.21  171042 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 013482-001, 620  Summit Dr #305Bolden  2.06  171042 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 013482-001, 620  Summit Dr #305Bolden  2.07  171042 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 013482-001, 620  Summit Dr #305Bolden  5.52  171042 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 9.86BoldenTotal for

Bolton & Menk, Inc.

Gomsrud Park Renovations  Phase 1Bolton & Menk, Inc.  6,036.00  171243 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Gomsrud Park Renovations Phase 1Bolton & Menk, Inc.  19,632.00  171058 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMParks

2025 Blue Earth Ave ImprovementsBolton & Menk, Inc.  15,352.50  171243 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

2025 Blue Earth Ave ImprovementBolton & Menk, Inc.  11,702.50  171058 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Lake Ave Reconstruction LRIPBolton & Menk, Inc.  2,788.00  170998 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

2025 Blue Earth Ave ImprovementsBolton & Menk, Inc.  13,574.50  171243 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Stormwater Utility ReviewBolton & Menk, Inc.  1,341.00  170998 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMStorm Sewer Mnt

General Engineering Services  08/30 to 10/24/2025Bolton & Menk, Inc.  1,824.00  170998 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMEngineering

 72,250.50Bolton & Menk, Inc.Total for

Bomgaars Supply

Detergent & Gorilla TapeBomgaars Supply  22.38  171244 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Sledge Hammer, Sawzall Blade Torch, Pry Bar, Sawzall BladeBomgaars Supply  61.96  171244 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Cable Ties & KeysBomgaars Supply  67.92  171244 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMParks
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Pruning SawBomgaars Supply  27.99  171244 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Batteries (2), Bundle of Saw BaldesBomgaars Supply  142.97  171244 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Fasteners, Groovelock Pliers (2)Bomgaars Supply  68.93  171244 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 392.15Bomgaars SupplyTotal for

Border States Elec Supply

7' Lamp Liquor StoreBorder States Elec Supply  213.12  171059 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

 213.12Border States Elec SupplyTotal for

Breakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC

LiquorBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  1,612.15  171322 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  18.50  171322 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  27.75  171322 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC -30.11  171101 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  68.45  171322 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  294.25  171322 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  3,092.00  171322 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  5,738.79  171101 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  800.00  171322 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  192.00  171322 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  177.14  171101 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  150.00  171322 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  240.00  171322 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  124.26  171322 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  5.55  171322 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  3,100.00  171101 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  12.95  171322 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Misc Merchandise For Resale  Liquor StoreBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  91.00  171322 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  60.00  171322 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

BeerBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  570.00  171322 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  11.10  171322 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorBreakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLC  4,862.17  171322 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 21,217.95Breakthru Beverage MN Wine & Spirits, LLCTotal for

Brennan Construction

Sylvania Park Bandshell  Thru 11/30/2025Brennan Construction  6,460.00  171245 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Sylvania Park Bandshell  Thru 10/31/2025Brennan Construction  45,215.25  171245 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMParks

 51,675.25Brennan ConstructionTotal for

Brown

Reimbusement For Safety EyewearBrown  300.00  0 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 300.00BrownTotal for

Buck's Upholstery & More

Repair Seat  #132Buck's Upholstery & More  477.42  170999 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

 477.42Buck's Upholstery & MoreTotal for

Carlson, Roger

Photos of Officer Militello & Officer YiraCarlson, Roger  60.00  0 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation
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 60.00Carlson, RogerTotal for

Carquest Auto Parts Stores

Heater Hose  Street #120Carquest Auto Parts Stores  2.33  171346 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Hydraulic Hose & Fittings  #136Carquest Auto Parts Stores  41.12  171193 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Electric Fuel Pump  #152Carquest Auto Parts Stores  53.99  171346 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Hoses  Street #121Carquest Auto Parts Stores  83.00  171346 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

22" Trico Ice Winter Wiper Blades  #136Carquest Auto Parts Stores  19.79  171193 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

Hyd Hose & Fittings  #103Carquest Auto Parts Stores  54.06  171246 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

Hyd Fitting  #103Carquest Auto Parts Stores  3.92  171246 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

Hyd Hose Made, Adapters  #104Carquest Auto Parts Stores  115.34  171246 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

Headlights  Fire E7 & E6 & Rescue TruckCarquest Auto Parts Stores  367.44  171060 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

LED Headlights  Fire DeptCarquest Auto Parts Stores -104.98  171193 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

LED Headlamps  for Engine 1Carquest Auto Parts Stores  69.99  171346 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Plow Hyd Hoses  #515Carquest Auto Parts Stores  58.32  171193 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

Winter Wiper Blades  Street #115Carquest Auto Parts Stores  39.58  171193 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

Hyd Hose Made  #531Carquest Auto Parts Stores  56.78  171346 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Adhesive RemoverCarquest Auto Parts Stores -28.59  171346 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

(2) TKO HandsoapCarquest Auto Parts Stores  39.98  171346 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Battery  Park #517Carquest Auto Parts Stores  168.83  171060 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Water Hose Reband  #122Carquest Auto Parts Stores  19.60  171000 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMStorm Sewer Mnt

 1,060.50Carquest Auto Parts StoresTotal for

Carstensen Mobile Welding & Repair

Repair Relief Valve For Ladder Pipe on Ladder #8 TruckCarstensen Mobile Welding & Repair  1,000.00  171347 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

 1,000.00Carstensen Mobile Welding & RepairTotal for

CDW Government

ADO Acrobat Pro (2)CDW Government  210.40  171247 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMData Processing

ADO Acrobat Pro (17), ADO Photoshop (1)CDW Government  2,215.83  171194 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMData Processing

 2,426.23CDW GovernmentTotal for

Central Farm Service

Cenex CLT-SuperlubeCentral Farm Service  1,257.00  171061 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

 1,257.00Central Farm ServiceTotal for

Cintas Corporation

First Aid Supplies  Park DeptCintas Corporation  61.52  171348 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMParks

First Aid Supplies  Park DeptCintas Corporation  21.92  171001 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMParks

First Aid Supplies  Park DeptCintas Corporation  95.26  171001 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMParks

First Aid Supplies  Street DeptCintas Corporation  95.27  171001 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

First Aid Supplies  Street DeptCintas Corporation  61.51  171348 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

First Aid Supplies  Street DeptCintas Corporation  21.93  171001 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 357.41Cintas CorporationTotal for

City Of Fairmont Petty Cash

postageCity Of Fairmont Petty Cash  13.60  171374 12/30/2025  12:00:00AMRecording & Reporting

postage to mail MPFA documentsCity Of Fairmont Petty Cash  32.75  171374 12/30/2025  12:00:00AMRecording & Reporting

 46.35City Of Fairmont Petty CashTotal for
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City of Lakes Media

Rocktober ads  Liquor StoreCity of Lakes Media  800.00  171062 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Holiday Ads  Liquor StoreCity of Lakes Media  240.00  171102 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

 1,040.00City of Lakes MediaTotal for

Cole Papers

Supplies  Liquor StoreCole Papers  211.31  171349 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Supplies  Liquor StoreCole Papers  210.16  171248 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Bags  Liquor StoreCole Papers -54.96  171248 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

 366.51Cole PapersTotal for

Cornerstone Clinic

Drug & Alcohol Testing Park DeptCornerstone Clinic  89.00  171195 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Drug & Alcohol Testing Street DeptCornerstone Clinic  156.00  171195 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 245.00Cornerstone ClinicTotal for

Cress Refrigeration

Heating Systems Repairs  Fire DeptCress Refrigeration  4,413.60  171196 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

 4,413.60Cress RefrigerationTotal for

Crysteel Truck Equipment Inc

Power Unit  #515 PlowCrysteel Truck Equipment Inc  852.17  171063 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

Mac Sol Valves (2)  #115Crysteel Truck Equipment Inc  231.71  171197 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

Spring & Pin Kits  Boss PlowsCrysteel Truck Equipment Inc  60.00  171063 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

 1,143.88Crysteel Truck Equipment IncTotal for

D & K Tools

UV Magnetic Light  City ShopD & K Tools  144.95  171002 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

 144.95D & K ToolsTotal for

Dahlheimer Beverage

Pop/MixDahlheimer Beverage  222.10  171103 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

THCDahlheimer Beverage  550.00  171103 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

BeerDahlheimer Beverage  36,375.30  171103 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

THCDahlheimer Beverage  960.00  171323 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorDahlheimer Beverage  2,039.50  171323 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixDahlheimer Beverage  270.25  171323 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorDahlheimer Beverage  1,708.94  171103 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

BeerDahlheimer Beverage  27,916.32  171323 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 70,042.41Dahlheimer BeverageTotal for

Dan's Appliance, Inc.

Microwave Repair Main Floor Breakroom City HallDan's Appliance, Inc.  152.80  171003 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

 152.80Dan's Appliance, Inc.Total for

Day Plumbing Heating & Cooling, Inc.

Fall/Winter Maint. Changed out Filters, Replace Middle Unit BeltDay Plumbing Heating & Cooling, Inc.  313.10  171064 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

 313.10Day Plumbing Heating & Cooling, Inc.Total for

Diaz Rodriguez

Refund Check 017163-005, 1551  Falcon Dr #101Diaz Rodriguez  0.17  171043 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 017163-005, 1551  Falcon Dr #101Diaz Rodriguez  1.65  171043 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental
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Refund Check 017163-005, 1551  Falcon Dr #101Diaz Rodriguez  4.40  171043 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 017163-005, 1551  Falcon Dr #101Diaz Rodriguez  1.65  171043 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 7.87Diaz RodriguezTotal for

Dickinson County Emergency Management

Mobile Data for HEAT Team Bus 2026Dickinson County Emergency Management  399.24  171198 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMFiscal Sponsor

 399.24Dickinson County Emergency ManagementTotal for

Duderstadt

City Council Mtgs 10/10/25 & 11/24/25Duderstadt  162.50  171065 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMLocal Access

City Council Meeting 12/08/2025Duderstadt  112.50  171249 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMLocal Access

 275.00DuderstadtTotal for

EDAM

2026 EDAM Membership DuesEDAM  335.00  171200 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMEconomic Development

 335.00EDAMTotal for

Elan Financial Services

Liquod Scale Remover, Water Filter Replacement CartridgeElan Financial Services  53.27  0 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Hydraulic Cement: Leak Stopped Hydraulic Cement  Aquatic ParkElan Financial Services  64.32  0 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

International Code Council  Trainings  HarstadElan Financial Services  1,000.00  0 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

Postage to Mail Evidence to MN BCA FMP25-7750Elan Financial Services  10.90  0 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

2 Keys Made  Police DeptElan Financial Services  8.14  0 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Padlock for Firearm's TrailerElan Financial Services  11.17  0 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Office Supplies & FormsElan Financial Services  121.00  0 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Police Records Mgmt Training Quade, Nuss & V25Elan Financial Services  453.60  0 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Postage to Mail Evidence to MN BCA FMP25-7749Elan Financial Services  10.90  0 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Hunter Retirement Party SuppliesElan Financial Services  42.20  0 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Postage to Mail Eveidence to MN BCA FMP25-7991Elan Financial Services  10.90  0 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Business Cards Captain BelettiElan Financial Services  39.49  0 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

P Oman MtgElan Financial Services  18.50  0 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning

Hunter Retirement Party SuppliesElan Financial Services  42.88  0 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Postage to Mail Evidence to MN BCA FMP25-7886Elan Financial Services  10.90  0 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Liquod Scale Remover, Water Filter Replacement CartridgeElan Financial Services  53.28  0 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Various Carbide Router Bits, Acrylic Router Base Plate for MilwaElan Financial Services  262.00  0 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Cost Related to Utilizing A Private Plan For MN PFMLElan Financial Services  510.75  0 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMHuman Resources

11/19 to 11/21 Prior Lake, MN Training  YorkElan Financial Services  261.21  0 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMEngineering

Nov 2025 Intro to AutoCAD Skills & Civil Plan Development  ParisElan Financial Services  300.00  0 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMEngineering

 3,285.41Elan Financial ServicesTotal for

Equifax Information Services, LLC

Minimum Charge & Service Fee Nov 2025Equifax Information Services, LLC  57.50  171066 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

 57.50Equifax Information Services, LLCTotal for

Fairmont Chamber of Commerce

2026 Chamber DuesFairmont Chamber of Commerce  425.00  171250 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMEconomic Development

2026 Chamber DuesFairmont Chamber of Commerce  400.00  171250 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMCity Manager

 825.00Fairmont Chamber of CommerceTotal for

Fairmont Glass
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Service Front Doors At The Library. Ext Door Won't Fully Close.Fairmont Glass  87.76  171124 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMLibrary

 87.76Fairmont GlassTotal for

Fairmont Sentinel

RFP Aquatic Invasives RemovalFairmont Sentinel  61.12  171005 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMLake Restoration

Special Mtg Pat Oman City Admin DiscussionFairmont Sentinel  41.25  171005 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMOther General Gov't

Downtown BeautificationFairmont Sentinel  131.25  171005 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 233.62Fairmont SentinelTotal for

Fairmont Youth Hockey Association

Nov 2025 Operation of Martin Co ArenaFairmont Youth Hockey Association  5,000.00  171067 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMParks

 5,000.00Fairmont Youth Hockey AssociationTotal for

Fastenal Company

Ice Melt 4 50# Bags  LibraryFastenal Company  70.17  171006 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMLibrary

 70.17Fastenal CompanyTotal for

Federated Rural Electric Association

Electric Utilities 10/31 to 11/30/2025  AirportFederated Rural Electric Association  74.20  171201 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

 74.20Federated Rural Electric AssociationTotal for

Fetters

Cancel Shelter House Rental 12/25/2025Fetters  125.00  171007 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMCulture & Rec Charges

Cancel Shelter House Rental 12/25/2025Fetters  9.22  171007 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Cancel Shelter House Rental 12/25/2025Fetters  3.35  171007 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMMisc Revenues

 137.57FettersTotal for

Flaherty & Hood P.A.

Nov 2025  General Municipal & Real Estate MattersFlaherty & Hood P.A.  11,972.50  171125 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMOther General Gov't

Nov 2025 Labor & Employment Consultation ServicesFlaherty & Hood P.A.  9,902.85  171125 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMOther General Gov't

 21,875.35Flaherty & Hood P.A.Total for

Fleet & Farm Supply

Batteries, Key Kwikset, Fuel Stab, Elec Tape, Mice Bait  AirportFleet & Farm Supply  78.20  171068 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

Handle Thrd Stl Red 60"  Fire DeptFleet & Farm Supply  17.98  171068 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Mouse Bait  Street DeptFleet & Farm Supply  34.99  171068 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Liquor Store ShelvingFleet & Farm Supply  75.25  171068 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Cleaning Supplies  Liquor StoreFleet & Farm Supply  21.47  171068 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Aquatic Park Plmb RepairsFleet & Farm Supply  1.18  171068 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

(2) Plastic Drop Cloths  Sign RepairFleet & Farm Supply  11.18  171068 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Pump SprayersFleet & Farm Supply  79.98  171068 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Chain Breaker, Connector Links  Street Sweeper #122Fleet & Farm Supply  37.14  171068 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMStorm Sewer Mnt

Lag Screws  Park DeptFleet & Farm Supply  44.28  171068 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Mouse Bait  Park DeptFleet & Farm Supply  34.99  171068 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMParks

2 Packs of Saw Blades  Park DeptFleet & Farm Supply  44.98  171068 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMParks

2 Packs of Saw Blades  Park DeptFleet & Farm Supply  44.98  171068 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMParks

 526.60Fleet & Farm SupplyTotal for

FORCE America Distributing, LLC

Switch for RVC Head  (2)  #103FORCE America Distributing, LLC  123.45  171202 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

 123.45FORCE America Distributing, LLCTotal for
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Frontier Communications

Card Reader  Airport Dec 2025Frontier Communications  70.63  171203 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

 70.63Frontier CommunicationsTotal for

FullStack

Quarterly Hosting of http://Fairmontpolice.org Dec 25 to Feb 26FullStack  87.00  171204 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 87.00FullStackTotal for

Gemini Studios

Special Council Mtg 12/15/2025 2.5hrsGemini Studios  262.50  171351 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMLocal Access

Special Council Mtg 12/08/2025Gemini Studios  105.00  171251 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMLocal Access

Operation of Audio & Video Broadcast Equipment Dec 2025Gemini Studios  450.00  171205 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMLocal Access

Boxcast Storage Fee 01/23/2023 to 07/23/2024Gemini Studios  238.74  171205 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMLocal Access

Special Council Mtg  11/10/2025Gemini Studios  157.50  171008 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMLocal Access

Local Access Channel & Boxcast Membership  Dec 2025Gemini Studios  626.00  171205 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMLocal Access

 1,839.74Gemini StudiosTotal for

Gillette Pepsi Companies Inc.

Pop/MixGillette Pepsi Companies Inc.  217.00  171104 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixGillette Pepsi Companies Inc.  568.90  171104 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 785.90Gillette Pepsi Companies Inc.Total for

GMS Industrial Supplies, Inc.

Buttonhead RivetsGMS Industrial Supplies, Inc.  5.30  171206 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Equipment PartsGMS Industrial Supplies, Inc.  155.61  171206 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

City Shop SuppliesGMS Industrial Supplies, Inc.  73.64  171009 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Rubber Tarp Straps,  "C" Alkaline BatteriesGMS Industrial Supplies, Inc.  78.95  171009 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Equipment PartsGMS Industrial Supplies, Inc.  110.31  171352 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

 423.81GMS Industrial Supplies, Inc.Total for

GMS, Inc.

Agreement Monthly User License & Warranty  Nov 2025GMS, Inc.  80.00  171207 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMUrban Redevelopment & Housing

 80.00GMS, Inc.Total for

Gomez

Refund Check 019858-000, 409 N Prairie AveGomez  2.09  171044 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 019858-000, 409 N Prairie AveGomez  0.78  171044 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 019858-000, 409 N Prairie AveGomez  0.78  171044 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 019858-000, 409 N Prairie AveGomez  2.06  171044 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 019858-000, 409 N Prairie AveGomez  0.08  171044 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 5.79GomezTotal for

H & L Mesabi Company

Cutting EdgesH & L Mesabi Company  5,640.00  171070 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

 5,640.00H & L Mesabi CompanyTotal for

Hagert

Reimburse Ripped Uniform FMP25-8487Hagert  73.80  0 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Reimbursement For Safety EyewearHagert  300.00  0 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 373.80HagertTotal for

Hargan's Exhaust Specialties
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Muffler  #112Hargan's Exhaust Specialties  240.98  171010 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

 240.98Hargan's Exhaust SpecialtiesTotal for

Health 180

11/19/2025 Biometric ScreeningsHealth 180  2,481.79  171252 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMHealth Insurance

11/20/2025 Biometric ScreeningsHealth 180  2,497.60  171325 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMHealth Insurance

 4,979.39Health 180Total for

Heat Tactical Team

2026 HEAT DuesHeat Tactical Team  2,826.06  171011 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 2,826.06Heat Tactical TeamTotal for

Hequet

Refund Check 008626-000, 315 N Park StHequet  0.02  171118 12/08/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 008626-000, 315 N Park StHequet  0.43  171118 12/08/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 008626-000, 315 N Park StHequet  0.43  171118 12/08/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 008626-000, 315 N Park StHequet  0.16  171118 12/08/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 008626-000, 315 N Park StHequet  0.16  171118 12/08/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 1.20HequetTotal for

Hohenstein's Inc.

BeerHohenstein's Inc.  454.50  171105 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 454.50Hohenstein's Inc.Total for

Home City Ice Co.

IceHome City Ice Co.  130.29  171106 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

IceHome City Ice Co.  191.92  171106 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 322.21Home City Ice Co.Total for

Hometown Sanitation Services, LLC

Residental Dumpster Rental  10/29 to 11/05/2025 NewvilleHometown Sanitation Services, LLC  296.83  171012 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMOther General Gov't

SMEC Refuse Removal Dec 2025Hometown Sanitation Services, LLC  226.50  171126 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMSMEC Building

Cardboard Removal  Dec 2025  Liquor StoreHometown Sanitation Services, LLC  115.00  171208 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

 638.33Hometown Sanitation Services, LLCTotal for

Hoye

Dec 2025 Cell Phone ReimbursementHoye  46.44  0 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMDirector of Finance

 46.44HoyeTotal for

Human Services Of Faribault/Martin Counties

2026 License Renewal Food, Beverage, Swimming Pool Aquatic ParkHuman Services Of Faribault/Martin Counties  960.00  171127 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

 960.00Human Services Of Faribault/Martin CountiesTotal for

Humana

Life Insurance Premiums Dec 2025Humana  741.38  0 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMHealth Insurance

 741.38HumanaTotal for

ICON, LLC

Lake Ave Reconstruction Dec 2025ICON, LLC  245,066.92  171353 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Lake Ave Reconstruction Nov 2025ICON, LLC  975,677.87  171128 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 1,220,744.79ICON, LLCTotal for

Independent Pest Control

Dec 2025 Pest Control  LibraryIndependent Pest Control  65.00  171326 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLibrary

10352



DescriptionVendor Amount Check Number Check Date

11/26/2025 12/31/2025From: To:

Department

Accounts Payable

Check Approval List - City Council

Dec 2025 Pest Control  SMECIndependent Pest Control  65.00  171326 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMSMEC Building

Dec 2025 Pest Control  AirportIndependent Pest Control  110.00  171326 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

Dec 2025 Pest Control  City HallIndependent Pest Control  75.00  171326 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

 315.00Independent Pest ControlTotal for

Innovative Credit Solutions

Annual Compliance FeeInnovative Credit Solutions  75.00  171354 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMUrban Redevelopment & Housing

 75.00Innovative Credit SolutionsTotal for

Interstate All Battery Center #9129

3 Radio Batteries  HEAT TeamInterstate All Battery Center #9129  105.90  171071 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMFiscal Sponsor

 105.90Interstate All Battery Center #9129Total for

J Hokanson Print

A/P ChecksJ Hokanson Print  316.70  171253 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMDirector of Finance

 316.70J Hokanson PrintTotal for

Jackson County Sheriff's Office

Nov 2025 Fuel for HEAT Team BusJackson County Sheriff's Office  81.73  171209 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMFiscal Sponsor

 81.73Jackson County Sheriff's OfficeTotal for

Janzens Greenhouse

56 Trees  Releaf GrantJanzens Greenhouse  20,063.25  171072 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMParks

36 TreesJanzens Greenhouse  5,330.00  171072 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMParks

 25,393.25Janzens GreenhouseTotal for

Jefferson Fire & Safety, Inc.

Hoses  Fire DeptJefferson Fire & Safety, Inc.  2,888.29  171210 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Lightning X Premium Heavy-Duty  Nylon Fire Glove. SCBA Mask BagsJefferson Fire & Safety, Inc.  382.60  171013 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Fire Soaps  Fire DeptJefferson Fire & Safety, Inc.  70.06  171355 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

 3,340.95Jefferson Fire & Safety, Inc.Total for

Jobe

Safety Eyewear ReimbursementJobe  134.00  171254 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 134.00JobeTotal for

John Deere Financial

Door Park #522John Deere Financial  443.00  171014 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMParks

5075E JD  New Tractor  #522 ParkJohn Deere Financial  1,292.37  171014 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Drawbar, V-Belt  ParkJohn Deere Financial  270.09  171014 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMParks

 2,005.46John Deere FinancialTotal for

Johnson Brothers Liquor Company

THCJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  642.75  171327 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  12.00  171327 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  114.00  171327 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  450.00  171327 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  136.67  171327 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  270.00  171327 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  3,984.76  171327 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  332.33  171107 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

THCJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  1,538.82  171107 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale
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FreightJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  2.00  171327 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  306.00  171107 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  13,189.89  171107 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixJohnson Brothers Liquor Company -40.00  171327 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  8.00  171327 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  3,992.36  171327 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  10,560.55  171327 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  208.34  171327 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightJohnson Brothers Liquor Company -2.00  171327 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

THCJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  609.57  171327 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  4,879.60  171107 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  135.00  171327 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  7,914.49  171327 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  136.00  171327 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixJohnson Brothers Liquor Company  125.00  171327 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 49,506.13Johnson Brothers Liquor CompanyTotal for

Kahler Electric

20A Switch  LibraryKahler Electric  112.41  171328 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLibrary

 112.41Kahler ElectricTotal for

KKOJ/KUXX

Viking Sponsorship Ad  Liquor StoreKKOJ/KUXX  250.00  171108 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

 250.00KKOJ/KUXXTotal for

KLJ Engineering, LLC

Airport Layout Plan/Master Plan Update With AGIS Thru 11/30/25KLJ Engineering, LLC  2,183.62  171129 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

Taxiway A Lighting CA/CO FAA Porject Closeout Report ServicesKLJ Engineering, LLC  2,735.29  171129 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

Taxiway A Lighting CA/CO FAA Project Closeout Report ServicesKLJ Engineering, LLC  3,181.28  171129 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

Taxiway A Lighting System Replacement Thru 10/31/2025KLJ Engineering, LLC  44,119.58  171015 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

 52,219.77KLJ Engineering, LLCTotal for

Koppen

Dec 2025 Cell Phone ReimbursementKoppen  46.44  0 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMEconomic Development

 46.44KoppenTotal for

Kurita America, Inc.

Martin Co ArenaKurita America, Inc.  4,434.74  171016 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMParks

 4,434.74Kurita America, Inc.Total for

Lardy

Safety Boot ReimbursementLardy  41.25  0 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Safety Boot ReimbursementLardy  41.24  0 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMParks

 82.49LardyTotal for

League Of Mn Cities Ins Trust

Workers' Compensation Coverage PremiumsLeague Of Mn Cities Ins Trust  95,982.00  171130 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMWorkers Comp

 95,982.00League Of Mn Cities Ins TrustTotal for

Legal Defense Fund

Legal Defense Fund Dues Jan 1 to Dec 31, 2026Legal Defense Fund  152.00  171329 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation
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 152.00Legal Defense FundTotal for

Leiding

Refund Check 019482-000, 650  Summit Dr #7Leiding  1.41  171045 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 019482-000, 650  Summit Dr #7Leiding  1.41  171045 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 019482-000, 650  Summit Dr #7Leiding  3.74  171045 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 019482-000, 650  Summit Dr #7Leiding  0.14  171045 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 6.70LeidingTotal for

Lexis Nexis Risk Data Management, LLC

Nov 2025 Monthly Subscription FeeLexis Nexis Risk Data Management, LLC  119.40  171256 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMOther General Gov't

 119.40Lexis Nexis Risk Data Management, LLCTotal for

Lockridge Grindal Nauen P.L.L.P.

Dec 2025 Government RelationsLockridge Grindal Nauen P.L.L.P.  3,333.33  171131 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMOther General Gov't

 3,333.33Lockridge Grindal Nauen P.L.L.P.Total for

MacQueen Equipment LLC

Short Pd Inv on CK #170097MacQueen Equipment LLC  1,244.79  171234 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Upper & Lower Sprocket  #122MacQueen Equipment LLC  81.45  171356 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMStorm Sewer Mnt

Dirt Deflectors, Deflector Clamps  #122MacQueen Equipment LLC  424.46  171356 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMStorm Sewer Mnt

 1,750.70MacQueen Equipment LLCTotal for

Mankato/Fairmont Fire & Safety

Fire Extinguisher Inspections & Repairs  Police DeptMankato/Fairmont Fire & Safety  219.00  171257 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 219.00Mankato/Fairmont Fire & SafetyTotal for

Marco Technologies, LLC

Contract Base Rate 11/22 to 12/21/25  City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  3.60  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Contract Base Rate 11/22 to 12/21/25  City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  3.60  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMLake Restoration

Contract Base Rate 12/02/25 to 01/01/26. Usage 11/02 to 12/01/25Marco Technologies, LLC  6.20  171258 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMLake Restoration

Contract Base Rate 12/14/25 to 1/13/26  Various City LocationsMarco Technologies, LLC  11.28  171330 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

Contract Base Rate 11/22 to 12/21/25  City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  3.60  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

Contract Base Rate 12/02/25 to 01/01/26. Usage 11/02 to 12/01/25Marco Technologies, LLC  6.20  171258 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

Contract Usage  08/14 to 11/13/2025 AirportMarco Technologies, LLC  11.27  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

Contract Base Rate 11/22 to 12/21/25  City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  5.40  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMData Processing

Contract Base Rate 12/02/25 to 01/01/26. Usage 11/02 to 12/01/25Marco Technologies, LLC  9.30  171258 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMData Processing

Contract Base Rate 12/02/25 to 01/01/26. Usage 11/02 to 12/01/25Marco Technologies, LLC  9.30  171258 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Contract Base Rate 11/22 to 12/21/25  City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  5.40  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Contract Usage  08/14 to 11/13/2025 FireMarco Technologies, LLC  13.92  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Contract Base Rate 12/14/25 to 1/13/26  Various City LocationsMarco Technologies, LLC  11.34  171330 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Contract Base Rate 12/02/25 to 01/01/26. Usage 11/02 to 12/01/25Marco Technologies, LLC  6.20  171258 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Contract Base Rate 12/14/25 to 01/13/26  Police Dept CopierMarco Technologies, LLC  36.78  171211 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Contract Base Rate 11/14 to 12/13/2025  Police DeptMarco Technologies, LLC  36.78  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Contract Base Rate 12/14/25 to 1/13/26  Various City LocationsMarco Technologies, LLC  34.02  171330 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning

Contract Base Rate 11/22 to 12/21/25  City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  9.00  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning

Contract Base Rate 12/02/25 to 01/01/26. Usage 11/02 to 12/01/25Marco Technologies, LLC  15.50  171258 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning

Contract Usage  08/14 to 11/13/2025 Plan & ZoningMarco Technologies, LLC  34.02  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning

Contract Base Rate 12/02/25 to 01/01/26. Usage 11/02 to 12/01/25Marco Technologies, LLC  9.30  171258 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMCity Manager
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Contract Base Rate 11/22 to 12/21/25  City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  5.40  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMCity Manager

Contract Usage  08/14 to 11/13/2025 City AdminMarco Technologies, LLC  11.34  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMCity Manager

Contract Base Rate 12/14/25 to 1/13/26  Various City LocationsMarco Technologies, LLC  11.34  171330 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMCity Manager

Contract Base Rate 11/22 to 12/21/25  City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  18.01  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMEconomic Development

Contract Base Rate 12/02/25 to 01/01/26. Usage 11/02 to 12/01/25Marco Technologies, LLC  31.00  171258 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMEconomic Development

Contract Base Rate 12/02/25 to 01/01/26. Usage 11/02 to 12/01/25Marco Technologies, LLC  6.20  171258 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMParking Lots

Contract Base Rate 11/22 to 12/21/25  City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  3.60  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMParking Lots

Contract Base Rate 12/02/25 to 01/01/26. Usage 11/02 to 12/01/25Marco Technologies, LLC  6.20  171258 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Contract Base Rate 12/14/25 to 1/13/26  Various City LocationsMarco Technologies, LLC  11.34  171330 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Contract Base Rate 11/22 to 12/21/25  City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  3.60  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Contract Usage  08/14 to 11/13/2025 Street DeptMarco Technologies, LLC  11.34  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Contract Base Rate 12/14/25 to 1/13/26  Various City LocationsMarco Technologies, LLC  22.68  171330 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Contract Base Rate 12/02/25 to 01/01/26. Usage 11/02 to 12/01/25Marco Technologies, LLC  6.20  171258 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Contract Usage  08/14 to 11/13/2025 LiquorMarco Technologies, LLC  38.71  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Contract Base Rate 11/22 to 12/21/25  City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  3.60  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Contract Base Rate 11/22 to 12/21/25  City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  5.40  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMDirector of Finance

Contract Base Rate 12/02/25 to 01/01/26. Usage 11/02 to 12/01/25Marco Technologies, LLC  9.30  171258 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMDirector of Finance

Contract Base Rate 12/14/25 to 1/13/26  Various City LocationsMarco Technologies, LLC  45.36  171330 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMDirector of Finance

Contract Usage  08/14 to 11/13/2025 Finance DeptMarco Technologies, LLC  46.30  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMDirector of Finance

Contract Base Rate 12/02/25 to 01/01/26. Usage 11/02 to 12/01/25Marco Technologies, LLC  6.20  171258 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMPolice Administration

Contract Base Rate 11/22 to 12/21/25  City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  3.60  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMPolice Administration

Contract Base Rate 11/22 to 12/21/25  City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  9.00  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

Contract Base Rate 12/02/25 to 01/01/26. Usage 11/02 to 12/01/25Marco Technologies, LLC  15.50  171258 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

Contract Base Rate 12/14/25 to 1/13/26  Various City LocationsMarco Technologies, LLC  11.34  171330 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMRecording & Reporting

Contract Base Rate 12/02/25 to 01/01/26. Usage 11/02 to 12/01/25Marco Technologies, LLC  9.30  171258 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMRecording & Reporting

Contract Usage  08/14 to 11/13/2025 City ClerkMarco Technologies, LLC  12.19  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMRecording & Reporting

Contract Base Rate 11/22 to 12/21/25  City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  5.40  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMRecording & Reporting

Contract Base Rate 11/22 to 12/21/25  City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  27.01  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMEngineering

Contract Base Rate 12/02/25 to 01/01/26. Usage 11/02 to 12/01/25Marco Technologies, LLC  46.50  171258 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMEngineering

Contract Base Rate 12/14/25 to 1/13/26  Various City LocationsMarco Technologies, LLC  11.34  171330 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMEngineering

Contract Usage  08/14 to 11/13/2025 EngineeringMarco Technologies, LLC  11.34  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMEngineering

Contract Base Rate 12/14/25 to 1/13/26  Various City LocationsMarco Technologies, LLC  11.34  171330 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMHuman Resources

Contract Usage  08/14 to 11/13/2025 HRMarco Technologies, LLC  11.34  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMHuman Resources

Contract Base Rate 12/02/25 to 01/01/26. Usage 11/02 to 12/01/25Marco Technologies, LLC  9.30  171258 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Contract Base Rate 11/22 to 12/21/25  City HallMarco Technologies, LLC  5.40  171017 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMParks

 785.03Marco Technologies, LLCTotal for

Martin County Attorney's

Nov 2025 Prosecutorial ServicesMartin County Attorney's  6,250.00  171073 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMOther General Gov't

 6,250.00Martin County Attorney'sTotal for

Martin County Auditor

Deed Tax  315 N Park StMartin County Auditor  1.65  171133 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMOther General Gov't

TIF 25 MaakestadMartin County Auditor  34,530.65  171132 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMTaxes

Dec 2025 Rental of Security BldgMartin County Auditor  5,067.04  171212 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation
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CADY Phone Bill Nov 2025- Police DeptMartin County Auditor  131.72  171018 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Dec 2025 CADY Phone Bill Police DeptMartin County Auditor  131.72  171259 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

2026 Ditch Levy AssessmentsMartin County Auditor  5,167.92  171357 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMStorm Sewer Mnt

 45,030.70Martin County AuditorTotal for

Martin County Economic Development

MN Paid Leave Workshop PartnershipMartin County Economic Development  1,073.73  171019 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMEconomic Development

 1,073.73Martin County Economic DevelopmentTotal for

Martin County Highway Dept

fuel usage-novemberMartin County Highway Dept  5,825.28  171164 12/10/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

fuel usage-novemberMartin County Highway Dept  290.77  171164 12/10/2025  12:00:00AMGarbage Collection

fuel usage-novemberMartin County Highway Dept  498.82  171164 12/10/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

fuel usage-novemberMartin County Highway Dept  78.05  171164 12/10/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

fuel usage-novemberMartin County Highway Dept  3,151.45  171164 12/10/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

fuel usage-novemberMartin County Highway Dept  906.64  171164 12/10/2025  12:00:00AMStorm Sewer Mnt

fuel usage-novemberMartin County Highway Dept  252.50  171164 12/10/2025  12:00:00AMEngineering

fuel usage-novemberMartin County Highway Dept  46.85  171164 12/10/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

fuel usage-novemberMartin County Highway Dept  1,842.50  171164 12/10/2025  12:00:00AMParks

 12,892.86Martin County Highway DeptTotal for

Martin County Recorder

Record Deed of Sale 315 N Park StMartin County Recorder  46.00  171134 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMOther General Gov't

315 N Park StMartin County Recorder  9.00  171074 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMOther General Gov't

Record Supporting Documents for Recording Deed of Sale315 N ParkMartin County Recorder  92.00  171135 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMOther General Gov't

107 W 1st St InformationMartin County Recorder  5.00  171260 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

 152.00Martin County RecorderTotal for

Martin County Solid Waste Program

Electronics & Appliance Recycling  City Wide CleanupMartin County Solid Waste Program  31,600.75  171020 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMGarbage Collection

 31,600.75Martin County Solid Waste ProgramTotal for

Martin County Treasurer

2026 Solid Waste Collection & Transportation LicenseMartin County Treasurer  10.00  171075 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMGarbage Collection

 10.00Martin County TreasurerTotal for

Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc.

NOv 2025 Cylinder RentalMatheson Tri-Gas, Inc.  9.24  171213 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

AR 90 CO2 10 SZ 150  Cylinder RentalMatheson Tri-Gas, Inc.  9.55  171021 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

 18.79Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc.Total for

Medsurety LLC

Open Enrollment Fees For Retirees & COBRAMedsurety LLC  209.05  0 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMHealth Insurance

Dec 2025 Participant & COBRA FeesMedsurety LLC  90.75  0 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMHealth Insurance

 299.80Medsurety LLCTotal for

Midco

Aquatic Park Telephone Dec 2025Midco  65.96  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

City Hall Telephone Dec 2025Midco  51.03  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

City Hall Telephone Dec 2025Midco  51.03  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMDirector of Finance

City Hall Telephone Dec 2025Midco  61.23  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMRecording & Reporting
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401 E Margaret St Telephone Dec 2025Midco  39.28  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

801 E Margaret St Telephone Dec 2025Midco  242.48  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

City Hall Telephone Dec 2025Midco  61.23  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Liquor Store Telephone Dec 2025Midco  190.49  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

City Hall Telephone Dec 2025Midco  30.62  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMParks

City Hall Telephone Dec 2025Midco  40.82  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMEconomic Development

City Hall Telephone Dec 2025Midco  122.47  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMCity Manager

City Hall Telephone Dec 2025Midco  51.03  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning

Fire Dept Telephone Dec 2025Midco  61.86  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

City Hall Telephone Dec 2025Midco  20.41  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Humane Society Internet Service Dec 2025Midco  121.39  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMAnimal Control

Humane Society Telephone Dec 2025Midco  94.07  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMAnimal Control

Library Telephone Dec 2025Midco  509.93  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMLibrary

SMEC Telephone Dec 2025Midco  125.60  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMSMEC Building

City Hall Internet Circuit Dec 2025Midco  600.39  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMData Processing

City Hall Telephone Dec 2025Midco  30.62  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

City Hall Telephone Dec 2025Midco  30.61  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

Airport Ethernet Circuit Dec 2025Midco  307.39  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

Airport Telephone Dec 2025Midco  63.46  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

City Hall Telephone Dec 2025Midco  20.41  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMLake Restoration

City Hall Telephone Dec 2025Midco  122.47  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMEngineering

401 E Margaret St Telephone Dec 2025Midco  39.27  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMParks

801 E Margaret St Telephone Dec 2025Midco  242.49  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMParks

City Hall Telephone Dec 2025Midco  20.41  171136 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

 3,418.45MidcoTotal for

Mike's Emergency Vehicle Installation, LLC

Remove all emergency equipment from unmarked Dodge ChargerMike's Emergency Vehicle Installation, LLC  318.80  171022 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 318.80Mike's Emergency Vehicle Installation, LLCTotal for

Militello Motors

CHR Core for R8144176AGMilitello Motors -2,500.00  171261 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

CHR With Torque Conv, CHR CoreMilitello Motors  9,100.00  171261 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

 6,600.00Militello MotorsTotal for

Minnesota Dept of Admin

Oct 2025 Vehicle Leases Police DeptMinnesota Dept of Admin  5,646.00  171023 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Nov 2025 Vehicle Leases  Police DeptMinnesota Dept of Admin  5,646.00  171331 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 11,292.00Minnesota Dept of AdminTotal for

Minnesota Elevator, Inc

MC Library December Yearly Service ElevatorMinnesota Elevator, Inc  1,236.21  171076 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMLibrary

SMEC December Yearly Service ElevatorMinnesota Elevator, Inc  2,374.78  171076 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMSMEC Building

 3,610.99Minnesota Elevator, IncTotal for

Mn Chiefs of Police Association

2026 Voting DuesMn Chiefs of Police Association  513.00  171332 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 513.00Mn Chiefs of Police AssociationTotal for
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Mn Dept of Employment & Economic Development

City of Fairmont/Zierke Blt Mfg  Loan #2  Jan 2026Mn Dept of Employment & Economic Development  3,064.18  171262 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMIntergovernmental Revenues

 3,064.18Mn Dept of Employment & Economic DevelopmentTotal for

MN Energy Resources Corp.

Gas Utilities 10/17 to 11/16/2025  801 E Margaret StMN Energy Resources Corp.  405.23  171024 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Gas utilities 11/13 to 12/15/2025  417 E Margaret StMN Energy Resources Corp.  445.42  171358 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Gas utilities  11/05 to 12/08/2025  Lincoln Park ShelterMN Energy Resources Corp.  20.50  171263 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Gas Utilities 10/17 to 11/16/2025  801 E Margaret StMN Energy Resources Corp.  131.92  171024 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Gas utilities 11/13 to 12/15/2025  417 E Margaret StMN Energy Resources Corp.  145.02  171358 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Gas Utilities 10/15 to 11/12/2025  Humane SocietyMN Energy Resources Corp.  35.50  171024 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMAnimal Control

Gas Utilities 11/13 to 12/15/2025  Humane SocietyMN Energy Resources Corp.  128.22  171358 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMAnimal Control

Gas Utilities 10/31 to 12/03/2025  Fire DeptMN Energy Resources Corp.  671.08  171137 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

10/22 to 11/21/2025 Gas Utilities  LibraryMN Energy Resources Corp.  2,029.29  171077 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMLibrary

Gas Utilities 11/14 to 12/16/2025  Liquor StoreMN Energy Resources Corp.  459.90  171358 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Gas Utilities 10/17 to 11/16/2025  801 E Margaret StMN Energy Resources Corp.  405.23  171024 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Gas utilities 11/13 to 12/15/2025  417 E Margaret StMN Energy Resources Corp.  445.42  171358 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 5,322.73MN Energy Resources Corp.Total for

MN West Community & Tech

Ropes/Knots Refresher  10/1/2025MN West Community & Tech  900.00  171214 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

 900.00MN West Community & TechTotal for

Moore & Ace, Inc.

(4) Chain Saw Chains  Fire DeptMoore & Ace, Inc.  1,567.96  171215 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

13/64 File-52MM Round Files  Park DeptMoore & Ace, Inc.  26.99  171359 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Pole Saw  Drive Tube AssemblyMoore & Ace, Inc.  97.99  171078 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMParks

 1,692.94Moore & Ace, Inc.Total for

Motorola Solutions, Inc.

Essential Software Support & Hardware Repair  V700Motorola Solutions, Inc. -250.40  171216 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Jacket Magnetic Mount, Jacket Clip Mount, Shirt Magnetic MountMotorola Solutions, Inc.  1,216.00  171216 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 965.60Motorola Solutions, Inc.Total for

MPPOA

MPPOA Membership Dues  2026MPPOA  70.00  171333 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 70.00MPPOATotal for

Napa Auto Fairmont

Oil Filter  #552Napa Auto Fairmont  31.08  171025 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMGarbage Collection

Oil & Fuel Filters  Fire Dept  Engine #1Napa Auto Fairmont  79.37  171360 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Oil Filter  Police P2Napa Auto Fairmont  4.00  171264 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Windshield Wipers  Police DeptNapa Auto Fairmont  34.78  171217 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Wiper Blades  Street #110Napa Auto Fairmont  28.16  171079 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Oil Filters  Street #136Napa Auto Fairmont  8.00  171079 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Cabin Filter  #120Napa Auto Fairmont  37.09  171025 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Oil & Fuel Filter  Street #112Napa Auto Fairmont  36.96  171025 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Pack of 2 AAAA BatteriesNapa Auto Fairmont  15.30  171217 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

ATF +4 (12), Oil Filter  Shop Truck #131Napa Auto Fairmont  73.48  171264 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage
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Oil Filter  Park #551Napa Auto Fairmont  4.00  171025 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Air Filter  Park #551Napa Auto Fairmont  12.08  171079 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Fuel Filter, Hyd Filter, Oil Filter  #547Napa Auto Fairmont  109.01  171360 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Oil Filter  Honda Tiller Push MowerNapa Auto Fairmont  8.00  171025 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Air Filter & Oil Filter  Honda Tiller Push MowerNapa Auto Fairmont  11.63  171025 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMParks

 492.94Napa Auto FairmontTotal for

National Enrollment Partners

Employee Navigator Support  Dec 2025National Enrollment Partners  350.00  171138 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMHealth Insurance

 350.00National Enrollment PartnersTotal for

Neo Electrical Solutions, LLC

Taxiway Lighting & Sign Replacement  10/19 to 11/15/2025Neo Electrical Solutions, LLC  257,675.36  171218 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

 257,675.36Neo Electrical Solutions, LLCTotal for

Newman Signs, Inc.

Detour Signs (2)Newman Signs, Inc.  88.89  171026 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 88.89Newman Signs, Inc.Total for

Northland Securities, Inc.

2025 Debt Study UpdateNorthland Securities, Inc.  4,625.00  171219 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMOther General Gov't

 4,625.00Northland Securities, Inc.Total for

O'Neill

Nov 2025 ExpensesO'Neill  881.85  0 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMCity Manager

 881.85O'NeillTotal for

O'Reilly Auto Parts

Exhaust Clamp Street #112O'Reilly Auto Parts  8.11  171220 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Sealed Beams (4) Township 2 & 5O'Reilly Auto Parts  535.72  171080 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Wiper Baldes  #102O'Reilly Auto Parts  44.70  171220 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

Battery  #515O'Reilly Auto Parts  223.99  171361 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Antiseize  City ShopO'Reilly Auto Parts  25.98  171220 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Oil Drain Pan  City ShopO'Reilly Auto Parts  3.99  171027 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Line Disconnect Tool Set  City ShopO'Reilly Auto Parts  48.99  171265 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Floor Mats  #732 EngineeringO'Reilly Auto Parts  37.99  171027 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMEngineering

 929.47O'Reilly Auto PartsTotal for

Paustis Wine Company

WinePaustis Wine Company  572.25  171334 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WinePaustis Wine Company  1,105.00  171109 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightPaustis Wine Company  10.50  171334 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightPaustis Wine Company  16.50  171109 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 1,704.25Paustis Wine CompanyTotal for

Petersen

27th Annual Training Conference 04/16 to 04/18/2023Petersen  360.00  171335 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMFiscal Sponsor

 360.00PetersenTotal for

Phillips Wine & Spirits

BeerPhillips Wine & Spirits  414.50  171110 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorPhillips Wine & Spirits  4,370.57  171110 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale
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FreightPhillips Wine & Spirits  275.00  171336 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightPhillips Wine & Spirits  81.00  171336 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

BeerPhillips Wine & Spirits  195.35  171336 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WinePhillips Wine & Spirits  1,920.73  171336 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightPhillips Wine & Spirits  16.17  171336 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MIxPhillips Wine & Spirits  56.10  171110 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

BeerPhillips Wine & Spirits  15.96  171110 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorPhillips Wine & Spirits  7,541.14  171336 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

THCPhillips Wine & Spirits  1,075.20  171336 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WinePhillips Wine & Spirits  284.00  171110 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightPhillips Wine & Spirits  98.00  171110 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightPhillips Wine & Spirits  91.17  171110 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

BeerPhillips Wine & Spirits  80.00  171110 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightPhillips Wine & Spirits  1.50  171336 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Misc Merchandise For Resale  Liquor StorePhillips Wine & Spirits  67.08  171110 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorPhillips Wine & Spirits  18,625.23  171336 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightPhillips Wine & Spirits  52.00  171110 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

BeerPhillips Wine & Spirits  909.40  171336 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

THCPhillips Wine & Spirits  313.60  171110 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WinePhillips Wine & Spirits  2,620.50  171110 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightPhillips Wine & Spirits  10.00  171110 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WinePhillips Wine & Spirits  1,561.45  171336 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WinePhillips Wine & Spirits  1,274.75  171110 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorPhillips Wine & Spirits  4,859.68  171110 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

THCPhillips Wine & Spirits  392.00  171336 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixPhillips Wine & Spirits  248.70  171336 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorPhillips Wine & Spirits  75.50  171336 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixPhillips Wine & Spirits  58.71  171336 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightPhillips Wine & Spirits  5.00  171110 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightPhillips Wine & Spirits  62.00  171336 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightPhillips Wine & Spirits  27.00  171110 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightPhillips Wine & Spirits  103.50  171336 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 47,782.49Phillips Wine & SpiritsTotal for

Photo Press

Home for the Holidays 2025 Aquatic ParkPhoto Press  475.00  171266 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Police Chief Wanted AdPhoto Press  150.00  171266 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMPolice Administration

Home for the Holidays 2025 Liquor StorePhoto Press  475.00  171266 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Liquor Store AdPhoto Press  60.00  171266 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Glows Puzzle SponsorPhoto Press  30.00  171266 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Liquor Store Ad  ThanksgivingPhoto Press  221.25  171266 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

2026 Desk Calendar AdPhoto Press  240.00  171266 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Holiday Gift Ideas  Liquor StorePhoto Press  30.00  171266 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Aquatic Removal ProposalPhoto Press  187.50  171266 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMLake Restoration
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Want Ad Community Development DirectorPhoto Press  150.00  171266 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning

 2,018.75Photo PressTotal for

Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC

09/30 to 12/29/2025 Lease of Postage MeterPitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  22.98  171081 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning

09/30 to 12/29/2025 Lease of Postage MeterPitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  18.38  171081 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

09/30 to 12/29/2025 Lease of Postage MeterPitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  13.79  171081 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMLake Restoration

09/30 to 12/29/2025 Lease of Postage MeterPitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  22.98  171081 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

09/30 to 12/29/2025 Lease of Postage MeterPitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  13.79  171081 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

09/30 to 12/29/2025 Lease of Postage MeterPitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  13.79  171081 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMData Processing

09/30 to 12/29/2025 Lease of Postage MeterPitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  9.19  171081 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

09/30 to 12/29/2025 Lease of Postage MeterPitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  13.79  171081 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

09/30 to 12/29/2025 Lease of Postage MeterPitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  9.19  171081 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMPolice Administration

09/30 to 12/29/2025 Lease of Postage MeterPitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  22.98  171081 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMDirector of Finance

09/30 to 12/29/2025 Lease of Postage MeterPitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  22.98  171081 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

09/30 to 12/29/2025 Lease of Postage MeterPitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  22.98  171081 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMRecording & Reporting

09/30 to 12/29/2025 Lease of Postage MeterPitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  13.79  171081 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMParking Lots

09/30 to 12/29/2025 Lease of Postage MeterPitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  22.98  171081 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMEconomic Development

09/30 to 12/29/2025 Lease of Postage MeterPitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  22.98  171081 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMCity Manager

09/30 to 12/29/2025 Lease of Postage MeterPitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  50.55  171081 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMEngineering

09/30 to 12/29/2025 Lease of Postage MeterPitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC  18.38  171081 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMParks

 335.50Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLCTotal for

Prairieland Solid Waste Mgmnt

Nov 2025 Evidence ShreddingPrairieland Solid Waste Mgmnt  40.48  171221 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Nov 2025 Refuse RemovalPrairieland Solid Waste Mgmnt  372.37  171084 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMGarbage Collection

Nov 2025 City Wide CleanupPrairieland Solid Waste Mgmnt  2,325.00  171084 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMGarbage Collection

 2,737.85Prairieland Solid Waste MgmntTotal for

Pritts-Steuber Electric Motors, Inc

Fan Motor RepairPritts-Steuber Electric Motors, Inc  153.00  171222 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMParks

(4) Exhaust Fans  For Wards & Goms Woman's BathroomsPritts-Steuber Electric Motors, Inc  1,496.00  171222 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMParks

 1,649.00Pritts-Steuber Electric Motors, IncTotal for

Public Utilities Commission

Dec 2025 Sewer Utilities 801 E Margaret StPublic Utilities Commission  46.56  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  498.53  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  1,279.13  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Dec 2025 Water Utilities 801 E Margaret StPublic Utilities Commission  130.17  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Dec 2025 Storm Sewer Utilities 801 E Margaret StPublic Utilities Commission  15.83  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Dec 2025 Electric Utilities 801 E Margaret StPublic Utilities Commission  647.20  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  2,806.84  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  1,193.64  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  1,953.14  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  35.62  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  110.56  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  45.58  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

20362
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Dec 2025 Electric Utilities 801 E Margaret StPublic Utilities Commission  210.70  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  2.88  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  378.22  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  72.97  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  21.37  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  173.06  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  2,451.05  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMStreet Lighting

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  5,364.66  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMStreet Lighting

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  14.19  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMStreet Lighting

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  190.39  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMAnimal Control

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  74.41  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMAnimal Control

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  17.41  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMAnimal Control

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  328.44  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMAnimal Control

Dec 2025 Electric Utilities  D Hangar AirportPublic Utilities Commission  64.49  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  2,229.66  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  238.50  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  64.30  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  955.04  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  95.45  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLake Restoration

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  3,159.87  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMSMEC Building

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  149.35  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMSMEC Building

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  45.58  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMSMEC Building

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  2,251.43  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLibrary

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  114.75  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLibrary

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  45.58  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLibrary

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  21.21  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLibrary

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  181.41  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMParking Lots

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  256.68  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMParking Lots

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  32.15  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  85.51  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  79.50  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  79.50  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  32.15  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  542.37  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  183.63  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  45.58  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  105.09  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  2,210.44  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  55.88  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Dec 2025 Liquor Store Sprinkler SystemPublic Utilities Commission  79.50  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Dec 2025 UtilitiesPublic Utilities Commission  34.98  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Dec 2025 Electric Utilities 801 E Margaret StPublic Utilities Commission  647.20  171337 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 32,149.33Public Utilities CommissionTotal for
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Red Bull Distribution Company

Pop/MixRed Bull Distribution Company  168.00  171111 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 168.00Red Bull Distribution CompanyTotal for

Redi Haul Trailers, Inc

1/2 x 42" Flat  #104 PlowRedi Haul Trailers, Inc  34.00  171223 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

 34.00Redi Haul Trailers, IncTotal for

Reserve Account

Postage for Postage MeterReserve Account  80.00  171085 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Postage for Postage MeterReserve Account  100.00  171085 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning

Postage for Postage MeterReserve Account  60.00  171085 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMData Processing

Postage for Postage MeterReserve Account  60.00  171085 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMLake Restoration

Postage for Postage MeterReserve Account  100.00  171085 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

Postage for Postage MeterReserve Account  60.00  171085 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Postage for Postage MeterReserve Account  60.00  171085 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Postage for Postage MeterReserve Account  80.00  171085 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Postage for Postage MeterReserve Account  100.00  171085 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMDirector of Finance

Postage for Postage MeterReserve Account  100.00  171085 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

Postage for Postage MeterReserve Account  40.00  171085 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMPolice Administration

Postage for Postage MeterReserve Account  40.00  171085 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Postage for Postage MeterReserve Account  100.00  171085 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMRecording & Reporting

Postage for Postage MeterReserve Account  60.00  171085 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMParking Lots

Postage for Postage MeterReserve Account  100.00  171085 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMCity Manager

Postage for Postage MeterReserve Account  100.00  171085 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMEconomic Development

Postage for Postage MeterReserve Account  220.00  171085 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMEngineering

 1,460.00Reserve AccountTotal for

Richards Auto Repair

Tow FMP25-7061  Mercury MilanRichards Auto Repair  160.00  171028 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Tow FMP25-7940 Chevy ImpalaRichards Auto Repair  260.00  171028 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Tow FMP25-7912 Honda CivicRichards Auto Repair  220.00  171028 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 640.00Richards Auto RepairTotal for

River Bend Business Products

Office Charis  Engineering DeptRiver Bend Business Products  918.00  171224 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMEngineering

 918.00River Bend Business ProductsTotal for

Round Lake Vineyards & Winery LLC

WineRound Lake Vineyards & Winery LLC  675.00  171338 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 675.00Round Lake Vineyards & Winery LLCTotal for

RTT Mobile Interpretation

11/1 To 11/15/2025 Minutes UsedRTT Mobile Interpretation  194.18  171086 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Minutes Used 11/16 to 11/30/2025RTT Mobile Interpretation  42.34  171225 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 236.52RTT Mobile InterpretationTotal for

Safariland, LLC

Headset Repairs  HEAT TeamSafariland, LLC  3,018.00  171362 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMFiscal Sponsor

 3,018.00Safariland, LLCTotal for

22364
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Safe Step, LLC

Evaluate Sidewalks, Provide Reporting & Repair Uneven SidewalkSafe Step, LLC  4,271.98  171087 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 4,271.98Safe Step, LLCTotal for

Schuster's Pressure Washer Sales

Replace Pressure Relief Valve Wash BaySchuster's Pressure Washer Sales  236.40  171267 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Rotor Nozzles & Male CouplersSchuster's Pressure Washer Sales  150.00  171363 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMParks

 386.40Schuster's Pressure Washer SalesTotal for

Shamrock Recycling, Inc.

Initial Grinding of Tree SiteShamrock Recycling, Inc.  25,000.00  171339 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMGarbage Collection

Tree Dump Cleanup Final 2025Shamrock Recycling, Inc.  2,044.00  171226 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMGarbage Collection

 27,044.00Shamrock Recycling, Inc.Total for

Share Corporation

4-1/2 x .045 x 7/8 T27 Type 27/Aluminum (25)Share Corporation  159.20  171227 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Grinding Steel, Sanding Discs, Drill Bits 3/16Share Corporation  305.45  171089 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

 464.65Share CorporationTotal for

Smith

Refund Check 019372-000, 656  Summit Dr #10Smith  3.89  171046 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 019372-000, 656  Summit Dr #10Smith  0.39  171046 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 019372-000, 656  Summit Dr #10Smith  10.37  171046 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 019372-000, 656  Summit Dr #10Smith  3.89  171046 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 18.54SmithTotal for

Snyder Logging & Tree Service

Stump Grinding, Stump Cleanup, Dirt/Seed  629 Heritage CtSnyder Logging & Tree Service  780.00  171090 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMParks

 780.00Snyder Logging & Tree ServiceTotal for

Southern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN

FreightSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  22.09  171112 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  2,884.38  171340 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  57.35  171112 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  57.22  171340 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  67.81  171340 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  1,342.67  171112 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  6,900.30  171112 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  50.12  171340 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  6,238.09  171340 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  6,565.78  171340 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  1,075.86  171112 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  2,642.15  171112 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  105.53  171340 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  132.14  171112 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  2,097.57  171340 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightSouthern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MN  29.97  171112 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 30,269.03Southern Glazer's Wine & Spirits of MNTotal for

Squeegee Brothers

23365
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Dec 2025 Window Cleaning  Out & Entry & Quarterly In  AirportSqueegee Brothers  175.00  171268 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

Dec 2025 Window Cleaning  LibrarySqueegee Brothers  170.00  171268 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMLibrary

Window Cleaning 10/20 to 11/14/2025  City HallSqueegee Brothers  90.00  171091 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

Window Cleaning Outside & Upper Level 11/17-12/12/2025 City HallSqueegee Brothers  285.00  171364 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

 720.00Squeegee BrothersTotal for

Steuber

Reimbursement for Safety BootsSteuber  167.99  0 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 167.99SteuberTotal for

Sunset Law Enforcement LLC

Ammo For HEAT Team Members Attending TrainingSunset Law Enforcement LLC  850.00  171092 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMFiscal Sponsor

 850.00Sunset Law Enforcement LLCTotal for

Superior Vision Insurance Inc NGLIC

Dec 2025 & Jan 2026 Vision PremiumsSuperior Vision Insurance Inc NGLIC  1,408.02  171365 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMHealth Insurance

 1,408.02Superior Vision Insurance Inc NGLICTotal for

Tactical X

9mm Ammo, 223 Remington Ammo, 9mm Luger AmmoTactical X  3,227.50  171341 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 3,227.50Tactical XTotal for

Talos Dynamics

Uniforms  MilitelloTalos Dynamics  1,952.74  171093 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Uniforms  StevensTalos Dynamics  1,952.74  171093 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Uniforms  YiraTalos Dynamics  1,952.74  171093 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 5,858.22Talos DynamicsTotal for

Texas Refinery Corp.

DZL-Pep ArcticTexas Refinery Corp.  537.00  171029 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

 537.00Texas Refinery Corp.Total for

The Retail Coach, LLC

Execution of a Retail & Recruitment Strategy Contract ExtensionThe Retail Coach, LLC  7,500.00  171229 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMEconomic Development

 7,500.00The Retail Coach, LLCTotal for

Tom Rodgers Scuba

PADI Divermaster Application Fee,Emergency 1st Rep Scott, StreitTom Rodgers Scuba  750.00  171269 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

 750.00Tom Rodgers ScubaTotal for

Tonneson

Nov 2025 Building Offical ServicesTonneson  3,360.00  0 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

 3,360.00TonnesonTotal for

Tow Distributing

BeerTow Distributing  30,979.39  171113 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Misc Merchandise For Resale  Liquor StoreTow Distributing  83.00  171113 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorTow Distributing  2,478.69  171113 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

Pop/MixTow Distributing  42.00  171113 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorTow Distributing  2,239.52  171342 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

BeerTow Distributing  23,165.21  171342 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 58,987.81Tow DistributingTotal for

Truck Bodies & Equipment International, Inc.
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Henke Wing Post WeldmentTruck Bodies & Equipment International, Inc.  6,029.38  171366 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

 6,029.38Truck Bodies & Equipment International, Inc.Total for

Truck Center Companies East LLC

Batteries  Street #162Truck Center Companies East LLC -191.52  171230 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

Batteries  Street #162Truck Center Companies East LLC  191.52  171230 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

Reprogram Strobes  #104Truck Center Companies East LLC  566.95  171270 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

Batteries  Street #162Truck Center Companies East LLC  181.52  171230 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

Headlamp Low Beam  Fire DeptTruck Center Companies East LLC -517.16  171030 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Headlamp Low Beam  Fire DeptTruck Center Companies East LLC  540.39  171030 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

30/30 Long Stroke Piggy Back (2)  #552Truck Center Companies East LLC  87.70  171030 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMGarbage Collection

Headlamp Low Beam 4in x 6in LE   Fire DeptTruck Center Companies East LLC -517.16  171094 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Low Beam & High Beam Headlamps  Fire DeptTruck Center Companies East LLC  517.16  171270 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Plow Light Parts & Module  #104Truck Center Companies East LLC  1,392.20  171094 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Engine Oil Dipstick  #109Truck Center Companies East LLC  48.54  171030 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Starter Assembly  Street #100Truck Center Companies East LLC  332.17  171230 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

1 Set of Brake Shoes  Street #115Truck Center Companies East LLC  67.63  171094 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMRoad & Bridge Equipment

Belt Tensioner, Belt  #123Truck Center Companies East LLC  213.44  171030 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMStorm Sewer Mnt

oil filter kitsTruck Center Companies East LLC  200.30  171182 12/10/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Filler Cap  #111Truck Center Companies East LLC  6.42  171367 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMParks

 3,120.10Truck Center Companies East LLCTotal for

Truman Tribune

Fire Prevention, National Pork Month, Fall Wedding  Liquor StoreTruman Tribune  128.00  171114 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

Veteran's Day Salute,  Shop Local Salutes  Nov 2025 Liquor StoreTruman Tribune  115.00  171231 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor Store

 243.00Truman TribuneTotal for

Ulland Brothers

Gomsrud Park Improvements  Phase 1  09/27 to 12/11/2025Ulland Brothers  31,683.21  171271 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMParks

 31,683.21Ulland BrothersTotal for

United Behavioral Health

Dec 2025 Uninsured EAP ProgramUnited Behavioral Health  14.64  171139 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMHealth Insurance

 14.64United Behavioral HealthTotal for

Vasquez Ramirez

Refund Check 018492-002, 615 S PRAIRIE AVEVasquez Ramirez  1.53  171047 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 018492-002, 615 S PRAIRIE AVEVasquez Ramirez  1.52  171047 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 018492-002, 615 S PRAIRIE AVEVasquez Ramirez  0.58  171047 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 018492-002, 615 S PRAIRIE AVEVasquez Ramirez  0.58  171047 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 018492-002, 615 S PRAIRIE AVEVasquez Ramirez  0.05  171047 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 4.26Vasquez RamirezTotal for

Verizon Wireless

Cell Phone 10/21 to 11/20/2025  Aquatic ParkVerizon Wireless  38.41  171095 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMAquatic Park

Cell Phone 10/21 to 11/20/2025  Bldg InspVerizon Wireless  38.41  171095 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMBuilding Inspection

Cell Phone 10/21 to 11/20/2025  Street DeptVerizon Wireless  38.41  171095 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

10/24 to 11/23/2025  Backuo RouterVerizon Wireless  10.02  171140 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMData Processing

Cell Phone 10/21 to 11/20/2025  AirportVerizon Wireless  38.41  171095 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMAirport
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Cell Phones 10/21 to 11/20/2025  Police DeptVerizon Wireless  1,116.81  171095 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

Cell Phone 10/21 to 11/20/2025  Planning & ZoningVerizon Wireless  34.81  171095 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMPlanning & Zoning

Cell Phones 10/21 to 11/20/2025  Park DeptVerizon Wireless  76.82  171095 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Cell Phone 10/21 to 11/20/2025  HRVerizon Wireless  38.41  171095 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMHuman Resources

Cell Phones 10/21 to 11/20/2025  EngineeringVerizon Wireless  257.09  171095 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMEngineering

 1,687.60Verizon WirelessTotal for

Vestis

Launder Uniforms For MechanicsVestis  50.19  171232 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Launder Uniforms For MechanicsVestis  50.19  171272 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Launder Uniforms For MechanicsVestis  50.19  171031 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Launder Uniforms For MechanicsVestis  50.19  171096 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMCentral Garage

Cleaning Supplies  Park DeptVestis  26.14  171096 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Cleaning Supplies  Park DeptVestis  26.14  171031 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Cleaning Supplies  Park DeptVestis  26.14  171272 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Cleaning Supplies  Park DeptVestis  26.14  171232 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Cleaning Supplies  Street DeptVestis  26.14  171096 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Cleaning Supplies  Street DeptVestis  26.14  171272 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Cleaning Supplies  Street DeptVestis  26.14  171232 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Cleaning Supplies  Street DeptVestis  26.14  171031 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

 409.88VestisTotal for

Vickerman

Refund Check 010698-001, 620  Summit Dr #101Vickerman  3.55  171048 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 010698-001, 620  Summit Dr #101Vickerman  0.36  171048 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 010698-001, 620  Summit Dr #101Vickerman  3.55  171048 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 010698-001, 620  Summit Dr #101Vickerman  9.47  171048 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 16.93VickermanTotal for

Viesselman

Renewal of SHRM Nenbership for 2026Viesselman  224.25  0 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMHuman Resources

Safety Committee MtgViesselman  2.24  0 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMHuman Resources

 226.49ViesselmanTotal for

Vinocopia, Inc

FreightVinocopia, Inc  14.00  171115 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineVinocopia, Inc  744.00  171115 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorVinocopia, Inc  547.00  171115 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorVinocopia, Inc  150.00  171343 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineVinocopia, Inc  680.00  171115 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

LiquorVinocopia, Inc  631.00  171115 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

FreightVinocopia, Inc  18.00  171115 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineVinocopia, Inc  768.00  171343 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 3,552.00Vinocopia, IncTotal for

Visit Fairmont

Lodging Tax for Airbnb/VRBO Oct 2025 Due Nov20,25 $410.52 Less5%Visit Fairmont  389.99  171273 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMCVB

Hotel/Motel Tax Oct 2025 Due by Nov 20,2025 $14,244.56 Less 5%Visit Fairmont  13,532.33  171273 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMCVB
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 13,922.32Visit FairmontTotal for

Voss Cleaning Services, Inc.

Janitorial & Rug Service  Park/Streets  Dec 2025Voss Cleaning Services, Inc.  265.00  171233 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMPaved Streets

Janitorial & Rug Service  Park/Streets  Dec 2025Voss Cleaning Services, Inc.  265.00  171233 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMParks

Janitorial Service Fire Dept  Dec 2025Voss Cleaning Services, Inc.  389.00  171233 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMFire Fighting

Janitorial Service  Nov 2025Voss Cleaning Services, Inc.  1,210.00  171032 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMSMEC Building

Janitorial Services  SMEC  Dec 2025Voss Cleaning Services, Inc.  1,210.00  171233 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMSMEC Building

Cleaning Supplies  SMECVoss Cleaning Services, Inc.  269.82  171032 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMSMEC Building

Dec 2025 Jaintorial Service MC LibraryVoss Cleaning Services, Inc.  995.00  171233 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMLibrary

Janitorial & Rug Service  Airport  Dec 2025Voss Cleaning Services, Inc.  316.00  171233 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

Commerical Carpet Cleaning  AirportVoss Cleaning Services, Inc.  550.00  171233 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMAirport

Janitorial & Rug Service  City Hall Dec 2025Voss Cleaning Services, Inc.  814.00  171233 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

Cleaning Supplies  City HallVoss Cleaning Services, Inc.  179.90  171032 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

Janitorial & Rug Service  Nov 2025 City HallVoss Cleaning Services, Inc.  814.00  171032 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

Cleaning Supplies  City HallVoss Cleaning Services, Inc.  114.91  171233 12/12/2025  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

 7,392.63Voss Cleaning Services, Inc.Total for

Wausau Equipment Company

Skid Shoe  #162Wausau Equipment Company  1,723.46  171368 12/23/2025  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

 1,723.46Wausau Equipment CompanyTotal for

Wex Health, Inc.

Nov 2025 Participant/Admin FeesWex Health, Inc.  170.50  0 12/19/2025  12:00:00AMHealth Insurance

 170.50Wex Health, Inc.Total for

Wine Merchants

FreightWine Merchants  8.00  171116 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

WineWine Merchants  672.00  171116 12/04/2025  12:00:00AMLiquor - Mdse for Resale

 680.00Wine MerchantsTotal for

Wold Architects & Engineers

Sylvania Bandshell Ext Upgrade Thru 10/31/2025Wold Architects & Engineers  452.14  171033 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMParks

 452.14Wold Architects & EngineersTotal for

Woodring

Refund Check 018483-000, 117 E 11th StWoodring  0.02  171049 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 018483-000, 117 E 11th StWoodring  0.14  171049 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 018483-000, 117 E 11th StWoodring  0.38  171049 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 018483-000, 117 E 11th StWoodring  0.14  171049 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

Refund Check 018483-000, 117 E 11th StWoodring  0.38  171049 12/02/2025  12:00:00AMNon-departmental

 1.06WoodringTotal for

Yeager Implement, Inc.

Ball Joint  #531Yeager Implement, Inc.  164.38  171034 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMParks

 164.38Yeager Implement, Inc.Total for

Yira

Reimbursement For Safety EyewearYira  300.00  0 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMCrime Control & Investigation

 300.00YiraTotal for

York
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G-288 Training  Monroe, WI 12/02 to 12/04/2025York  126.00  171141 12/09/2025  12:00:00AMEngineering

11/19 to 11/21/25  APWA MN Fall Conf  Prior Lake, MNYork  72.00  171097 12/03/2025  12:00:00AMEngineering

 198.00YorkTotal for

Zarling

Christmas Decor 1st Floor City HallZarling  45.61  0 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMGeneral Government Buildings

Supplies for Biometric ScreeningsZarling  113.20  0 11/26/2025  12:00:00AMHealth Insurance

 158.81ZarlingTotal for

Ziegler, Inc.

Grader Cutting Edges  Ice & SnowZiegler, Inc.  1,676.86  171274 12/18/2025  12:00:00AMIce & Snow Removal

 1,676.86Ziegler, Inc.Total for

 2,527,223.24
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during Agenda Item 11B: Public Works Staff/Liaison Reports 
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Bolton & Menk, Inc. (BMI) serves as the city’s consultant engineer.  Below is a quick update on recent activities 
and project progress.  Please contact Matt York or Troy Nemmers with any questions. 

 
1 GENERAL UPDATES: 

 
Stormwater Utility 

• BMI is coordinating with city staff on bringing the report to the City Council.  
 

2 PROJECT UPDATES: 
 

Ground Storage Water Tank 
• The tank construction has been substantially completed.  There is electrical work yet to be done. 

 
Biosolids/UV Upgrades at Wastewater Plant 

• Construction is underway. 
 

Gomsrud Parking Lot Improvements  
• The contractor has completed all the work planned for 2025.  There will be seeding, plantings, and other 

site closeout work completed in the spring of 2026. 
 

Lake Avenue Reconstruction (CR 39 to Fairlakes) 
• Construction was stopped for 2025 due to weather conditions. 
• The street will be open to traffic with a temporary aggregate surface for unpaved section. 
• All underground utilities are complete, and the remaining concrete will be paved in Spring 2026. 

 
Blue Earth Avenue Resurfacing (TH 15 to Downtown Plaza) 

• Final design on the project has begun with the environmental documentation process underway.  
 

Lead Service Line Replacement Project (City-wide) 
• An informational meeting for residents in Location 2 will be held on Tuesday, February 10th at 6pm at 

SMEC.  Residents in Location 2 will be sent the meeting notice later this month. Only residents in 
Location 2 should attend this meeting. 

• The contractor will begin contacting residents this winter with construction to begin in the spring. 
• The contractor is looking to begin some exploratory excavation in the right-of-way this winter to confirm 

pipe materials on many of the public water service replacement locations.  
 

Lead Service Line Inventory (City-wide) 
• The latest inventory updates were submitted to the Department of Health (DOH).  The DOH requires the 

city send out an annual mailing for those with either a lead, galvanized, or unknown water service.   
• The next round of MDH funding is anticipated to assist with better identifying the unknown publicly 

owned water service lines. We are monitoring that round of funding. Residents can go to the MN Lead 
Inventory Tracking Tool website to review the status of their water service line.  
https://maps.umn.edu/LSL/  
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